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(From materials sent by Raymond Upsfcomb, P.O.Box 1086, Aaheville, N.C. 
28802; from The Very Reverend J.L.B WlllialS, D.D., Montana Han, White Post, 
Va,, 22663; and from George W, UpTOHhb, now deceased, Washington. D.C., I 
have comoiled the data on the children of Philip Upecomb II, and some of 
their descendants.) (See p. 409 for listing of The Very Rev.J.L.B.Williams.) 

DESCENDANTS OF PHIUP UPSCOMB II (p.56) 

The children of Philip and Elizabeth (Upscomb) Upscomb were — 

48 WARREN UPSCOMB. bora 13 Nov.1791; died 6 Apr.1852, King William Co. 
(next) 

49 PHIUP UPSCOMB III, bom 1808; died 25 Sept. 1843 (ae.35) " " 
(See p.59) 
and, it appears quite apparent that there was another son,— 

50 CHRISTOPHER LIPSCOMB, bora 1790-1800, as you will sec, 
§ee p. 60} 

48 WARREN UPSCOMB (see above) 
wmmmwmm^^^mwmrm^m-mwmm^m^aa^i^immmmmmmmmm-mm 

*d WARREN UP300MB. son of Philip II and Elizabeth (Upscomb) Upscomb, 
was bom, according to family records, 13 Nov.1791. He married (l) Ann Prince 
on 26 Mar. 1817 (Henrico Marriage records), and after her death on 15 Nov, 
1833, he married (2) on 20 Jan., 1835,Elizabeth Pannill Smith, daughter of 
James and Elizabeth (Pannill) Smith. Warren Upscomb died 6 Apr.1852, and 
Elizabeth died 16 Oct. 1891, Warren served briefly in the War of 1812. 

Children by Warren's first wife —Ann Prince — 

48-A MARY W. UPSCOMB. bom 3 June 1818 
48-B EMILY UPSCOMB. ' bom 4 Mar. 1820 
48-C MARION UPSCOMB. born 18 Nov. 1822; he died 7 July 1825 
48-D WARREN UPSCOMB. Jr.. born 28 May 1826; he died 3 Oct. 1883 fp.58) 
48-E EUZABETH UPSCOMB. bom 30 Mar. 1828; died 25 Sept. 1843 
48-F AMANDA UPSCOMB. bom U Mar.1830; died 6 Sept.1899; married 

Slaughter 
48-G HENRY UPSCOMB. bom 31 Oct. 1833; died December 1834 

Children by Warren's second wife —Elizabeth Panill Smith — 

48-H JUDITH LIPSCOMB, bom 1 May, 1836 (See p. 58) 
48-1 SARAH (SALLY) UPSCOMB. born 21 Mar.1838; died 2 Jan,1912 

she married, 18 Oct,1866 John Pemberton Johnson 
Ch: Philip, Albert, Fred, Elizabeth, Rebecca and 
Annie, 

48-J ARAMINTA UPSCOMB. bom 14 Feb. 1840; died 29 Jan.1899; she mar
ried James P. Johnson 

48-K JAMES H. UPSCOMB. bom 22 Apr.1842; died 8 Feb.1927; he married 
14 Nov, 1875, Emma Ropow (she died 1939) they . 
lived in Richmond, Va. 

48-L PHILIP UPSCOMB. bora 17 Feb. 1845; died 4 Jan. 1865 in Confederate 
Army. 

48-M WIT.T.TAM P. UPSCOMB, bora 12 June 1847; died 8 June 1932, (See p.58) 
48-N GEORGE P. UPSCQ:-3. bom 12 Sept. 1849; died 19 Nov. 1918 (See o.58) 

mmmtm^mm^^mmmm-m^mi^mmmm^m^mm^mmmmmmmmmm^m-wrwm^''^-' 

Warren Upscomb and h is family lived in the old John Brett Richeson home (no 
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longer standing) on the Main Road, across from the St. John's Church, - "Mount 
Airy", where a small school for girls was established. Elizabeth received her 
widow Is pension (W1812), and at age 67. in 1878, Bounty Land, 

48-D WARREN UPSCOMB. Jr.. son of barren Lips comb (p. 57) 

48-D WARREN UPSCOMB. Jr.. son of Warren Upscomb, Sr. and his wife, Ann 
Prince, was bora 28 May 1826, He died 3 Oct. 1883. He married Jfertha Davis, 
daughter of Park Davis, and their children were — 

46-D-I BEVERLY TODD UPSCOMB married Ann Maria Brumley Waring (b.4 Feb.1876), 
and had five children, four of them living in Richmond 
as of 1957. 

48-H JUDITH F. UPSCOMB, f*au. of Warren Lipscomb (p.57) 

48-H JUDITH F. UPSCOMB. daughter of Warren Lipscomb, Sr. and his wife, 
Elizabeth (P.Smith) Lipscomb, was born 1 May 1836, and married 11 Mar. 1856 
Robert Hill Upscomb (b. 21 May, 1829), son of Austin and Mildred (Upscomb) 
Lipscomb. See p. 409 for issue, 

48-M VilLUAM P, UPSCOMB. 5. of Warren Lioscomb (D.5'7) 

48-M WILLIAM P. UPSCOMB. son of Warren Upscomb Sr. and his wife, Eliza
beth (P.Smith) Upscomb, was bom 12 June 1847. He died 8 June 1932, Washing
ton, D.C, He and his wife are buried at Congressional Cemetery. He left King 
William County after the War, and founded the W.P.Upscomb Construction Co. in 
Washington, D.C., where he married (1) 15 Dec.1874 Laura E. Wade. After her 
death, he married (2) her sister Lulie K. Wade on 28 Oct.1885, She died 1 Apr. 
1947. Children from the second marriage are — 

48-M-I HELEN IRENE UPSCOMB. bom 18 Nov.1894; married 2 Sept.1919 Everett 
Foster Rea, and had one son, Everett who married and had 

. J t t H H j . two children, 
4Q-V-II GEORGE WIUJAM LIPSCOMB.bom 20 Dec,1897; graduated U. of Michigan; 

married, in Michigan, Katherine Harriot Johnson woo died 
20 Nov, 1974. George William Upscomb was a very active 

(Wash,.D.C.) man in civic and social organisations, and was president 
of the W.P. Upscomb Construction Co. He died in July, 
1977* Their one daughter, Sarah (Sally) Linscomb, mar
ried (1) Leon Worley and had two children, Katherine Ann 
and ..illiam Worley, Vith her second husband, a Mr. Holder-
ness, she now lives in Boyd, Texas. Georee W, died July 
1977. 

48-N GEORGE P, LT-aCOKB , S. of Warren Lioscomb(o.*7) 

48-N GEORGE P. LIPSCOMB, born 12 Sept. 1849, married Alice Thom in Balti
more, Maryland, on 15 Jan. 1889. He died 19 Nov. 1918, Their children are — 

48-N-I GEO/IGE RIDER UPSCOMB. born 7 Sept. 1901 
48-N-II EU2ABETH UPSCOMB. bom 20 June 1893. -he married 20 Apr, 1920, in 

Pdchmond, V.'illiam C. filman. 
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49 PHIUP UPSCOMB III, son of Philip II (p. 56) 

49 PHIUP UPSCOMB III, son of Philip Upecomb II and his wife, EUza-
beth (Upscomb) Upscomb was bom In 1808. He died at the age of 35, 25 Sept. 
1843. After hla death, hia widow, Sarah Branch (Thomas) Upecomb, married (2) 
Wm. C. (or John) Hundley and they had one eon, John W. The children of 
Philip Upecomb III and his wife, Sarah were ~ 

49-A MARTHA T. UPSOQMB. bom 24 Aug.1838. She died 25 Sept. 1843. 
49-P PHIUP EHMET UPSCOMB.bom 10 July,1840. He died 1910 King Wm. Co, 
^9-C JOHN R. UPSCOMB. bom 3 May 1843. He died 29 Sept. the same year. 

49-B PHIUP EMMET UPSCOMB (See above) 

49-B PHIUP EMMET UPSCOMB. son of Philip Upscomb III and his wife, 
Sarah Branch (Thomas) Upecomb, was bom 10 July 1840 in King William County, 
but went to King and Queen County with his mother and step-father when she 
re-married. There he married Imogene Hawes (1844-1916 at Richmond, Va.)at 
"Poplar Grove". He died 1910 in Hanover Co., Va. 

Did they have only one son? — 

49-B-I THOMAS WAIXER UPSCOMB. bom 19 Jan. 1875, King and Queen Co. 

49-B-I THOMAS WAITER LIPSCOMB (above) 
- ^ • • ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • ^ — i • < • — • 

49-B I THOMAS WAIKER LIPSCOMB, son of Philip Emmet Upscomb and his 
wife, Imogene Hawes of King and Queen County, was bom there 19 Jan. 1875, 
He died 15 Mar.1943, He was married 18 Dec. 1900 to Frances Harper Wll
lingham (b. 1880 AUendale, S.C). Their sons were THOMAS WAIKER UPS
COMB. Jr.. and RAYMOND UPSCOMB. bom at Rome, Georgia. 

49-B-I-l THOMAS WAIXER UPSCOMB. Jr. (above) 

49-B-I-l THOMAS WALKER UPSCOMB. Jr.. son of Thomas Walker Uoscomb and 
his wife, Frances Harper (Wlllingham) Upscomb, was bom 27 Oct, 1901 in 
Rome, Georgia. He married,6 Nov, 1944, Henrietta Green (nee Walker) who 
was bom 14 Dec. 1907 at Selma, Alabama, Their son was — 

49_B-I-la THOMAS WAIjCER UPSCOMB III (above) 

49-R-I-la THOMAS WALKER UPSCOMB III, son of Thomas Walker Uoscomb, Jr. and 
hisitfe, Henrietta, was bom 7 Mar. 1946 at Asheville, N.C. 

** AQ-B-II RAYMOND LIPSCOMB, son of Thomas Walker Lioscomb 
* 7 (above) 

49_B-Ii RAYMOND UPSCOMB. second son of Thomas Walker Upscomb and his 
wife, Frances Harper (Wlllingham) Upscomb, was bom 22 Dec, 1904 at Rome, 
Georgia. He is single and lives in Asheville, North Carolina. 
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50 CHRISTOPHER UPSCOMB. S. Phi l ip I I (P#S6) 

50 CHRISTOPHER LIPSCOMB would have been the second son of Philip Ups-
comb and h i s wife, Elizabeth (Upscomb) Upscomb, bom 1794, Judging from his 
a g e t 56,on his 1850 Census record. Nelson Co,, Va. - bom between the births 
of Warren, 1791 and Philip I I I , 1808, Could there have been other children 
too? • 

I t becomes obvious that Christopher was another child when we examine the 1830 
and 1840 Censuses, for King William County, — 

1830 p . 74 l ine #25 Christopher Upscomb 1 male 30-40 : no females 
5 slaves 

l ine #26 EUzabeth Upscomb 1 male 15-20 : 1 fe, 20-30 
(his mother) (Probably Phi l ip I I I ) 1 40-50 

(9 slaves) 1 50-60 
p.71 l ine #15 Warren Upscomb 1 male - 5 1 30-40 5 2 fe . -5 

2 10-15 
1 20-30 
1 40-50 

(15 slaves) 

1840 p.81 line #2 Philip Upscomb (III) 1 30-40 ; 1 fe, -5 
( 9 slaves) 1 20-30 

line #3 Christopher Upscomb 1-5 • , _ 
1 5-10 X 2 0~ 3° 
1 40-50 (12 slaves) 

line £20 Warrain Lipscomb ^ 10*15 s 3 fe. -5 
1 40-50 2 10-15 
(15 slaves) 3 20-30 

So, their mother, Elizabeth, had died between 1830 and 1840, 

Since there had been a family tradition of a Christooher, son of Philip Lips
comb I, then, it is quite probable that Philip Upscomb II had a son, named 
for his brother,Christopher. 

Also, as pointed out by Jacque Anderson, Christopher Upscomb was witness and 
wSliaTcounV*6 ^ ^ marriage of his brother, Warren, 20 Jan. 1835, King 

Now, by 1850, we have to go to Nelson County, Va, where we find on the Census 
page 298 — 

Christopher Upscanb ae, 56 Farmer $6,500 value of land 
Elizabeth " 60 
Alexander » 17 laborer 
Christopher A. " 15 clerk 

And, it wonld seem that the son, Christopher, did right well by I860, in Nelson 
County - Census p.92, line 22 — (the "A."- changed to "B.") 

C. B, Unscomb 24 Farmer S9955 Land;$5200 Pers,prop. b o m K. Wm. Co. 
Sally P. " 20 •» abemarle 
Marv I. " 2 n Nelson Co, 
Wm. M 4/12 w H 

Elizabein * * ™ i * W * M o £ * S that ^istopher Upsoomb I (and, his wife, 
Elizabeth , b. ca, 1790) had possibly, at least, these two sons,- ? 



A ALEXANIffiR UPSCOMB, b . ca. 1833 (17/1850) 
B CHRISTOPHER UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1$35 (15/1850) (middle i n i 

who married Sally P. of Albemarle Co., Va. 
50-B-I MARY I . UPSOQMB. b . ca. 185*, Nelacn Co., Va. 
O-B-II tfa, UPSCOMB. b . ca. lft*Q/6fr w-i,,™ n.r. u . 
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43 JOHN UPSCOMB, (Son of Philip I) (p.56) 

43 JOHN UPSCOMB. son of Philip Upacomb I and his wife, Mary Madison, 
would have been bom around 1765 to 1770. On 1 Oct.l791,K.'rtn.,he married 
Elizabeth Digges (Degge), daughter of William Degge. She was bom 30 Apr. 
1768, and died 14 Apr.1826. After her death, John Upscomb married (2) 
Lucy Branfield. ("Degge,Dlggs Families"- 1950- Ruth Thayer Havenscroft, p.66) 

By 1800, John and his wife, Elizabeth, had gone to Washington City where the 
Census record shows — District of Columbia, p. 871 — 

John Upsicum 3 males under 10 1 female under 10 
1 16-25 1 26-45 
1 26-45 

"Methodism in Washington, District of Columbia" quotes — 

"The first known Methodists of Washington City were John Unscomb and • 
his wife, Elizabeth, who united with the society in October, 1794. They 
held their membership at Georgetown, there being no society in the city 
at that time. They were from Prince William County, Va., and had been 
converted under the ministry of Rev, Francis Asbury, This godly couple 
gave three sons to the Methodist ministry." 

The date of John's death is not known. John Upscomb and his first wife, 
Elizabeth (Degge) Upscomb had these children — (Eliz. d. 14 Apr. 1826, ae58) 

51 WILUAM CORRIE UPSCOMB. bom 1792. He died in 1879 (See p. 62) 

52 PHIUP DEGGE UPSCOMB, bom 16 Oct. 1798 (See p. 65) 
^mmwmimtmmmmmmmmmmm.^i^— ^ — i ^ ^ — 

53 ROBERT M. UPSCOMB (Robert Middleton L,) b. 19 Jan. 1807 (P. 65) 

54 JANE CORRIE UPSCOMB, bom U July 1804; d. 5 July 1806 

55 JOHN 1UNSTAL UPSCCKB. bora 27 tar. 1796 

56 ANN UPSCOMB, bom 8 Jan. 1901 

John Lioscomb and his s econd wife, Lucy (Branfield) Upscomb had one son— 
(Her name given in another place as Lucinda Bratsfleld) 

57 THOMAS UPSCOMB 
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DESCENDANTS OF JOHN UPSCOMB. (Son of Philip I (p. 55) 

(From a number of sources, it has been possible to piece together the history 
of some of the descendants of John Upscomb and his wife, Elizabeth (Degge) 
Upscomb) 

51 REV. WILUAM CORRIE UPSCOMB, Son of John Upscomb (p.6l) 

51 WILUAH CORRIE UPSCOMB. eldest son of John Upscomb and his wife, 
Elizabeth (Degge) Upscomb was bom 13 Sept, 1792 in King William Co., Va., 
He was taken to Washington City by his parents. 30 Nov. 1815 he married 
Phoebe Adgate. Hiecaath date is not known. 

He volunteered 1813 in the War of 1812, served as private and Sergeant, and 
was discharged Oct. 1814. The National Archives has Pension records for him 
SO 16206 8C9952, —? dated 1871 at his age of 79, a widower residing in George
town, D.C.. Hie application for Bounty Land had been made 1855, at age 62, 
when residing in Fairfax, Va. 

He was a Methodist minister, and"served as secretary of the General Conference 
of the Methodist Protestant Church, and at the session held in lynchburg, Va., 
1858, was chosen president." ("Methodism in Washington, District of Columbia") 

Their children have been listed as follows — 

51»A Rev. ANDREW ADGATE UPSCOMB. b o m 16 |ept^l8l6, died 23 Nov.1890 

51-B SARAH A3CAM UPSCOMB , the S.A. Upscomb who wrote the letter, 
m ^ ^ w a w - m m m - a ^ M V > ^ • • • ™ « « f c M « « « p ™ « * - ' * 

51-C JOHN McLAIN UPSOOMB 

51-D WILUAM CORRIE LIPSCOMB. J r . 
. n U H H V ^ — m m m . ^ * * m m w ^ m m m — m m m w m y 

^1-E PHOEBE DEGGE UPSCOMB 
wmm^^ma^tmmtm^tmmmw^^mm^m^m^^mmmmi^m^m^m^^mmmw^mmwrmm^ammmmmmmmm-m 

51-F MARY ELLA LIPSCOMB, m, Geo. Rockingham Bibb, 1 son, B,S. Bibb. 

51-A REV, ANDREW ADGATZ UPSCOMB , Son of Rev. Wm. Corrie Upscomb 
(above) 

51-A ANDREW ADGATE UPSCOMB. son of Rev, William Corrie Upscomb and his 
wife, Phoebe (Adgate) Upscomb, was bom 16 Sept. 1816 at Georgetown, D.C., 
and died 23 Nov.1890, and is buried at the University of Georgia in Athens, 
where he was Chancellor, from 186^-1874. 

The 1850 Census, Alabama, Montgomery County p. 137, line 7 shows— 

A.A. U s coomb ae, 34 Teacher 310,000, bom D.C. 
H.B. " 38 " Md. 
S.A. » 25 « D.C. 
P.L. " 2 0 " " 
(and a long list of students in agee around 10 to 15, so he must have 
held a school, there) 

"The History of Huntington College, 1854-1954" - Rhoda C. Ellison, says, p. 
11, in part, — 

**.,.. He had held pastorates in the Methodist Protestant Church at Bal
timore, Alexandria, and Washington during the eight years before his 
removal to Montgomery (AL) in 1842. ,. he was., elected president of the 
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Annual Conference of the Methodist Proteetant Church for the Alabama Dis
trict. .,. He retired from the ministry in 1849 to found the Metropolitan 
Institute for young ladies in Montgomery The University of Alabama 
awarded him the degree of D.D. In 1851, and Emory made him an LL,D in 1835'' 

At one time, he was president of Tuskegee Female Institute in Tuakagee, AL, 
which later became Huntington College and was moved to Montgomery, 

Rsv. Andrew Adgate Upacomb was the author of many religious articles. 

The first wife of Andrew Adgate Upscomb was Henrietta Blanche Richardson, 
who died, 1856, at Tuekegee, Alabama, By her, he had two children, — 

51-A-I BLLA HIBB UPSCOMB. b. 2 (or 6) Oct. 1843, Montgomery, AL; m. Thoi 
Fltagerald Green, Jr.(b. Milledgevllle^ She died 3 Apr 1916, 
Athens, GA 

Lownd 
8 Mar 1869, Mary Ann Rutherford, dau. of Wm. Rutherford; He 
wae Professor of Belle Lett res, University of Georgia; He died 
8 Mar 1874, Auburn, AL. 

NOTE: See p. 66 for additional information on these two above, sent by 
Thomas Fitzgerald Green , 316 Beechwood Dr., Athens, GA 30606, 

(The following information about the children of Andrew Adgate Upscomb 
aî J his second wife, Susan Andrew Dowdell, has been sent, recently by 
Carolyn Ellis Upscomb (Mrs. Andrew D.,Jr), 412 Norman Circle, Auburn,AL) 

The second wife of Rev, Andrew Adgate Upscomb was Susan Andrew Dowdell, 
whom he married 23 Sept.1857 in Chambers Co., AL. She was b. 9 June 1838 
and died 12 Sept. 1862, Athens, GA. Their children were, — 
•il-A-III CARRIE DOWDELL UPSCOMB. b, 26 Oct, 1858, Tuskegee AL; d. 20 

Apr. i860 
51-A-IV ANDREW (LAN) DOWDELL LIPSCOMB, b. 20 Nov. 1861, Athens, GA; ra, 

3 June 1685, Katherine (Kate) Dowdell (his cousin), 
(1863-1946); He d. 27 Aug. 1895, Wt. Airy, GA, Both 
are buried in Opelika, AL, 

IV-1 ANDREW ADGATE UPSCOMB. b. 8 May 1886 Clarksville, GA; d. 
23 May 1888, Carrollton, GA (kicked by a horse) 

IV-2 CRAWFORD DOWDELL UPSCOMB. b. 24 Nov.1888, Opelika, AL; 
d. 16 Oct. 1389, 6pelika. 

IV-3 Infant son, b. & d. 22-23 Dec. 1889, Auburn, AL 
IV-4 WITUAM LOUIS UPSCOMB, b. 7 Dec. 1890;d. 14 Aug, 1891 
IV-5 FRANCIS CORRIE LIPSCOMB, b. 20 Feb. 1892; m. ?0 Mar,1922, 

Winifred Lawrence; he is ,1979, a patient in fail
ing health, at Sopulveda ''eterans' Hospital, CA. 

IV-5a JOHN LAWRENCE UPSCOMB. b, 2 Aug. 1923, m. 25 Oct. 
1952, Patricia Adams,(b, 19*2) 

JEFFRY LAWRENCE LIPSCOMB, b, 16 Aug. 1953 
ANDREW ADAMS U°SC0MB. b, 10 Nov. 1955 
JOHN LAWRENCE UPSCOMB. Jr.. b. 21 Jan.1958 
FRANCIS GRANT UpSC0MB, b. 5 Aug. 1961 
They are living (1^79) 10473 Holman Ave., Los An
geles, CA 90^24. Turn pa?e, — 
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IV_5b FRANCIS CORRIE UPSCOMB. Jr.. b. ; m. 19 June 

1955, Patricia Segar ; living,1979, 610 Fawn Ave. 
Tom's River, N.J. 08753 

CATHERINE ANN LIPSCOMB, b. 30 July 1956 
MARY ELIZABETH LI^COMB. b. 23 Sept. 1958 

IV-6 SUSAN UPSCOMB. b. 2 May 1893; m. 4 Dec. 1942, Auburn, AL, 
Arthur Bradfield. No children. She d. 26 Feb. 1968. 

IV-7 ANDREW (LAN) DOWDEU UPSCOMB. Jr., b. 19 Feb. 1895; ft. 6 
Sept. 1920, Auburn AL, Freddie Louise Scott, b. 1894 
Calera, AL, d. 15 Feb. 1978, Auburn, AL; He died 16 
Dec. 1966, Birmingham, AL. Burlsd in Auburn, AL. 

IV-7a CORA McADQRY UPSCOMB, b. 12 Sept. 1921, Auburn; m. 14 
June 1939, Auburn, James Cleveland Swanner,(b, 
Rutledge, AL 1917, d. Graham, N.C. 1973). She 
d. 5 Feb. 1975, Graham, N.C, 

KATHERINE ANN UPSCOMB 5WANNER. b. 19 Sept. 1941; Bi 
Walter E, Mussell, Jr., living, 1979, 400 
Martin Ave, Graham, N.C. 

EUZABETH ANNE MUSSELL. b. 2 Jan. 1963 
WALTER EDWARD MUSSELL. Jr,. b. 19 Dec. 1965 
STEPHANIE JEAN MUSSELL. b. 17 Feb. 1972 

JEANNE FLYNN SWANNER, was Miss North Carolina, 1963, 
and was chosen "%'lss Congeniality" in Miss 
America Pageant that year, b. 21 Sept. 1943, 
Boston, MA; m.(l) William Bailey Bowline,Jr. 

WTL1.TAM BAILEY BOWUME. III.b, 12 Feb. 1965 
Ammimmmlmmm,. • j i • — ^ — — ^ M , — mmm^mmmym-mwm^mm-mm-9 

Jeanne married (2) Dr. Jerry Ray Robertson, 
living 2905 Foresdale Dr., Burlington.N.C. 
No children. 

ANDREA McADQRY SWANNER. b. 9 Sept, 1955 
^ w m m m - w - w m m m m , j. i ^ ^ » i T * 

IV-7b ANDREW (UN) DOWDELL LIPSCOMB. Jr. (III?) b. 30Sept. 1923, 
Auburn, AL; m. 3 June 1955, Auburn AL, Carolyn 

** ElUs, (b. 25 Apr, 1929, Pineapple, AL, dau. of 
Rev. Henry Marvin and Mattie (Norman) Ellis, Liv
ing Auburn, AL,(see above) 

CAROLYN (Caroline) CARLTON LIPSCOMB, b. 3 July 1956 
ANDREW (LAN) DOWDEU LIPSCOMB (IV), b. 12 Mar. 1958 
JAMES SWANNER UPSCOMB. b. 1 July I960 
KATHERINE CAPERS UPSCOMB, b. 7 June 1967 
*mmmmmwmm^m^mimammm^mmmm^mmmmitmmmmm*mmmw - j m » p ^ ^ * 

IV-7C McADQRY UPSCOMB. b. 15 July 1926; m. 3 July 1949, Eliza
beth Rush Denson, b. 28 June 1928, dau. of Ntm-
rod Davis Denson, Jr. and Annie Elizabeth Rush 
Denson, Living, 1979, 245 Conrey Circle, Auburn. 

. McADQRY LIPSCOMB. Jr.. b. 3 Oct. 1950; m. Marilyn Jean 
mmmm^mmmmmmmm^^m^^^m^mi^mi^m^^m^mmK i i < i i --im " W w 

E, Miller, 18 May, 1974, 
ANDREW DENSON UPSCOMB, b. 16 Jan.1953; m. 9 Sept.1978 

Birmingham, AL, Anne Crockett Farmer, b. 1957 
FREDDIE ELIZABETH UPSCOMB. b. 19 Nov, 1956 
NIMRQD DENSON LIPSCOMB, b, 26 July 1958 
JOMN mm \ m m UPSCOMB. b, u Dec. 1962 

IV-8 JAMES SAMFORD UPSCOMB, (ftth an* l a s t child of Andrew Dowdell 
and Kate (Dowdell) Lioscomb, b , 26 Mar, 1896, Auburn, 
d. 15 June 1912, Manatee, FLA, 
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52 REV, PHIUP DEGGE UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb (p.61) 

52 PHIUP DEGGE UPSCOMB. son of John and Elisabeth (Degge) U p a 
comb was bom ca. 1793/4 (ae.57/1850). "Degge and Digges Families" shows 
that he married Maria Burd. His death (fete is not known. 

"Methodism in Washington, District of Columbia'1 says that he was a member 
of the Baltimore Conference for nearly forty-eight years. 

He was listed on the 1830 Preston Co. (now in W.Va) Census, p. 17 line 2, 
and, in 1850, he was on the Jefferson Co. (now in W.Va) Census, p. 297, 
line U , — 

PHIUP D. Uoscomb ae. 57 Minister(M.E.) Bora D.C. 
Marie (or, Maria?) 46 " MD 
Susan B. Upscomb 16 (?) tt D.C, 
John D. w 14 " MD 
Mary " 1 2 " « 
Elisabeth " 1 1 B " 
Philip " 8 " GA 
Ann • 3 " MD 

So, their children, most of them, can be listed, — 

52-A SUSAN B. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1834, Washington, D.C, 
52-B JOHN D. UPSCOMB. "Biographical Encyclopaedia of Maryland 

and D.C," p. 220 says,- John Dickson Lipscomb was b,, 
Cumberland, MD, Sept. 18, 1838.(even tho» ae.14/1850) 

52-C MARY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1838/9, MD 
52-D EUZABSTH UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1639, MD 
52-E PHIUP UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1842, GA 
52-F ANN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1847, MD 

53 REV. ROBERT M, UPSCOMB, Son of John Upscomb (o. 61) 

53 pnRRHT M(IDDLETQN) UPSCOMB. son of John and Elizabeth (Degge) 
Upscomb, is ouoted in "Methodism in Washington, D.C." as havinr "belonged 
to this (Baltimore) Conference, and for fifty-nine years sustained a spot
less ministerial character". 

46 JANE UPSCOMB. Daughter of Philip and Mary (Madison) Lips
comb (p, 55) 

46 JANE LIPSCOMB, daughter of Philip Lipscomb I. married Samuel 
Fisher of Essex Co., VA, according to material sent by Mary Sue Harfty, 
Apt. 412, 1900 Columbia Pike, Arlington, VA 22204. documented by the Bible 
from family of James Henry Fisher, great grandmother's notes, and by notes 
from Ewma Cora Pollard of Norfolk, VA who has reeearhed the Pollard lines 
involved. Jane and her husband, Samuel Fisher, apparently lived in K. V*n, 
Co.. And, it was surely their two children, Elizabeth and James,to whom 
their grandmother, Mary Upscomb deeded, in 1805 (See p, 55) 

46-A EU2A FISHER m. Leonard Acree. No children. 
B ELIZABETH nettle) FISHER, b, before 1805 (surely the Elizabeth 

of the 1805 deed); m. Ma. Slaughter, son of Martin (3 Ch.) 
C JAMES HENRY FISHER, b. before 1805 (surely the James of the 1805 

deed (p. 55); m. (D/Majy (Polly) Alexander; m. (2) Mary Pol 
1833 Turn page,— 
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lard, 1839; m. (3)1850, Matilda P. Venable; m.(4)1876. Susan 
(nee Pollard) Butler (sister of Mary (2) above. 
Jana a Henry Upscomb and his second wife, Mary Pollard, lived 
at "Canaan", 4-5 miles S.W.of Ayletts, K. Wm. Co., and had Ch,-

46-C-I EMMA JAKE FISHER, b. 1839; m. 1869, Byrd 0, Pollard 
II MARY ELIZA FISHER, b. 1842; d. unmarried. 
III BETTY JAMES FISHER, b, 1845: d, 1857 
IV AUCE COLUMBIA FISHER, b. 1847; m. 1871, R.C Morrlsette, of 

Richmond, VA 
-1 HENRY HUNTER MORRISETTE 

2 ROBERT AINSLO (EINSLQ) MORRISETTE, m.Mary Frances Wilkins 
of Lynchburg VA 

a ROBERT A, MORRISETTE. Jr. 
t MARY FRANCES MORRISETTE, m. 1927, Wm. Baxter Harvey 

of Charlotte Co. VA, and Lynchburg, VA 
*** MARY SUE HARVEY. Arlington, VA address (p,65) 

c JAMES WtDCER MORRISETTE 
d CAROUNE POINTER MORRISETTE 
« PAGE RQSEWEIX MORRISETTE 
f CHARLES HENRY HUNTER MORRISETTE 
g VIRGINIA EUZA3ETH MORRISETTE 

3 ADA MORRISETTE, d, ae. 6 years. 
V 3PQTSW0QD SAMUEL HMRY FISHER, b. 1849, died same year. 

M ±a M M 

ADDENDUM. Information received recently from Thomas F. Green (address p. 
gives further data on — (see p. 63) 
51-A-I ELLA BIBB UPSCOMB. daughter of Chancellor A.A. Upscomb, and her 

husband Thomas Fitzgerald Green, Jr.. Their children,— 
-1 THOMAS FITZGERALD GREEK, b. 26 July 1869; became a judge; m, 

22 Oct, 1902, Hope Unton; he died 27 Dec.1934; she died 
22 Jan. 1978, at age of 103 in Athens, GA 

***• a THOMAS FITZGERALD GREEN. IV. b. 6 Aug. 1903, Athens,GA; 
m. 1955, Jane Oliver, b, 1918,TX;(address, p. 6^) 
no children. 

b JOHN UNTON GREEN, b. 13 May 1906, Athens,GA; m. Margaret 
Blckerstaff; He died 30 Sept. 1959 
JOHN LINTON GREEN, b. 14 Nov 1947; living Aurora Colo. 

c LUCILE UNTON GREEN, b. 28 Feb. 1908; m. Harry August Hahn 
of Athens; she d, 27 May 1973 

2 ANDREW UPSCOMB GREEK, b. 23 Dec 1871, Knoxville, GA; d. 4 Jan 
1927; never married. Died at MilledgeviUe, GA. 

Also, information, from Thomas Fitzgerald Green, on the children of (p. 63) 

51-A-II FRANCIS ADGATE UPSCOMB. (1845-1874) and his wife, Mary Ann Ruther-
ford,(1848-1918). had children, — 

-1 BLANCHE UPSCOMB. m, William D. Ellis of Atlanta; at least 2 
a WILUAM ELUS sons. 

RUTHERFORD ELUS. (Ruddy). ra. Martha Hodgson; He died, and 
Martha has remarried. 
RUTHERFORD RTTTS (also "Ruddy") 
"MARHIE" ELUS 

2 FRANK A, UPSCOMB. b, 28 Sept,1871; m. May Hodgson (1876-1940) 
He died 28 Aug. 1936. No children. 

3 W. RUTHERFORD UPSCOMB. m. Margaret Talmadge; Insurance, Atlanta 
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2Q JOHN PEMBERTON UPSCOMB, Son of "Hypothetical"Ambrose . (?) j ^ 32) 

2 9 JOHN PEMBERTON UPSCOMB. possibly the son of the hypothetical Am
brose Upscomb, is thought so, especially because, In 1775, he seems to have 
been the Executor of the estate of an Ambrose Upscomb as indicated by this 
advertisement in the Virginia Gazette, page 2 Col,3-27 Oct., 1775 (Purdle's) 

"To be sold pursuant to the last will of Ambrose Upscomb, dec'd, on Fri
day the 17th of November next, on the premises, five likely negroes, the 
stock of cattle, household and kitchen furniture, tobacco, com and fod
der, wheat, cider and brandy. Twelve months credit on bond and security, 

- John P. Upscomb, Executor" 

The only other known John P. Upscomb of this period was the son of George 
Upscomb ( p.367), and would have been only a very small child in 1775. 

This John Pemberton Upscomb had children bom probably in the 1770s, hence 
probably married around 1767-69, end so, would have probably been bom ca, 
1745. This would have been somewhat late for him to have been a son of Am
brose Lipscomb II (who is thought by some to have died by the time of the 
granting of his 1714 Land Patent), or, even of Ambrose Uoscomb III who 
would have been having Us family around 1720-35. Hence, the "invention" of 
the"hypothetical"Ambrose Upscomb IV, bora possibly around 1722, married ca. 
1738-40, and died by 1775. And, in this case, he had selected his son, John 
Pemberton Upscomb, as his Executor. Purely a product of imagination, - but 
wouldn't it be Interesting to find that it mi#it be true? 

John Pemberton Lipscomb was appointed assistant Inspector at the Williams 
and the Piping Tree Ferries, on Wednesday the 18th of June 1777, Robert 
Drury and Thos. King were the Inspectors (Journal of Council of State of Vir
ginia, Vol I p 4?4) 

He furnished supplies for the Revolutionary War (though he apparently did not 
serve in the Army. His Public Service is listed (VSA) — (DAR acceptance) 

King William Co. Court Booklet I p.l, 19 k 25; 2 certificates; 
List I 7,8, List II 1,2; Commission Book III 252 

for beef h 32-17-0 
The 1780 Specific Tax in Kin? William County lists John Pemberton Lioscomb 
for 15 bushels Oats, 

His Land Tax shows 1782 to 1785 650 acres (which.on the 1789 Alterations, 
went to his son, Samuel as "heir"). The 1786 Alterations "collectible in 
1787" show that he acquired 70 acres 9/2 from Thomas Neale, Increasing hie 
acreape to 720, but there is no record of any disposal of this 70 acres. 

Amonur the salvaged Court records, (B.Ilast portion p. 107-8) there is a muti
lated deed to John Pemberton Lipscomb, apparently 1785 or 6, from Major Pow
ers and wife, Dorothy and Wm. Powers and wife,Judith, but quantity of land 
being deeded is not discernible. If land, it was quite evidently in the same 
vicinity as the earlier Ambrose Patent and to the west of it, because the 
Powers were neighbors. *nd the names of adjacent land owners are familiar— 
Keziah Upscomb, himself, and Queries. Whatever quantity was involved, 
it seemingly made no difference in his tax listing. 

Since his 650 acres went to his son, Samuel as "heir" on the 1789 Alterations 
this must Indicate his approximate death date, fairly young because none of 
his children were yet married, and his apparently last son, James Burwell 
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Upscomb had been bom, it seems, just a couple of years or so before his 
death, since, in 1803/4 documents, he is listed as still and "infant"- which 
meant underage. 

Could this later birth- after the other children were all older, have indi
cated a possible second marriage? 

Name or names of his wife or wives are not known, but his was probably first 
married around 1767-69, and his children, determined from later documents, 
mostly having to do with the settlement of his legacies, are —- and, nerhaps 
not in the proper order, 

58 EU2ABETH UPSCOMB. b o m ca. 1770-2 (?); married Philip Lipscomb, 
Jr., her cousin; died between 1830,&'4O, (See.p.56) ' . ' ' (and below) 

59 ANN UPSCOMB. bom 21 Feb,1771 (family records); married (1) Reu
ben Lipscomb, son of John (see p. 437)and (2) 
John Brett (before 1804); died 11 Oct.1859 ae.PS 
(See below) 

60 SAMUEL UPSCOMB, b o m ca.(?)1773; married ca. 1793 Lavina Whitworth) 
and died 1796 or 7 (p. 73) 

61 JUDITH UPSCOMB. bom ca.(?) 1775; married Reuben Madison before 
18 July 1804; died (date ?) (p. 74) 

62 JAMES BURWELL UPSCOMB. bom probably ca. 1786-88; may have mar
ried Roxelany Lipscomb, daughter of Lt, Yancy 
Upscomb; died 1815/6. (p. 74) 

58 ELIZABETH UPSCOMB 

58 ELIZABETH UPSCOMB, daughter of John Pemberton Li-fcomb would have 
been born ca. 1770-2 (?) and married her (probably) first cousin, Philio Lins
comb II ca. 1791 at which time her brother, Samuel deeded to Philip a tract 
of 167 acres (which he had received from Jessee Upscomb's son, Ambrose the 
year previous. 

Apn*rentlv 4^0 acres of her father's land was divided among the four other 
heirs (other tMn Samuel), since each of them, Elizabeth, Ann, Judith and James 
B. Upacomb are shown, one way or another, with 112* acres of land, around 
1 ^ / 4 - after the death of Samuel, their brother,who had inherited his father^ 
650 acres, Samuel's wl^ow. Lavina , probably received the balance. 

See p.56 for further data regarding Elizabeth Upecomb and her husband, & Ch. 

59 ANN UPSCOMB. Dau. of John Pemberton Uoscomb (p.67) 

59 ANN UPSfOVB. daughter of John Pemberton Lipscomb, born 21 Feb,1771 
(family Bible record), married (1) Reuben Lipscomb, son of John Lioscomb (of 
the vrll recorded 1777), and (2) John Brett, She died 11 Oct. 1859, ae, 88 
(same 3lble record). 

It has bren very difficult to untangle the full story of Reuben and Ann, due 
t 
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to the duplication of given names in the different branches, involved in var
ious documents in Court records. Because of this, let us consider Ann and 
Reuben and their family, as well as Ann's second husband in this section, 

Ann Upscomb and her first husband, Reuben Lipscomb, son of John must have 
married ca. 1791 or 2. Their children, according to the family Bible records 
were — (See p. 437 for continuous Upscomb numbers- 433-437) 

59-1 JOHN UPSCOMB. bom 27 Sept. 1793 (See p.70) 

59-II REUBEN UPSCOMB. (Jr.) bom 17 May 1795 (See p. 70) 

59-111 MARGARET UPSCOMB. bom 23 Feb. 1797; married (1) Temple Upa
comb, married (2) Ambrosa White; (See pp 70 & 411) 

59-IV SAMUEL UPSCOMB. bom 26 Nov, 1798 (See p.70) 

59-V JUDITH UPSCOMB. bom 14 Jan. 1801; oarried John A. Upecomb; 
died (?) 1848. (See p. 70 &406 k 417) 

These children were reared by their mother and Step-father, John Brett. 

Reuben Lipscomb, son of John Lipscomb and h is wife Ann (Madison) Lipscomb, 
and husband of Ann Upscomb, died in 1800 or 1801, shown by the entry on 
his Land tax record in 1801 as "est," He had received 200 acres shown in 
the r?90 Alterations from his brother, JohnA, probably part of the settle
ment of his father's estate. This 200 acre tax entry continued, "adjoining 
John on Cohoke" through 1814- Reuben Upscomb "est.". Then it was listed 
under the name of Ann Brett through 1820, going back to Reuben Uoscomb "est'.' 
3 miles south of the Court House. This was in the vicinity of the oririnal 
200 acre Land Patent of John Lipscomb, 1714, and just could h ave been the 
exact land. 

A document is recorded ( evidently prior to Ann's second marriage, sometime 
before 18 July 1304, to John Brett), entered in King William Co., 27 June 
1803 ( B.4 p 189) in which Ann Upscomb,deeded to her children, John, Mar
garet, Reuben, Samuel and Judith, two negroes, —"with all my reversioning 
right in the property now in possession of Frankey Allen, wife of William 
Allen, Junior, which the said Frankey Allen holds by right of dower from 
John Lipscomb deceased, reserving to myself all the profltsv.,, during my 
life and at my decease to go into the oossession of my said children. 

From this document, it is evident that Lavina, wife of Samuel must have had 
a nick-name- "Frankey", and that Ann was protecting her children in the 
matter of inheritance due them. 

On the 18th of July, 1804, Ann's sister, Judith and her husband, Reuben Madi
son, deeded to Ann Neale 112* acres (Lot #2) which they had purchased of Ann 
and her second husband, John Brett, land from her father's estate. 

John Brett died before 1810. They had had one son — 

59-VI HUT30N BRETT, bom 8 July, 1807 (Bible record) 

Ann (Lioscomb) Brett lived her later years at "Green Level" with her daughter, 
Margaret (who had been raised as Margar t Brett- but that's another story-
see below) and her husband, Temple Upscomb, atH later her second hOsband, 
Ambrose White; an-* she died 11 Oct, 1859 (Bible record). 



70 
( 3 . . also p. 437) 59-1 JOHM UPSCOMB, Son of Ann 4 Reuben Upscomb 

vSee o, 68) 
59-1 JOHN UPSCOMB, son of Reuben and his wife, Ann (Upscomb) Ups
comb, was b. 27 Sept. 1793. He has not been identified with any further 
records, taxes or otherwise, (See p, 514) 

59-11 REUBEN UPSCOMB , Son of Ann k Reuben Lipscomb 
77 — — , v (See p. 68) 

59-11 REUBEN UPSCOMB. son of Reuben and Ann (Upscomb) Upscomb, was 
b. 17 May 1795. Nothing further is known of his later years. Some have 
thought that he was the Reuben Lipscomb in the War of 1812, but, that was 
culte probably the Reuben,(son of Capt. Bernard Lipscomb} b. l780, (p.353) 
It was very probable, too, that the Reuben Upscomb to whom Lavinia Allen 
(formerly wife of Samuel Uoscomb) deeded, in 1810, 200 acres near Acquin-
tom Church, vas also the son of C*pt. Bernard,- since Ann's son would have 
been only 15 years old. 

Note:change of order 59-IV SAMUEL UPSCOMB, son of Ann k Reuben Uoscomb 
See p. 68) 

59-IV SAMUEL LIPSCOMB, son of Reuben and Ann (Upscomb) Lipscomb, was 
bom 26 Nov. 179B- No rurther record for him has been found. It was orob-
ably his first cousin, Samuel B. Lipscomb who was on the 185n Census, ae.51. 

59-V JUDITH UPSCOMB. Dau. of Ann k Reuben Lipscomb 
(See p. 68) 

59-V JUDITH UPSCOMB, daughter of Reuben and Ann (Upscomb) Lipscomb 
was b. 14 Jan, 1801 She died, supposedly, in 1849, and I s suonosed to have 
married John A, Upscomb, son of Daniel and Jane ( ) Linscomb. (p,406) 

(See order note 59-III MARGARET UPSCOMB . Dau. of Ann fe Reuben Lipscomb 
above) * (See p. 68) 

59-111 MARGARET LIPSCOMB, (also a double LIPSCOMB), daughter of Reuben 
Llosromb (son of John, lr,77, p. 437 ) and his wife, Ann Uoscomb, daughter 
of John Pemberton Upscomb, was b. 23 Feb. 1797. She married (l) Temple (411) 
Lioscomb, son of Daniel and Jane ( ) Lioscomb (p, 411) for that marriage 
and descendants). She married (2)~3T~Dec/ 1837, Ambrose White. Their death 
dates are unknown, but it may be oresumed that they were both buried at 
"Green Level", where they lived, as described later. Their son, — 
59-III-1 JAMES AMBROSE WHITE, b. 27 Dee. I838, at'Green Level" 

The fallowing "insert" story of Margaret's descendants, through her son, 
James Ambrose White (from her second marriage) entails the continuing tale 
of "Green Level" and the "People of Green Level", much involved with mar
riages ̂ nd second ^arria^es. 

The 500 acres, inherited by Temple Lipscomb had a frame home on it,-one sto
ry, built oossitly ca. 1750. It was orobably Ambrose White who had the one 
story lifted and built a first story under it, which with other additions, 
makes a very imposin? structure, - set back from the road. With a white 
fence around the house yard. When shown, in the early 1970s, to the com
piler by the owner (with his brother), Thomas T.H, Hill, then Co. Clerk of 
King William Co., peacocks still roamed through the box and Crepe myrtle. 
The burvin^ ground overgrown,- slave cuarters deteriorating. 

Even though unoccupied, tradition abounded. Portraits of Margaret ann" of 
her mother, Ann, whom Temple wanted to stay on, too, at "Green Level", 
still hung above the parlor mantel. 

>'ould that "Green Level" could be acquired and restored, - as a memorial 
to the UPSCOMB family,- so near the earliest land-holdings in King Wm. Co, 
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Pater descendants of MARGARET UPSCOMB. (daughter of REUBEN AND 
ANN UPSCOMB) - and her second husband. Ambrose White 

The Uneage material in this segment has been supplied by Thomas T.H. HiU, 
"Gaylan", King William, King William Co., Va., 23086, who is not a descen
dant, - but, almost! 

Referring to p. 411 under "Temple Upscomb", we find a brief resume of the 
tangled history of "Green Level", the five hundred acre plantation Inherited 
by Temple from his father, Danie],(son of Daniel and Kesiah) who had accumu
lated the large land holdings from the area of the Court House south to the 
Acquinton Swamp. And, the story of the descendants of Temple and Margaret 
Uoscomb, her first marriage. 

After Temple's death, Margaret married (2), 21 Dec. 1837, Ambrose Miite, and 
they remained on at "Green Level", where they raised her children and the 
one son of their own, James Ambrose White, b. 27 Dec. 183^. 

• 

In 1847. Margaret's son, Preston Upscomb, had inherited his oortion of 
"Green Level", for which Ambrose White exchanged his "Huntsville" land 
(see p. 411), This, added to Margaret's portion, kept "Green Level" intact, 
and thus begins the tangled story of the ownership of "Green Level"through 
an interesting seouence of marriages and second marriages, tho' actually 
not passing out of the hands of Upacomb descendants until the death of 
James Ambrose White in 1903. Thus,- pursue the story of the "People of 
'Green Level'", — with the son of Margaret Upscomb and Ambrose White^-

59-III-1 JAMES AMBROSE WHITE, b, 2? Dec. 1830 at'Green Level", K. ',Vm. Co.; 
he married 18 Aug. 1865, at Villians Ferry, on Pamunkey 
R., (1) Harriet Claiborne Hill (1838-20 Feb. 1891), dau. 
of Rob"t'and Martha Ann (Johnson) Hill; he d, 31 Oct. 
1903. (Both bur. at "Green Level". Ch. all b. there.) 

la EVA CAMYE WHITE, b. 8 Nov, 1868; m, 6 Mar. 1906, Harmon Corr 
Littlepage, K. Wm. Co.; she d,"South Oakland", 16 
Sept. 1918, Bur. Jerusalem Ch., K. $nu Co. No issue, 

lb ADA WHITE/b. 28 Feb.1870; ra. 14 App.1897 Jerusa.Ch,, Kimber 
C. Ernes;'she d.."North Oakland". 6 July 1955. Pur. 
Jerusalem Ch., no issue. 

1c JAMES AMBROSE WHITE, Jr., b. 21 May 1876; mar., Newport Mews, 
Va., Verna Lee Saunders, 28 Apr, 1909. He d, 2D Nov. 
1970(?) Bur. "Greenlawn Cem.", Newport News. 

SAUNDERS VvHITE, b. 16 Jan. 19U, Newoort Mews. 
JAMES AMBROSE VfHITE III, b. 6 Jun*> 1914 " 
VERNA LEE WHITE, b. 2o~Mar. 1918 * 
MILLARD MilTE. b. 8 July 1921 " 
KIMBER UTTLEPAGE WHITE, b. 9 July 1923 " '-'here he is 

a practicing Attorney at Law. 
Id EMMA LYNDA WHITE.b. 11 Oct. 1878; m. 26 Aor.1905. Edmund 

Uttlepage of "Cool Spring", K. Hfc Co.; she d. 23 
Dec. 1963 at Confederate Home for Ladies, Richmond, 
Va.. 5ur, Jerusalem Church, Vo issue. 

Harriet Claiborne (Hill) Uoscomb, first wife of James 
Ambrose VJhite died at "Green Level" 20 Feb,1391. He mar
ried (2) 2^ KPr. 1893 Gay Taliaferro Hoskins of "ndway", 
Essex Co., Va., daughter of Richard Lewis and Addie (War
ing) Hoskins, She was b, 17 Dec. 1872 at "HelleviewS Es-
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' aex Co., Va.. After their marriage at Smyrna Christian Church 

King and Queen Co., Va,, James Ambrose «hite brought his 
bride to live at "Green Level", where their four children 
were bom; where he died 31 Oct, 1903, and was burled there, 
and where his widow lived after marrying again in 1907. 
The children of James Ambrose White and his wife, Gay Talia
ferro Hoskins, were, - all born at "Green Level" 

le MARY MCDONALD WHITE, b. 26 Mar. 1894; m. 14 Feb, 1914, 
Richmond, Va., Mark Smith Neale of Lancsvllle, 

MARK MILTON NEALE. b. 10 Feb.1912. "Woodside",K,Wm,, 
m,10 Feb. 1940, K.Q., Laura Gamett Taylor. 
He is a dentist, practicing at West Point, 

LAURA McDONALD NEALB, b, 27 June 1941; m.17 Oct. 
1964, W. Point, Va. Dr. Henry Vranian,Jr. 

LAURA TODD VRANIAN, b. 20 Nov. 1968 
GARNETT LEIGH VRANIAN. b. 30 July 1970 

SHIRLEY ELIZABETH NEALE, b. 29 May 1943; m. 27 
Nov. 1965, John Munford Wiatt, Jr. at 
West Point. Divorced. 

JOHN MUNFGRD V.1ATT III, b. 2k Oct. 1970 
JENNIFER "ELIZABETH WIATT. b. 11 Apr. 1973 

MARK MILTON NEAIE, Jr.. b. 2n May 1948; m.20 Feb. 
1971, Emooria Va,, Marv Elizabeth Harrell 

NANCY ELIZABETH NEALE, b. 1 Aug. 19^6 
CHERYL WARREN K-ALE, b. 27 Aue. 1978 

ELEANOR TAYLOR NEALE. b. 27 Aug. 1953; m. 15 Oct. 
1977. Latham Mollis Robertson, Jr, of 
Richmond. M. at west ^oint., Va, 

WILLIAM HOSKINS NEAIJS. b. 16 Mar,19l6, "Voodside"; 
m. 22 Oct. 1949 ,- K. Wm. Co., Jessie Gray 
Hutchinson* Pharmacist, Newport News, Va. 

JAMES TALUAFERRO NEALE, b. 27 Dec.'1921 at SThite 
Shop, K. m,; m, 15 Aug, 1948, at "Green 
Level", Dana Davis of Taopahannock, Va. He 
is Vice President of the Bank of West ̂ oint. 

If HANNAH EU2ABETH VHITE, b. 17 July 1895; m. 24 Oct. 1916 
Wash. D.C.,John William Puller; she d, 2 Apr. 
1973- She and husband bur, Jerusalem Ch. No ch. 

!g WILUAM ALLEN jgETg, b. 23 J«,n. 1898; m. 12 May 1920, 
Virginia Mae McClung. Uve "Flotbeck Farm". 

WIIUAM k U M WHITE, Jr.. b. 4 June 1935; m. 4 Feb. 
1961, Varjorie Mallory of -arsaw, Va. 

WILLIAM ALLSK WHITE III, b, 19 May 1962 
ANN BROOKE WHITE, b. 19 June 1965 

lh RICHARD HOSKINS WHITE, b. 1 Apr. 1901; nu 21 Nov. 1925 
Marion Love Seal of Richmond, now dec'd. He 
lives Richmond, Va, No issue. 

Gay Taliaferro (Hoskins) White married (2) 10 Apr.1907, James Burnett Hill 
of K, WawCo. They lived en at "Green Level" where she d, IS Aug, 1962, and 
he d. 31 Jan.1963. Both are buried at Jerusalem Christian Church. Their 
two sons, bom and raised at "Green Level", still have an interest in it, 

James Eumett Hill, Jr. b. 14 Apr.1909; m. 9 Dec. 1933, Emily Elizabeth 
Taliaferro and l i ve at adjacent "Springfield", old Hill landmark. 

Thomas Taliaferro Hoskins Hill, b. 24 Dec, 1911, lived at "Green Level" 
until 1967, when he built "Gaylan" just across the pond from the house. 
He retired as Clerk of Circuit Court, K. jn. Co., 31 Dec. 1977. He 
has been very helpful in furnishing information to the co-̂ riler. 
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To continue, now, with other children of John Pemberton Uoscomb,— 

60 SAMUEL UPSCOMB, Son of John Pemberton Upscomb (p67) 

60 SAMUEL UPSCOMB. son of John Pemberton Upscomb (wife's name un
known) , w s b o m ca. 1773(?). "Samuel" a new name in Upscomb family, may 
have been from his mother's family, - perhaps a clue to her name? Samuel 
had married, before 31 Dec. 1791, lAVina Whltworth, dau. of Wm. Whitworth, 
for, on that date, he acknowledged receipt from Isaac Quarles for "the es
tate and full amount of the profits of the estate left to Lavina Whitworth, 
my oresent wife, by her late father, William Whitworth, dec'd,,," - 165 fl
ores, 6/5, which added to his 720 acres from his father, olus 133 acres 
deeded to him by Thos, Moore (B.3-p.24), 13 July 1794, totaled 1018 acres. 
These were on his tax record, 1793-7, when the listing was marked "Est."-
30, he had died, 1796 or 97- a short life of only around 24 years. 

He had rsceived, 1790 (p. 76)a deed for 167 acres from Ambrose Lipscomb, 
(son of Jessee), For some reason he re-deeded this 167 acres on to Philip 
Lipscomb II, in 1791,- possibly at the time Philip married his sister, E* 
liiabeth. 

amuel and Lavina (Whitworth) Linscomb had two children,— 

60-1 AQfES UPSCOMB. who may have married (l) Charles Neale, (2) Al
len Blackwell, and possibly (3) in the 1820s, John Har
vey (see later in story of her brother, Samuel B.) 

60-H SAMUEL B. UPSCOMB (see next) 

60-11 SAMUEL B. UPSCOMB. Son of Samuel Lioscomb (above) 
• !• • i i J i m * 

60-11 SAMUEL B. UPSCOMB. son of Samuel and Lavina (Whitworth) Lips
comb would have been b. by 1796 or 7 (before his father's death, or short
ly after). He must be the Samuel B. Upscomb listed on King William L0nd 
Tax records, — 

1819 thru 1822 179J acres 6 mi.S. oc C H . ("from his mother") 
1823 " 1828 /gr§ y202 acres (22 acres added, 1823,"by late survey" 

The land vas adjacent to his sister, first shown as Agnes Blackwell, 
later changing to Agnes Harvey,- later under name of John Harvey, 

The full name of his wife is not known, but the 1850 an* I860 Census re
cords, K. Wm. Co., show His wife's first name and initial as "Mary G," 

They show on 1830, 40, 50 and 60 Censuses. The 1850 Census gives us,prob
ably the list of their children's names, all b. Va, 

60JI-1 MARIA E. UPSCOMB (18/1850), b. ca. 1832 

^O-H-2 SAMSON UPSCOMB (16/1850), b. ca. 1834 (25/1860- carpenter) 

60-H-3 UTTLETQN UPSCOMB (15/1850), b. ca. 1835 (24/1860) 

^ ' H " 4 LQFTIN UPSCOMB (14/1850), b. ca. 1836 ^ v e ^ e e ^ * 

60-H-5 AMANDA UPSCOMB (10/1650), b. ca. 1840 Littleton? 

60-II-6 SAMUEL B. UP£CQMB. 5/1850), b. ca. 1845(Jr.) 

The father, SAMUEL B. LIPSCOMB, is shown ae. 51 (Mary G. 41) in 1850,- and 
ae. 60 (Mary G. 54) in I860. This would indicate his birth 1799-1800, 
which raises a cueotion, of course, but his father, Samuel Uoscomb, had 
been indicated as deceased by 1796-7 (see above). So, ? 

Turn page for othe children of John Pemberton Upscomb — 
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61 JUDITH UPSCOMB. Dau. of John Pemberton Lipscomb 

61 JUDITH UPSCOMB, daughter of John Pemberton Upscomb, would have 
been bora in the early 1780s. 

Sometime, before 18 July 1804, she married Reuben Madison (parentage not 
known). On that date, Judith and her husband deeded to Ann Neale Lot #2, 
112i acres (B.4 p.289) which they had bought from her sister, Ann, and her 
husband, John Brett, (inheritance). 

On 30 July, 1804, a coparcenary deed is recorded (B.4 p.273), briefly— 

Reuben Madison and Judith, his wife, who was Judith Uoscomb. one of the 
children of John Pemberton Upscomb, dec'd, to William AUen, Jr. (who 
was marrying Lavina (Whitworth) Upscomb, widow of Judith's brother, Sam
uel). Judith Madison la entitled, with Elizabeth Upscomb, wife of Phil 
ip Upscomb, Ann Brett, wife of John Brett and James Burwell Upacomb, 
Infant son, and Samuel B, Upscomb and Agnes Upscomb, infants of Samuel 
Upscomb, dec'd, who was also a parcener, - to one undivided fifth part 
of two tracts on Acquinton, adj. Frazer's and Cramp's, - 300 acres, -
for (?) t52-10-O. On this document, one of the witnesses was James 
Lioscomb,-(probably James Uoscomb C) (Sfe p. 34 ) . 

On 28 July 1805, Judith and her husband sold to Powers the 112^ acres which 
she had Inherited from her father. (B.4 p.265), 

Nothing further has been found in records for Reuben Madison and his -vife, 
Judith. 

62 JAMES BURWELL UPSCOMB^ Son of John Pemberton 
/n _.̂ _ _ Upscomb, p, 67 
W JAMES BURWELL UPSCOMB. l a s t chi ld of John Pemberton Uoscomb,was 
born only a few years before the death of h i s fa ther i n 1788 or ' 6 9 . He was 
underage in the document of 1804 (see above). Was h i s mother a Burwell? 

His f i r s t tax was 1803 and in 1804, and being underage, was l i s t e d along with 
James Upscomb C (perhaps h i s namesake?) for h i s 112i a c r e s . Eviden t lv James 
C was his guardian. His tax was increased in 1810 t o 169 a c r e s , then reduced 
1816 to 158 acres,(formerly overcharged) J miles south of the Court House, 
a d j . Levina Allen. 

But in 1P16, h is l i s t i n g i s marked " e s t . " , so he had d ied . I t i s l i s t e d 
e s t . on through 1629, however the 112* acres were disposed of in 1821. 

One p u r l i n * aspect i s an addi t iona l l i s t i n g 1816 through 181Q "Roxelany U p s 
comb- 40 acres 7/4',' adj.Chas. Neale est.&James 3 . Lipscomb e s t . - fo r her " l i fe" 
and marked in the margin " th i s from Jas.B.Upscomb e s t for dower". On the 
1817 l i s t and l a t e r , she was l i s t e d as l i v ing in Richmond, 

r ^ a a ^ i S ^ 2 m J < 8 U r e l * t h a t R o x a n n e > daughter of L t . Yancy Lipscomb (see 
l i i g ^n ^ ^ H V f l r 5 t > J f C S * J r W e U I i o s c o ^ b.fo~e she m r r i e d 10 Feb. 
she . ™ ? A ™ ;«her second husband, Abraham Archer, a t which t ime , of course, 

a short marnape, i f not j u s t a b e t r o t h a l . 

No further records have been found for James Burwell Upscomb. 



22 JESSE UPSCOMB (Possibly) son of Ambrose III (p.31) 

22 JESSE UPSCOMB. bom possibly ca, 1725-35, and possibly a son of 
third-generation Ambrose Upscomb Hi, left very little record. But, we pick 
up the pieces in the fact that the 1782 King William Land tax shows an "Am
brose lipscomb(Jessee)" with 500 acres, continuing on, 7/4, deducting the 
16? acres on the 1790 Alterations (deeded to his cousin (?), Samuel, which, 
without even showing on Samuel's tax, was deeded on, 1791 to Philip Upacomb 
II)(See p. 36), shows 333 acres until Sarah Lipscomb assumes tax on the land 
in 1796. Sarah Upscomb was probably his widow, and she held the 1 and in her 
name until the son, Bartlett assumes it in 1799. So, do we have Sarah 
as wife of Ambrose (Jesse) and their son, Bartlett? (See Bartlett) Could 
these 500 A. have been mainly the original Ambrose Upscomb II patent,470A.? 
The name "Jesse" is a new name in the family, possibly from the Bible, or 
maybe a favorite name of his mother's? 

The name of Jesse Upscomb's wife is not known. One strange item, coming 
out in later documents (See p.20)is the deed 28 July 1800 (recorded B.3 p. 
463) in which Nathaniel Cobb and his wife, Fenette,(daughter of Pemberton 
Madison) deeded to James Upscomb C, 30 acres bound by swamp and Cohoke 
Bridge, a tract delivered to Fenette'by will of Jesse Upscomb,Sen. to the 
said Fenette, who was Fenette Madisoni' (These will records are, of course, 
missing,) For what reason had Jesse Upscomb, Sen,, willed this 30A, par
cel to Fenette Madison? Had she been related to his wife? 

Aside from Jesse 'a son, Ambrose, we may assume that he had possibly another 
son, Jesse since there are Revolutionary War records for such a name. 
Brumbaugh's records show him as a soldier in the Infantry, private. It 
would seem unlikely that a man ( the "father")bom as early as 1725-35 could 
have served in the infantry. There are few other records,— Gwathmey's 
"Historical Register of Virginlane in the Revolution" (p.477-8) shows 
'Messe Upscomb nbll" which means that he had not received Bounty Land. 
Eckenrode's 1912 "List of the Revolutionary Soldiers of Virginia" codes 
"War 4, 250"(and"War 5,251Mwhich was not checked) which showed that his 
balance of pay was collected by Capt. Pemberton, - £82-13-9, 18 Mar. 1783. 
(Balance of pay collections by someone else Hoes not always mean that the 
soldier was no longer living.) No other records for Jesse^ Lipscomb, a 
soldier have been found, — so, perhaps we can surmise that the Jesse, the 
son, orobably died, during or shortly after the War, 

But, the assumption that there was a son, Jesse , can well be made, since 
the Nathaniel and Fenette(Madison) Cobb deed had definitely said"Jesse Ups
comb, Sen,", which would have neant that, at the time, whenever it was, there 

been two Jesse Upscombs. 

There is no Jesse* Uoscomb on the 1780 King William Co, Specific Tax list, 
none on Public Service Lists, nor on the 11st of Virginians who "turned in 
their money", so it can be well assumed that Jesse Lipscomb, Sen. died be
fore 1778,(also, quite probably Jpssee, Jr.) No land tax or census for Jesse, 

His sons may, then, be listed as — 

63 AMBROSE UPSCOMB. bom about 1750->; married Sarah ; died 
ca, 1795/6. He was listed "Ambrose(Jcss^" 

64 JESSE UPSCOMB, bom ca. 1750-5; probably died by 1780.There 
are brief Rev. War records, for him? Nothing further, 
o Bounty Lands. Turn page for Ambrose (Jesse)--



7 6 63 AMBROSE UPSCOMB (Jesse) , Son of Jesse Upscomb 
vj . ' (p. 75) 

63 AMBROSE UPSCOMB (Jesse), would have been b o m probably around ' 
1750-3, and apparently the son of Jesse Upsccmb. This date is picked be
cause of the probability that this Ambrose Upscomb (who had a wife Sarah), 
of St. John's Parish, King William Co., Bought 300 acres, for U 7 0 in Trinity 
Parish, Louisa Co. on Long Creek, adj. Francis Uoscomb,- from John Stewart 
and his wife, Anne, 11 Oct, 1773 (Louisa Co. D.B.Dj p.539). He'd have surely 
been aged 20 or more to have made this purchase. 

On 8 June 1778 (Louisa Co. D.B. E p,266) Ambrose Upscomb and Sarah, his wife, 
of St. John's Parish, sold this same acreage, same price, to Samuel Shelton, 
Could this have been a start at western migration — perhaps as a young man, 
before his father's death, and even before a brother, Jesse's, death, expecting 
him to inherit the family lands? Or, just pure speculation? 

Now, who was that Francis Upscomb? His earliest record was, in Louisa Co., 
in the above 1773 deed,showing he owned land. He had nine children, bom 
probably in the 1770s to 90s, and ha died in 1802. (See p. 465) 

Anyway, in 1782, Ambrose Upscomb (Jesse) was settled in King William Co., 
paying tax on 500 acres — inherited from his father, Jesse (?), As stated 
before, the 1790 Alterations show that he had deeded 167 acres to Samuel Ups
comb reducing his land to 333 acres through 1795, at which time he apoarently 
died, because his widow, Sarah, assumed the tax through 1798, and their son, 
Bartlett took it over, in 1799. There were no Rev. War records. 

So, it is evident that Ambrose Lipscomb (Jesse) , who ̂ ad been so marked in 
the tax records, in order to distinguish him from other Ambrose Lips combs ,-

his wife, Sarah , had, at least, one son, 

65 BARTLETT LIPSCOMB, b o m ca, 1775; married by 1798; died (not known) 

65 BARTLETT UPSCOMB. Son of AmbroseJe5Se Linscomb 
-w in I 

6 5 BARTLETT UPSCOMB. son of Ambrose Upscomb (Jesse)- and Sarah (_J 
Lipscomb, his wife, would have been b o m possibly ca. 1775, to have been mar
ried, bef ore 1798, to Polly , at which time he appeared on Personal 
property tax lists, with 2 titheables. 

Several Land transactions followed, leading us to believe that the land he had 
inherited was part of, or near the original 1714 Land Patent to Ambrose Lips
comb II, perhaps a little west, and was what became known as "Blakesville". 

June 1798 (B.3 p. ̂ 39) Bartlett Linscomb, and Polly, his wife, deeded 
to James Upscomb (surely C) 5 acres in low ground of Cohoke Swamp, adj. 
land already owned bv James Uoscomb and land of Philip Upscomb, near 
the bridge over Cohoke. This land was a oarcel which Bartlett's father, 
Ambrose (Jessee) had actually sold to James, but Ambrose had died without 
makin* out the deed. 

22 Nov.1802 (P.4 p.299) Bartlett and Polly Lip8comb sold to Madison Up s 
comb. for t3no (acreage not given) ."where Bartlett now lives, which is 
called 'Blakesville', - bound by Thos. .v'hite, dec'd. R.W.M.Frazer, Philip 
Lipscomb (II). and sd. Bartlett. beginning at his upper *ate, naming a 
straight line to Eraser's F*:rry Road, etc. etc " 
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2 May 1805 (B.4 p.349) Bartlett and Polly sold to Madison Upscomb 53i 
acres on side of Cohoke Swamp,- up the Swamp to a tree dividing James 
Upscomb's land,to a comer tree standing on the road that leads over 
Cohoke Bridge to Putney, down the road towards Blakesville to ... to 
Madison Upscomb's line. 

Beginning In 1802, Bartlett Upscomb was taxed, in addition, for a Tavern 
Ucense, so hie land was evidently on the Main Road East of the Court House. 
Madison Upscomb seems to have continued, having a Tavern Ucense, and, by 
1815, (when the Tax lists had begun to show distance from the Court House, 
his listing was indicated as "Blakesville", 4 miles East of the Court House, 
value 11/5.) (Had this, indeed, been part of the land of Ambrose Upacomb II?) 

By 23 Feb., 1807, Bartlett and Polly seem to have deeded what land they had 
left-to Thomas Neale (6W(2)141), and Bartlett's name continues on through 
from 1806 to 1 8 U on only the Personal Property tax list, with only one 
titheable,.. Did he die at that time? And, when did Polly die? There is no 
probable Bartlett or Mary (Polly) on either the 1820 or 1830 Census record. 

There is, however, on the 1830 Census, a younger Bartlett Upscomb, ae, 30-
4C (b. 1790-1800), and another male 20-30. Also, on the 1850 Census, to 
confirm the probability that Bartlett Upacomb, and his wife, Polly , 
had had at least one son, — 

65-A BARTLETT UPSCOMB II. bom evidently 1799; married Eliza _ : 
his death date not known. 

65-A BARTLETT UPSCOMB II , Son of Bartlett Lipscomb (p.76) 

*5-A BARTLETT UPSCOMB II. quite probably the son of Bartlett U p s 
comb and Polly( ) his wife, was bom probably 1799, and the 1850 
Kln^ William County Census record shows — p. 486 *1?2-119 

Bartlett Upscomb 51 Farmer SlOOO all b, Va. 
Eliza 45 
Mary J. 18 
George 16 
Annius (?) 14 (male) 
William 12 
Malinda 5 neighbors, Bagby k Hill 

So, we can assume that, at least, some of his children were, — 
65-A-I MARY J. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832 
65-A-II GEORGE UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1834 
65-A-II ANNIUS (?) UPSCOMB (male), b, ca. 1836 

M P « i V 

65-A-III WILUAM UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1838 
65-A-IV MAUNDA LIPSCOMB, b . ca. 1845 
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KING WILLIAM COUNTY Record Book 4 p . 65-66 

Land from h i s f a the r , George Major U p s omb (See p . 80) 

- j . 
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23 GEORGE MAJOR UPSCOMB. Son of Ambrose III (p.31) 

23 GEORGE MAJOR UPSCOMB. was b o m probably ca. 1725, and we list 
him as a possible son of Ambrose Upscomb III for two reasons,— 1. he had a 
son named "Ambrose" (named for his father), and 2. the land which he left 
to his children was very evidently the 300'or-so acres just to the eaet of 
Ambrose Upscomb II's 1714 Land Patent,— which was very possibly the acreage 
which was deeded by Joseph Bickley and his wife, Sarah, land which she had 
from her former husband, Richard Gissedge, and which they deeded to "Ambrose 
Lipscomb and hie wife, Mary',' (See p.13 k 27) in 1722. If that Ambrose U p s 
comb could have been the son of Ambrose Upscomb II, he might have Just been 
married, in 1722^ to Mary , and would be having children within the next 
several years, hence the probable birth date of 1725 fits in here nicely. 

One additional possible reason is a chance that one of his sons, Richard, may 
have had a middle name,"Gissedge"(see p. 15 ) 

The reason for the middle name of "Major" for George Major Upscomb remains 
a complete mystery. There was a large Major family , - one member even named 
George Major - In the not-near vicinity,- with many land patents north of the 
fork of the Pamunkey R. and Mattaponi River. But, a fairly thorough study 
has produced no connection with the Upacomb (or, Gissedge) family. Further 
research, however, just might prove even that Ambrose Upscomb III had mar 
ried a Major. Or, perhaps it was merely a popular family name in the vici
nity. On the other hand, he could have assumed the name "Major" if older (or 
larger) than the other contemporary George Lipaccmb (See p. 365) 

Both he and his "assumed" brother, Henry Upscomb,had one daughter each named 
"Mildred", a name which carried down for some generations. A d u e of any 
kind? 

So far, no record of his first wife has been found- (the mother of his chil
dren). But, he did marry, (2) by 1782, Jane , a widow of, as Dr. 
Harris surmises, another Upscomb, tho' we cannot find any deceased 
Lipscombs who might fit as her first husband, as yet. Dr. Harris also be
lieves that Jane might have been a daughter of Nathaniel Claiborne and his 
wife, Jane (Cole) Claiborne. She had two daughters, Jane Cole (?) Upscomb 
who married Benoni Upscomb, and the other daughter, Jane (?) Upscomb, who 
married Daniel Lipscomb, both sons of George Major Upscomb, (See below) 

His will is missing, and the only records we have of him are, (beside the 
deeds to John Mill from his sons indicating that he had left a will), are 

March 1778 - he turned in his money, entry *1263 ^76. 

17 Mar.1780- Specific Tax, K:ng William Co, 168 lbs. tobacco 

The 1782 Land Tax shows his widow, Jane Upscomb taxed for her dower land, 
100 acres 6/ll, so this shows that George Major Lipscomb had died between 
March 1780 and tax time 1782, In 1785 she had deeded 50 acres of this to 
her son-in-law, Benoni Lipscomb, and this same year, she had married (3) 
Bernard Homett who assumed these taxes until his death around 1800. In 
1810 she deeded some of her own slaves to the children of Benoni and Mary 
Cole Upscomb, Bty 1816-17, she had died, and her 50 acres had been trans
ferred to John MiU. 

George Major Upeeomb's land must have been around 280 to 300 acres all 
together, which John Mill began buying up in 1801 from the individual heirs 
of George Major Lipscomb, until, by 1816, he had it all. Rev, John M i U 



had come to King William County a few years before 1800 and became pastor of 
the Lower College Church, later Colosse Baptist Church. By 1825/6 after his 
death, his over-1100 acres were divided up between his three sons, John, 
George and James. The part on the south side of the Main Road, Including the 
lands formerly George Major Upscombfs was the "Ully Point" Plantation. 

The individual deeds from the heirs to John Mill, were Considerably complicated 
by "portions now in possession of Jane Homett as dowery and also "portions 
allotted to one son, DanlclMwho died, 1796, and his widow, Jane, held posses
sion, so it is impossible to add up the actual acres involved. These deeds 
are, as far as can be determined — 

Book Date of deed or From Acres 
recording 

4 - 5 9 16 Apr. 1801 Benoni 30 f i IAT I I n 10^1 r-xum -iol \ a H shown as 
4 - 101 11 Dec. 1801 Luke 32* j *.*&******* uv 
6 - 288 24 Nov. 1813 Ambrose 53* C ? i T f w S L -
6 342 27 June 1814 Benoni (another portion) ) J 4 1 „ .l!°K 
6 - 3 3 1 23 Sept.1813 Millicent 43 ( M a J o r L L O 8 C 0 1 * 
no deeds 1814 Jane (wid.Dan'l) 24* acres added to Mill Tax 
recorded , „ , , , J a n e H o r n e t t 5 0 .i t. « « « 

then, the oort ion, 29 acres bequeathed to Richard G, never was absorbed. 

So, from these land transactions we can determine tha t George Major Upacomb 
and his unknown f i r s t wife had had these chi ldren, a f t e r a marriage in pos
sibly ca. 1749/50, — not necessarily in proper order , by b i r t h — 

66 AMBROSE UPSCOMB (GM). bom anytime 1750-1765 ( p , 81) 

67 RICHARD G. LIPSCOMB. " " " " (p # 81) 

68 DANIEL UPSCOMB. " " « " (p. 105) 

69 LUKE UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1756 (p . 105) 

1° NJ LUCENT UPSCOMB, bom anytime between possibly 1750-75 (p. 113) 

LIPSCOMB, bom 1757/8 (D . 113) 

and, jus t possibly a puzzler, a 

72 MAJOR LIPSCOMB, who appears onlv on Revolutionary V'ar records, and 
we hive no place r or him, unless he jus t mit-ht be a son of George Major Lips
comb (named "vajor^. There are no t e l l - t a l e deeds of land l e f t to him by 
George Kajor Lipscomb, ind t h i s ^ay be because he might have died ea r ly . 

Records at the National Archives indicate that he was a sergeant in Capt, Drury 
Ragsdale's Company in the Regiment of Ar t i l l e ry cormandr-d by Col. Charles Har
rison, , and two vouchers, signed by Drury Ragsdale ce r t i f i ed tha t he had served 
three years saving enlisted 16 Jan-1777,- discharged 10 Jan.1780. One of his 
Military ce r t i f i ca tes shows tha t he served at Valley Forge in "ay of 1778. 
He collected his own balance of pay 22 Oct,1783, L84-18-9. 

J i l l s o n ' s "Kentucky Land Grants" p 201, H s t s for him , 10-11-1793, ?ook 5 p. 
:j87 a f-rant of 200 acres in Military Co., on Drakes Creek. Efforts have been 
fu t i l e to t ry to find out whether or not he took up t h i s grant , and no record 
for hi-, has been fooid in Kentucky, - o r , in Virginia a f t e r he oaid h i s "ar
sons-• Property Tax in only 1782 anr̂  1783. No Land t ax . 

Can anvone Identify him further? 
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66 AMBROSE UPSCOMB (GM), Son of George Major Upscomb 

(p.79) 
66 AMBROSE UPSCOMB (GMl. son of George Major Upscomb and his first 
wife,>hose name we do not know, would have been bom, probably anytime be
tween 1750 and 1765. There is no clue to prove that he married, since hie 
two deeds of record do not (as they usually do) name the wife or bear her 
signature. And, likewise, there are no evidences of any children. 

He apparently began paying Personal Property Tax in King William Co. in 1791 
as Ambrose Upscomb Jr., 1799 as "S.G.", and 1800 and afterward as "G.M," 
for George Major, no doubt. 

His only actual Land Tax record is 1812 and 1813, 24j acres, which is proba
bly the "estimated 29 acres" which Benoni, his brother, and hiswifm, Mary 
Cole, deeded to him 6 Feb.1813 (B.6 p.257) ree.27 Sept,1813. This parcel 
was probably one of the lots which Ambrose (GM) deeded on to John Mill, lots 
#3 and #6 "containing by survey fifty three and a half acres",18 Oct, 1813, 
recorded 24 Nov.1813 (B.6 p.288) .Ambrose had previously deeded to John Mill, 
Mar.5,1813 (B.6 p.230) his right to his portion of the dower land of Jane 
Homett, plus his portion due him from his dec'd brother, Daniel's part, 
Benoni's deed was for land bound by W.F.Olonne, Martin Turner's representa-
tives, Theodoric B, Upscomb. Jane Upscomb and Ambrose Upscomb, so all 
of this land was contiguous, and still East of the original Ambrose Patent, 

From 1815 through 1818, Ambrose Upscomb (GM) must have been managing the 
two tracts of land of the Thomas King estate, vfcose widow married Philp 
Johnson in 1815- This land was 672 acres in two tracts, 5 and 10 miles 
east of the C.H.and Ambrose Upscomb (GM)'s name shows on that Tax list 
for those years under the name of the estate. 

After 1818, we have found no further clues, except that he must h ave been 
the Ambrose Upscomb on the 1820 Census, aged 26 to 45 (no others in his 
listing, male or female) with six slaves. No Ambrose on 1830 Census, So, 
he must have died between 1820 and 1830. 

67 RICHARD G. LIPSCOMB. Son of George Major Upscomb (p. 79) 

RICHARD G. UPSCOMB, son of George Major Upscomb was bom ca. 
1750 (over 45 in 1810 Census- and defendant in two suits in Louisa Co., in 
1767 k 8). The obituary of his second eldest son, William,Usts his mother 
as Frances, but we do not know her surname. So^ since the eldest son, George 
was born before 1775, we place their marriage at ca. 1770-3. Richard G,Ups
comb died between 11 June 1812 and 4 Jan.1813. 

*s a young sen, could he have been "visiting" his Aunt Kitty Gissedge Polndex-
ter in Louisa Co., en*4 had two escapades resulting in law suits? Louisa Co. 
0.B, 1767-1772 p,49 records that John Edwards, plaintiff, had sued Richard 
Cizzage Uoscomb, but whatever the problem was it was "agreed by parties-
12 vay 1767", And, (Ibid p,150) 13 Apr.1768 Court, George Pottie, plaintiff, 
had sued Edward Wade and Richard Gizzage Upscomb, defendants, the record 
ending ... "It is ordered that the same be inquired of by a Jury at the next 
Court and the said Richard not being arrested and not appearing on the motion 
of the plaintiff an attachment is awarded him against the Estate of the said 
rlichard for Ten pounds and costs returnable to the next Court," These entries 



nive been a problem, but at least, it does indicate a close tie with ^chard 

Gissedge (See pJ5) who was no doubt his great grandfather, for whom his father 

named him. 

The next we have of him is the 1779 Nottoway Parish. Amelia Co. tithe list of 
Sam'l Sherwln (VSA) showing Richard Upscomb with 2 slaves- Charles and Mage. 
Slave names carry through, - 1782, - Charles, Sue Marg(?), Bob, Aggy; then 
Charlotte Co; 1784,- Sue, Sam, Bob k Aggy; and 1786 Sue, Bob, Clocy, Aggy and 
Merge(?). Names of slaves arc a good way to identify and follow owners. 

He had left Amelia County about 1783, when he bought 300 acres. Parish Corn
wall Charlotte Co., from Thos. Walters (Char.Co, D.B.5 p.29), and in 1785, 
50 acres from Fr. Cardwell. Oddly, though, his Land tax remained 2?0 acres in 
Charlotte Co, 1788 through 1812, at head of Jones Cr.. Probably part of his 
land was in Halifax Co., though, - for, in 1801. he bought 158 acres on Staun
ton R. from his brother, Luke Upscomb (Char.Co.D.B. 18 p.450) fc70. 

Differentiating the records of this Richard G. Lipscomb from those of Richard 
Upacomb, son of Ambrose and Unity Upscomb of Amelia Co. (See p.34) has been 
carefully studied and the problem untangled. Ambrose Lipscomb's son, Richard, 
bom ca. 1762, inherited 134 acres in Amelia Co, from Us father, which he held 
until he went to Charlotte Co. in 1804,(as attested in his Pension file), and 
married in 1806, Polly Cobb of Halifax Co. His Charlotte Co, I*nd tax began 
in 1804*, - 286 acres, adding 54 acres in l809,totaUing 340 acres, on Sycamore 
Branch, adding 28 acres in 1833,— until his death in 1838. His Charlotte Co. 
entries were marked "Richard Upscomb,Jr," until after 1812 when Richard G. 
Upscomb died. 

An odd situation occurred back in King '.illiam Co., where we find, beginning 
1812 (the year of his death down in Charlotte Co.) on Land Tax lists of King 
William Co.-»• Richard G. Upscomb, (addrees)unknown, 29 acres 7/6 5 miles S.E. 
(later) adjoining John Mill on both sides,(and still later Geo, Mill)!? It is 
likely that the 12$ tax assessment didn't warrant trying to locate his where
abouts. This entry continued for many years, at least through 1830, and, it 
is through these that it can be definitely determined that Richard G. Linscomb 
whose 2Q acres,similar area to those of the other heirs, and engulfed within 
John Mill's land, even he, too, was a son and heir of George »<ajor Lipscomb, 
who, for some reason had missed "selling" his 29 acres to John Mill. 

On Sept. 7,1793, Richard G. Upscomb served on a Jury in adjacent Prince il
liam County District Court (CaL of Dapers V.6 p.520)- trying a case of bur
glary. 

1810 Char.Co,Census - 2 -10 (gr.ch.?);! 26-45 (Pleasant);! over 45 (self): 

(females) 1 16-^6 (Kitty) His wife had died. 

His will of 11 June 1812, prob. 4 Jan,1813 (Char.W.B.3 p.214)listed — 

73 GEORGE UD5CQMB. (land in Hal. Co.); m. Polly Morton 1 Dec,l801(p.8'J) 

74 WILUAM UPSCOMB. land in Char.Co.); m. Caty Huddlepton 20Jap.l8C4 

75 PLEASANT LIPSCOMB.(land in Char. Co.); m.(l)18l6 Sarah McAllister, 
(2)1820 Julia Haley; he died 1825 (See p. 97) 

76 MILDRrD UPSCOMB. m. Temple Upscomb (s/Uriat0 See p. )died before 
(See p. 100) 1818. 

77 KITTY (CATHERINE) LIPSCOMB. m.Laban Palmer 12 Mar. 1813 (See p. 101 

78 MARY (POLLY) UPSCOMB. m. Nathao Buckley 2 July 1813 (to Tennessee) 

79 JOHN UPSCOMB. dec'd by 1812; Ch. Joseph R.; Pi chard. Jordan; 6 Henry. 

Richard G. Lipscomb's appraisal of Batata. t4l2, reported (Char, Co. W.B.4 p. 105) 
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DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD G. UPSCOMB 
i ^MBi M ~ M ~ » ' " J ~ 1 r r m - r 

It Is difficult to place the children of Richard G, Uoscomb timewlse, ex
cept to take them in the order of their listing in their father's w i U , ae 
shown in the preceding list. George is named first, etc. However, at the 
end, we find the names of the three children of the deceased son, John (as 
of 1812), and we find that John had married 15 Dec. 1796, Prince Edward Co. 
(adjoining) Patsey Russell, So, Judging that he may have been ca. 20 years 
of age in 1796, he may lave been b o m ca. 1776- and, one of the older chil
dren. Let us simply take them in the order in which they appear in the 
will of their father, dated 11 June 1811. 

73 GEORGE UPSCOMB. Son of Richard G, Uoscomb (p.81) 

73 GEORGE UPSCOMB, very probably named for his grandfather, George 
Major Lioscomb, and very probably the oldest son, was bom perhaps as early 
as 1773-4, in Amelia Co., Va,. He married 1 Dec. 1800, Polly Morton, dau. 
of John Morton, after the family had moved to Charlotte Co. (Char. Co,Mar, 
Ree, p 78). He was named Executor of his father's will. In the will he 
inherited "all my tract of land in Halifax County lying on both sides of 
Mortons Ferry Road, whereon my said son, George now resides". 

Little has been found in the way of information on George and his family. 
His 1820 Halifax Co. Census record, p. 82, shows,— 

1 male under 10; 1 over 45 :: 1 female under 10; 2 10-16; 1 26-45; slaves 

A will is recorded in 1B25, Halifax Co., Va, for a George Upscomb, and this 
should be checked. Was his widow the Mary Upscomb, ae.40-50 (b.1780-90).with 
4 male and 7 female children. 1830 Halifax Co. Census, p. 410? 

See p. 85 for continuation of children of Richard G, Upscomb 
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e present Parish Church at Silverton, Devonshire, England 
Photograph taken a few years a^o, in the rain, by 

(page 99) John Pleasant Lioscomb 

(See a l s o p , 8) 
P,S, More recent word has come from the Rectory of S i lver ton . 

Anthony Watson says that t h i s church was bu i l t ca. 1S00, - so , i t 
would be the building in which the Devonshire Upscombs were 

baptised. He found no evidence of any Upacomb tombs, now, 
but said tha t the floor of the church had been replaced 

about 1850, 
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DESCEND. 

AND CATY HCDDLSSTON LIPSC 

By Mrs. Herbert A. Elliott, Box 353. South Hill, Virginia 
( Researched for Mrs. William B. Ballon, Jr.) 

7* wJlHiy f.TPsnrffl son of Richard G. Upscomb (p.81) 

74 mm/fr* LIPSCOMB, second son of Richard G, Upscomb, was b o m 
in Amelia County, Virginia In 17751 according to the census of 1850 of 
Charlotte County. Ha died 16 April 1661 In the aame county with pneu
monia, age 66 years. His parents were Richard G, and Frances Upecomb* 
(Death Certificate) 

After his marriage to Caty (Catherine) Ruddiest on, daughter of Benjamin 
Huddleaton, 20 January 1604, in Halifax County, Virginia, William U p s 
comb must have lived in Caswell County, North Carolina for awhile, ae 
his first two children were b o m there, according to the 1650 census. 
However, he was back in Charlotte County, Virginia by 1813• as the land 
tax list showed him in possession of the 260 acres of land his father had 
left him by will, proved 1813. ( Charlotte County, Virginia, W.B, 3. p. 
214) 

Will of William Upacomb 

Haines: 

74-A PLEASANT LIPSCOME. land in Charlotte County; m. (1) Unknown, 
(2) Elisabeth Lester, 24 October 1843 in Charlotte County, 
Thomas Lester, father and guardian. (See p. 89) 

74-B RICHARD LIPSCCMB. land in Charlotte County; m. Sarah Priscilla 
Vaughan, 18 December 1846 in Charlotte County. (Sec p.86) 

74-C GEORGE LIPSCOMB, land in Charlotte County; m. Sophia DeJarnette, 
1833- ( From Mrs. D. Anderson) (See p.90) 

74-D T3TSHA LIPSCOMB, land In Charlotte County: m. Catherine 
Frances Upscomb, daughter of Coleman Upscomb, 18 
September 1846 in Charlotte County (See page 91 ) • 

74-E URIAH LIPSCOMB, land in Bedford County; n. Mary E. Palmer, 
1841 in Person County, North Carolina. ( From Mrs. D, 
Anderson) (See p. 95) 

74-F MARY LIPSCOMB, m. Jesse Green, son of Croxen Green, 3 November 
1§34 in Charlotte County. (See p. 96) 

74-G a O L Y LIPSCOMB, m. Andrew J. Middleton, 20 September 1849 in 
Charlotte County. (See p. 96) 

74-H CATHERINE UPSCOMB. m. John G. Ballay, 24 March 1659 In 
Charlotte County. (See p. 96) 
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Codicil: Bequest to granddaughter, flrTT* F. LIPSCOME. Richard 

Upscomb failed to qualify as executor. Uriah Upscomb qualified and gave 
bond for $30,000.00. 
Will dated 6'januarv 1659 Proved 6 Mav 1861 
( Charlotte County, Virginia W. B, 13, p. 1?2 ) 

(For 74-A, Pleasant Upacomb, See p. 89) 

74-B RICHARD UP3CCMB. Son of William (p. 85) 

74-B RICHARD LIPSCOMB, second son of wllllan Upscomb, was born 2? 
December 1608( family Bible and Census 1850) In Caswell County, Korth 
Carolina and died intestate in Charlotte County in 16?6 or 1678. Ha mar
ried Sarah Priscilla Vaughan, 18 December 1646, in Charlotte County. She 
waa b o m in 1824 ( Census) and was the daughter of Joslah Vaughan and wife, 
ftranoea Clark, married 31 Auguat 1812, ( Bible and marriage records) 

A family tradition Is that Richard Upacomb received 17 bankruptcy notices 
in one week after the War 1661-65. from commission merchants in Richmond, 
who had handled his tobacco on the market and acted as bankers, as was 
customary in that day. 

However, Richard Upscomb continued to live on his plantation In Char
lotte County until his death in the fall of 18?6 or 1878. 

It la not known when his wife died, but It must have been before 1901, 
whan their children sold part of the land of Richard Lipscomb, deceased* 
( Charlotte Co., Va,, D. B. 46, p. *K)4) ( Charlotte Co., Va., D. B. 50, 
p. 300- Deed of Partition) 

The children of Richard Lipscomb and Sarah were: 

74-B-I RICHARD VADGHAN LIPSCOMB.born 184? ( Census). He married Mary 
( Molly) Catherine Roberts, 29 November 1871 In Charlotte 
County, b. 184?; d. J030. She was the daughter of A. B. 
and C. Roberta. 

Civil War Service} R.V. Lipscomb, Co. B., Private, Farin-
holto Virginia Reserves. Enlisted 28 October 1864 at 
Charlotte Courthouse for period of the War. January and 
February, 1865, «t Staunton Fridge under Capt. Bailor, 
( Records in State Archives, Richmond, Virginia) 
Notet There is a painting hanging on the wall of the Hali
fax County Courthouse depicting the battle of Staunton River 
Bridge. 

1-1 SAUY HERNDEN LIPSCOME. b. 22 August 1872; d. 29 Oct. 
1882. 

l ' 2
 HEMEY fl-CTfMDER LIPSCOMB, b. 30 December 1874; d. 13 

April 1936; n, Leila Mae Powell, b. 20 December 1662; 
d. 29 January 1968. 

1*?a m a Y PQWKT.T LIPSCOME. b, 18 January 1912; d. 23 
January 1944; m. Mary Agnes O'Donnell. 

l~2* RICHARD EDWARD LIPSCOME. b, 10 May 1913: d. 14 Jan, 
1973; m. Msrgaret Smith Tweedia. 

I_?c MI1DRED EROOCKS LIPSCOMB, b. 16 Auguat 1914; m. 
ttlchard Andrew Meade, b. 13 December 1911. 
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BETSY BARRINGTOH MEADE, b. 1? March 1942; m. 
Joseph Richard Kelly. 
ANDREW UPSCOMB MEADE, b. 13 March 194?; m. 
Carolyn Kleth Johnston* 

74-3-1-3 KATE BR00CK3 LIPSCOMB, b. January. 1879; d. 19 
November 1940. 

1-4 ROY VADGEAN LIPSCOMB, b, 26 July 1886; d. 24 June 
1964; m. ItfTa Ransom, b. 1897; d. 1930. ( Notes 
from family records) 

74-B-II SUIJl TW<MA3 LIP3CCMB. b. 1849 (Census) Wsnt to Texas 
and died there, unmarried, 

74-B-III FRANCES (FANNIE) CATHERINE LIPSCOMB, b. 1851 (Census); m. 
Giles T. Crutcher, age 65, widower, 13 Oct. 1898, in Charlotte 
County* 

74-B-IV MARTHA SUSAN LIPSCOMB, b. 12 June 1853 (Bible recorda); d* 
2 Doc. 1927. She married Benjamin Allen Roberts, as his 
second wife, 1 Dec. 1679, In Charlotte Co. 

Roberts, the son of Henry Harrison Roberts and wife, Pamela 
Ann Watson, was bom 29 July 1840. He married (1) Ella A. 
Roper. 5 Dec. i860. No children. /" "His wife, Ella A. 
Roberts, on her death bed recommended to her husband that 
he should marry Martha Susan Upscomb.*jf 

B.A. Roberts served in Company K, 23 VA. Infantry, enllating 
in Keysvllle, Charlotte Co. and served for the War. He then 
resided on his plantation In Charlotte Co. from I865 until 
1882, when he bought a house and lot in Chase City, Mecklen
burg Co., where he and his wife resided until their deaths. 
Both died testate, he, 24 April 1915; »he, 2 Dec. 192?. They 
are burled In Wbodland Cemetery in Chase City. (Bible records 
and court records) 

IV-1 BENJAMIN RQUZEE ROBERTS, b. 2 Oct. i860 in Charlotte Co.; 
a. 16 Dec. 19U2 In Chase City; m. Lucy Camilla Mason, 20 
Sept. 1905 in Mecklenburg Co. She was the daughter of 
James Jordan Mason and wife,Frances Elisabeth Terry. 

IV-la ** TERRY LEE ROBERTS, b. 16 Aug. 1909 in Chase City; 
m. (1) William Temple White, b. 30 Sept. 1895; d. 
2 June 1957; m. (2) 30 Nov. 1959. William Brans-
ford Ballou. Jr., b. 24 June 1902 in Oxford, N.C. 
No children. 

IV-2 EDGAR THOMAS ROBERTS, b. 19 April 1882; d, 11 Oct, 1958; 
m, Lenora Robertson, 18 Dec. 1918; b. 3 Jan. 1893: d. 17 
May 1973. No children. 

1V-3 ANNE WATSON ROBERTS, b, 13 June 1886; d. 10 Oct. 1975; 
m. 9 Oct. 1920, Richard Cleo Griffeth of DanlelavUle, 
Georgia. 

IV-3a PATRICIA GRIFFETH. m. a Griff eth. a distant cousin, 

during WW H . ^ mm . 
pyncr.a GRTFFETH. m. WUliam Davidson. They live in 
Des Arc, Arkansas, Two children. 
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74-B-IV-4 

IV-4a 

GLADYS ROBERTS, b , 26 April 1890; m. 1 Oct. 1919, 
Charles Robertson of Rock Hil l , South Carolina. They 
lived in Upper Montclalr, N.J. 

g g m K ROBERTSON. JR.. b . 21 July 1920, d. 28 Oct. 1977 
in a New York hospital . 

(Bible and family recorde) 

74-B-V 

V-l 
V-2 
v-3 
V-4 
V-5 

V-6 

JOHN LEA LIPSCOMB, b. 1863; d. 25 April 1917 In Charlotte Co, 
n. (lYlilnnle M. Harding, 19 May 1886; sha was b, 1866 in Prince 
Edward County, d, 20 June 1699 In Charlotte Co, 

m. 

V-6a 

6b 

6c 

6d 

6e 

6f 

V-7 

V-8 
V-9 

v-m 
V-ll 
V-12 

W W XOME. b . 7 April 188?. 
, b , 10 Jan. 1669* mm 

, b. 23 Nov. 1890, 
, b.19 Jan. 1895* 

r b . 11 April 1897. 
April IfOO. She died 6 April 1923. 

J1HE3 0. LIPSCOMB, b. 21 Feb. 1901t m. 18 July 1923, Mary 
Agnes Neweomb. b. 25 Dee, 1902; all in Charlotte Co* 

ROY LEE LIPSCOMB, b. 20 April 192**? m. 2 July 19W. 
Marjorie Katharine Johnson, b. 11 May 1929* 

PSCOMB. b, 17 Feb. 1926; m. 21 Nov. 
en Jordan. 

, b. 2 April 1926; m. 29 May 
1971, William A* Danlela, b. 11 Nov. 1929. 
BERTA JEANETTE LIPSCOMB, b. 13 July 1936; m. 6 June 1957, 
Lauren Elton Me Willlams, Jr. 
BENJAMIN ROBERTS UPSCOMB, b. 13 Dec. 1938; m. 15 Oct. 
1961, Ellen Lenhart, b. 21 April 1941. 
WILUAM THOMAS LIPSCCMB. b. 1 Sept. 1931; d. 5 Sept. 1950 
In Korea. 

MARY ELIZABETH LIPSCOMB, b. 26 April 1903; m. 31 Dec. 1919, 
Jesse Thorpe* 
SARAH LIPSCOMB, b. 10 Sept. 1905, 
CARRIE LIPSCOMB, b. 31 March 1907; m. 14 Dec. 1921, 
Henry Shaw. 
SALUE LIPSCOMB, b. 5 July 1909. 
ELLA UPSCOMSTb. 16 July 1912. 

LIPSCOMB, b, 15 July 191?. 
(Family Bible records) 
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fyPflFfl qHTTJMEII QF WILUAM and CATY (HUDDT.rarnw) UPSCOMB 

(in addition to son, RICHARD UPSCOMB , p. 86 ) 

This material has been compiled from Virginia Census records, from Char
lotte Co., Va. Marriage records, and other bits from various sources, by 
the compiler. It is brief, and imich can surely be added, 

74-A PLEASANT UPSCOMB. Son of William Upscomb (p. 85) 

74-A PLEASANT LIPSCOMB, son of Wm. and Caty (Huddleston) Upacomb, 
was bom (calculated from 1850 k 60 Census records), 1805-1808, and would 
have been probably their first child. He was bom in N.C, where his father 
was still on the 1820 Census, in Person Co,, just south of Halifax Co., Va, 
(That Census listed two sons under ten. so a little difference in calcu
lation!) He was apnarently named for his father's brother, Pleasant. 

e name of Pleasant's first wife is unknown, but probably ca, 1830. His 
first wife seems to have had three children. He married (2) 24 Oct. 1843, 
{Char. Co. Mar. Ree) Elizabeth W. Leeter, dau. of Thomas, His death 
date is not known, nor that of his wife, but he seems to have lived in 
Charlotte Co., Va. during his later life, as shown by Census records, 
which list his children, — 

1840 Charlotte Co., Va. Census, p. 157 

PLEASANT UPSCOMB males: 
females: 

1850 Charlotte Co, Census, p. ; 
170-170 Pleasant Uoscomb 

Elizabeth • 
Catherine " 
John M 

Elizabeth F. " 
Pleasant T. " 
Patience B. " 
George W. w 

I860 Charlotte Co. Census, p. 
1̂ 5-155 Pleasant Lipscomb 

Elizabeth W. " 
Pleasant T. " 
Patience R. " 
George W. !l 

Isaac A. " 
Charles F, " 
Louisa T. M 

Martha H.S. " 

1 under 5; 
1 

12 

22 

.. 5 , 

42 
23 
16 
12 
8(?) 
5 
2 
1 

55 
34 
15 
12 
10 
8 
6 
5 
3 

1 5--10; 
1 30-40 

b. 
b. 
b. 

h. 
b. 

N.C. 
Char. 
Char. 

ti 

n 
M 

II 

it 

HVCa 
Char* 

rt 

VI 

ft 

Tf 

!1 

11 

tl 

1 30-40 

Co., Va, 
Co., Va. 

Co., Va, 

1 
1 
2 

slave 
in Agric. 
mfg./trade 

So. their children can surely be listed as — all bom Charlotte Co., Va. 

74-A-I CATHERINE UPSCOMB. b, 1834 
74-A-II JOHN UPSCOMB. b. 1838 
74-A-III EUZABETH F. UPSCOMB. b. 1842(?) 
7̂ -A-IV PLEASANT T. UPSCOMB, b. 1845 andf 
74-A-V PATIENCE B. UPSCOMB. b. 1848 74-A-IX IDUISA T. UPSCOMB 
74-A-VI GEORGE W, LIPSCOMB, b. 1849 b. 1855 
74-A-VII ISAAC A. UPSCOMB, b. 1852 74-A-3C MARTHA H.S.UPSCOMB 
74^A-VIIICHARLES F. UPSCOMB, b. 1854 b. 1857 
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74-0 GEORGE LIPSCOMB (son of Wm. k Caty) (p. 85) 

74-C GEORGE UPSCOMB, son of William and Caty (Huddleston) Uoscomb, 
would have been b o m ca. 1810, perhaps; and possibly the third child, and 
b. N.C. or Va.?. — named for his uncle, George, son of Richard G. Upscomb. 

One source (was it"DeJamette k Allied Families" - E.C. Frost?) shows that 
George Lioscomb m. 9 Sept, 1833, Sophia DeJarnette (b. 3 Feb. 1816, Hal. Co, 
Va,: d, 31 Mar. 1901, Campbell Co., Va.) and that their children were, -
74-C-I GEOHGE WASHINGTON UPSCOMB. b. 17 Dec. 1836, Campb. Co. Va.; m. 

Susan Ann Prudence Stone; d. CampbeU Co., Va. 
(from 1870 Census Campb. Co, p,150B, we assume names of ch.) 

C-I-l SUSANNA UPSCOMB (12/1870), b. ca, 1858 ) aii t h i 8 f 7 m 

1-2 JANETTA UPSCOMB (3/1870), b. ca. 1867 ) an unidentified 
1-3 ROSA A. UPSCOMB (11/12//1870), b. ca. 1869) source. 

74-C-II JOHN W. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1835 ) 
74-C-III CHARIES P, UPSCOMB, b. ca, 1842 
74-C-IV JAMES D. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1843; d. (Civ.War), Spotsylvania CH. 

8 May, 1864. 

George Upscomb had apparently died before 1850, when Sophia, (as ae . 32) was 
on Char.Co. Census p.47,( in household of her mother, Mary DeJamet} with her 
2 sons, Charles P . , 8, and James, 7. 

1870 Campb. Co. Census. p.l50B (western Div.) shows Sophia Linscomb, ae, 51, 
(in household of her son, George W, Uoscomb, Retail Groc. and wife Prudence, 
and c h . ) , along with her son, Charles, then ae . 29, Ma clerk a t the s tore" . 
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DESCENDANTS OF EUSHA UPSCOMB. son of William and Caty (Huddleston) 

Upscomb, AND CATHERINE FRANCES UPSCOMB. daughter of Coleman Overton and 
Prudence (Dupree) Upecomb 

(This material has been complied from the book,,fThe Upscomb Family of Lock
hart, Texas" which was compiled,edited and printed July 1971, by Arthur ** 
Llpscoob Storey, with more recent additions, all compiled by Mr, Storsy, who 
lives at 5595 Frost, Beaumont, Texas, 77706, (1979), ) 

74-D EUSHA UPSCOMB . Son of Wm, fie Caty Upscomb (See p. 85) 

74-D EUSHA UPSCOMB. son of William and Caty (Huddleston) Upscomb, 
was bom 1 June 1823, Charlotte Co., Va,, He was a farmer and served in the 
Civil War. He married 18 Sept. 1846 Catherine Frances Uoscomb (see p.198) 
Charlotte Co., Va.. His death Ate has not been found, but would be before 
ea. 1867 when Catherine Frances, his widow, m.{2) George S. Ellis. She lived 
to the age of 98, (1830-1929, living her last years as the "loved Kate EUls " 
at the home of her son, James Oscar Upscomb in Lockhart, Texas. 

Their children were, -(Elisha and Catherine Frances) — 

74-D-I JAMES OSCAR UPSCOMB. q.v. (See following) 
74-D-II PRUDENCE UPSCOMB died young 
74-D-III EDMONIA UPSCOMB w " 
74-D-IV PATTY UPSCOMB w " 

74-D-I JAMES OSCAR LIPSCOMB, b. 8 July 1849, Charlotte Co., Va.. At 
ae. 18, when his mother remarried, he ]eft for Missis
sippi to livevith his aunt Margaret Sadler Hulme,(who 
had been the first wife of Branch Coleman Upscomb, 
brother of his mother.) There, he married, 31 Dec. 
1872, Madison Co., Miss., Sallie Jemima Hulme, daugh
ter of George Hulme, She was b, 1855 and d, 1949. 

In 1881, they followed Lena Hulme Luce and her husband, 
Lon, to Caldwell Co., Texas, settling 5 nrles north of 
Lockhart, later moving to Lockhart, where he died, 21 
Jan. 1927, They had ten children,— 

7^-D-I-l EUSHA HULME UPSCOMB. b. 4 Dec. 1874, Canton, MS.; m.(l) 
1895, Mary Simmons, Dlv,1902: m.(2) Georgia Mag
nolia Robuck, 1 Sept.1904, mother of his children. 
He d, 9 Nov. 1930, Lockhart, TX. 

la JUANITA TRAVIS UPSCOMB. b. 29 Aue.1905, Lockhart; m. 
1 June 1938, Jean DeCille Neal,b.1904, son of 
Franklin Neal, 

JEAN DeCILLE NEAL. Jr., b, 18 Mar.1935, Hillsboro, 
TX,;m. 1959, Barbara Ann Newcomer, now 11 v, 
Nutley, N,J, (1979). 

PATRICIA LOUISE NEAL, b. 24 Dec. 1959. 
JOHN TRAVIS NEAL. b. 26 Nov. I960. 
JOSEPH (Joe) FRANKLIN KEAL* b. 23 June 1966. 

lb JOE BAILEY UPSCOMB. b, 5 Maf.1907, Lockhart; d.18 Mar, 
1967, Lockhart. 

1c DOROTHY UPSCOMB. b. 27 Feb. 19U, Lockhart; m. 30 May 
1935, Aaron Wm. McDougal (1910-1975); She d. 
1974, Kingsville. No children. 
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74-D-I- lc KATE ELUS UPSCOMB. b . 9 Oct. 1912, Lockhart; m, 19 Dec. 

1936, Joseph Bennett Coopwood,b.l907, son of Thos. 
Benton Coopwood,- he was k i l l e l i n Italy,WWII, 1943. 
She l i v e s in Lockhart (1979) 

THOMAS BENTON COOPWOOD, I I . b , 25 Feb. 1938; m. 5 June 
1959, B i l l i e Jean Lock, d a u . of Wm. 

THOMAS BENTON COOPWOOD. J r . . b . 17 Sept . 1963. 
JOSEPH BENNETT COOPWOOD, b . 5 Dec. 1966, 
JANNA KAY COOPWOOD. b , 12 Apr. 1969. 

KATE ELUS COOPWOOD. b, 11 May 1940, Lockhart; m. 8 
Sept. ]962, Alan Keith Robertson, son of Peter 
Robertson. 

SCOTT ALAN ROBERTSON, b. 2 Feb, 1967. 
KATHRYN FRANCES ROBERTSON, b. 8 Oct. 1974. 
• - w n n 

1-2 EDWARD SINGLETON UPSCOMB, b. 2 Feb. 187?, Madiaon Co., Miss.; 
d, 1898, Lockhart, Texas. 

I-? ALONZO LUCE UPSCOMB, b. 12 Aug.1879, Madison Co., MS; m.(l) 
1900, Elizabeth (Bessie) Leonard of Jackson, TN. 3 ch, 
Div. 1909. He m.(2) Virginia Tibbett, 1920, div. 
1937 (no Issue). Ch. by first wife,— 

3a ALONZO LEONARD UPSCOMB, b, 10 Hay 1901, Lockhart; m. 30 
July 1924, Beulah May Williams, dau. of Emest D. 
and Mary (Burns) V.'illlams, He served WWI, 

ALONZO LEONARD IIpSC0MBt Jr.. b. 9 June 1926, Lockhart; 
m. 10 June 1951, Viola Vivian Ferguson, daugh
ter of Robert Ferguson 

VIVIAN JEANNE UPSCOMB. b, 27 Sept. 1952, San Ant. 
ALONZO LEONARD LIPSCOMB III, b. 22 Aug.1954 H " 
GLENNA ROSE LIPSCOMB, b. 9 Oct. 1956 " " 
BREMDA KAY UPSCOMB, b. 20 Sent. 1959- n tt 

— — • ^ — — — — — ^ - ^ k ^ H a . ^ * H M * 

BESSIE MAY UPSCOMB. b. 1 May 1928, Lockhart, m. 9 
Aor. 1948, Charles Anthony Nichols, son of 
Dr. Cranz and Marvel (Koehler) Nichols. 

DJLBQRAH RAGSDALL MICHOLS. b. 19 Jan. 1949, 
B0B5Y £CC?T NICH01S. b, 1? Nov. 1952. 

JAKES OSCAR LIPSCOMB, b, 25 Mar. 1936, lockhart; m. 
2° Feb. 1Q60, Joan Ann Mercure, b. 19?6, dau. 
of Amand and Loretta T. (Madden) Mercure. 
No children. 

% PHHNTIS5 I. UPSCOMB. b. 25 »ov, 19*2, Lockhart; m. 7 Jul." 
1951, Nina Feavy, dau. of Walter and Minnie Peavy. 
No children. They live, San Antonio, 

Qc KATHLRINE UPSCOMB. b. ĉ i. 1909; m. (1) ̂ t^ve Daurherty, 
(2) Alfred G, Graham. 

BETTY J'A^ :AU"HEr.TY. m. Richard Tremaine. 

DONALD GRAHAM 

1-4 SALUE FRANCES UPSCOMB. daughter of Janes Oscar and Sallie 
Jemima (Hulme) lioscomb, was b. 4 Jan.1882, Caldwell 
Co.f TX; m, 21 Oct, 1902, Jacob Emest Collier (1881-
1957); she d. 23 July 1961, jan Antonio. 

4a JACK LHKfcST COLLIER, b. 23 Aug. 1916, San Antonio; m. 6 
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Apr. 1938, Margaret Christensen, b. 1917, daugh
ter of John and Ammie (Timberlake) Christensen. 

URRY EEWARD OOLUER. b. 13 June 1941, Corpus Christ! 
m. 19 Dec. 1964, Ruth Jean Crawford, dau. of 
Richard and Virginia Crawford. Div. 1976. 

CHERYL SUE COLUER. b. 7 Aug, 1967. 

74-D-I-5 JAMES OSCAR UPSCOMB b. 15 May 1884, Caldwell Co., TX; m. 
Naomi Clark (1884-1961), d'-u, of Wm. A, and Sophronia 
(Williams) Clark. He died. 15 May 1907. 

5a JANET UPSCOMB. b. 25 Feb. 1905. Lockhart TX; m. 9 June 
1945, Carl Burditt Alexander. No children. 

1-6 MARY AUCE LIPSCOMB, daughter of James Oscar and Sallie Je-
mlma (Hulme) Upscomb, was b, 30 Nov. 1886, Caldwell 
Co., TX; m. 11 Nov 1908, James Erie Storey (1882-
1961), son of Arthur Branch and Ida fcollins) Storey. 
She is living at 12601 Memorial Dr., Houston, TX , a 
member of Col. Dames of Amer. XVII Cent., Huguenot 
S o c , Jamestown Soc. and Magna Carta Dames. 

** 6a ARTHUR UPSCOMB STOREY, b. 4 Aug. 1909, Lockhart TX; m. 
27 Apr,1935,Georgians Campbell Bonner, b. 1911, 
dau. of Moses Horton and Georgians (McNair) Bon
ner. Uvlng Beaumont, TX (Adress in heading), 

ARTHUR UPSCOMB STOREY . Jr., b. 18 Dec. 1936, La 
Grange, TX; m. 15 Feb, 1958, Jo Marlene Ka-
venaugh,b,1938, dau, of Joe and 1811a Mae 
(Nixon) Kavenaugh. 

MICHAEL ARTHUR STOREY, b. 18 July 1962, Heidel
berg, Germany. 

UNDA KATHRYN STOREY, b. 29 June 1968, Amarillo, 
t t t t t t m M m m m m a m m a a a m ^ — m m m a a a m m m m m m m m M m m m m m ^ » ' W 

FRANCIS BONNER STOREY b. 27 Mar. 1940, Houston. TX; 
m. ^4 June 1961, Nancy Gene Tucker, b. 1940, 
dau. of John Graham and Eugenia(Chastain) 
Tucker. Div. 1974. 

KIMBERLY ROBIN STOREY, b. 13 Apr. 1964, Mayville, 
N. Dakota. 

TAMARA ANN STOREY, b. 23 Oct. 1967. 

EVELYN ANN STOREY, b. 20 June 1944, Houston; m(l) 29 
May 1964, Wm. Henry Matthews IV, b, 1942; 
m.(2) Apostolus Aposteiopoulus of Ancient 0-
lympia, Greece. No children. 

1-7 LULU KATHRYNE UPSCOMB. b. 20 Aug. 1889, Caldwell Co., TX; 
m. 19 Sept. 1925, John Parora Monkhouae (1889-1943) 
son of John and Alice Caroline (Booker) Monkhouse; 
she d. 21 Apr. 1978, Houston, TX. 

7a KATIE BEA M3NKH0U5E, b, 29 May 1926. Lockhart, TX; m. I k 
July 1947, Vincent Clarence Bash, Jr.,b.1926, son 
of Vincent Clarence and Pessie (Gordon) Bash. 

VINCENT CLARENCE BASH III, b, 27 Mar. 1949; ra. 31 May 
1970 Janney Elaine Hicks, b. 1949, dau, of 
Paul and Monett (Sewell) Hicks. 

KATHERINE ELAINE BASH, b. 2* May 1975. 
DAVID PAUL BASH, b. 5 June 1978. 

TERRY MICHAEL BASH, b. 16 May 1950. Oklahoma City,0K 



JOHN PAROM BASH, b . 22 J a n . 1 9 5 4 . 
HEVLHLV RAx BS5H. b . 9 A u g , 1 9 5 5 . 

| ^a^^mmmammmmm. 4 

74-D-I-8 JOHN WILUAM UPSCOMB. son of James Oscar and Sallie (Hulme 
Lipscomb, was b. 5 Oct. 1891, CaldweU Co.. TX; a. 
11 Nov, 1919, Corinne Cardwell Storey, b. 1896, dau, 
of Augustus A, and Beulah (Cardwell) Storey. 

8a JOHN WILUAM UPSCOMB. Jr., b, 25 June 1923, Lockhart; 
m. 27 May 1950, Claire ladle Spencer (1927-1976), 
dau. of Vice Admiral lyndon Spencer USCG and Lu-
cile (Uttlefield) Spencer. (WWII) 

JACK STOREY UPSCOMB. b. 10 June 1951, San Juan, 
Puerto Rico. 

WILUAM SPEBCER UPSCOMB, b, 18 Jan, 1954, Chelsea 
Naval Hosp ,, Boston, MA. 

SUSAN JEAN UPSCOMB, b. 12 Apr. 1955, Boston, MA 
— W m m m m W B k W m — g — m m m m i. J 

8b JACK STOREY UPSCOMB. b, 28 Nov. 1925, Lockhart: died in 
combat, Iwo Jima, 3 Mar. 1945. Bur. Lockhart. 

8e BbULAH JUN LIPSCOMB b. 28 July 1928, Lockhart; m. 11 
Aug. 1956, Jack William Hall, b. 1925. 

BENNETT STOREY HAU, b. 7 Mar. 1960. 

AUSQK EMILY HALL, b. 7 Jan. 1962. 
SCOTT UPSCOMB HAU. b. 1 Feb. 1963. 

1-9 U L U E LEE UPSCOMB, b. 16 Sept. 1894, Caldwell Co., TX,; m. 
11 July 1917, Herman Lastland, Jr. (1892-1953)• s ™ 
of Herman and Sarah Leila (Cox) lastland. 

9a HERMAN EASTLAND III, b. 6 Apr. 1918, Fort Worth, TX; m* 
16 Aug. 1941 Martha Leila Martin, b. 1917, dau. 
of Wm. H. and Leila (Elliot) Martin. 

WILUAM MARTIN EASTLAND, b, 12 Jan, 1948, Dallas. 
TERRY HERMAN EASTLAND.b, 15 Jan. 1950, Dallas. 
LEILA JANh EASTLAND, b, 7 Feb. 1952, Dallas. 

9b 16 HAHDLD EASTLAND, b. 21 Apr. 1921, Hillsboro. TX; m* 16 
.-'eh. 1952. Emily Jane Dennis, b. 1929. dau. of 
James K. and M^ry Belle (White) Dennis. 

DENNIS EASTLAND, b. 11 Nov. 1954 
ROBERT UrSCOKB EASTLAND, b, 19 Nov. 1957. 
DAVID MARVIN LASTUMD. b. 20 Aor. 1963. 

9c MARY FRANCES EASTLAND, b. 17 Dec. 1924, Hillsboro, TX; 
m« 17 Aup. 1Q46, Richard Andrews Beavers, b. 
1924, son of Jack Leighton and vartha Tommle 
(Andrews) Beavers, 

JOHN RICHHRD BEAVERS, b. 19 Nov. 1947, Austin, TX 
SALUE ANN BEAVERS, b. 1 Sept, 1949, Houston, TX; m. 

8 June 1968, Gary Robert Lvons, b. 1946, son 
of Hobert M. and Julia (latham^ lvons. 

RICHARD ROBERT LYONS, b. 24 Dec. 1974. 
JENNIFER LEE LYONS, b, 2 Sept. 1977, 

LINDA UE BEAVERS, b. 2 Aug, 19*52, Houston, TX. 
THOMAS JACK BEAVERS, b. 2* Kay 1956, Houston. 

DOEALD EASTLAND, b. 18 Oct. 1930, Hillsboro; ra. 18 Feb. 
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1962, Mary Alice Hammond, b. 1933, dau, of Frank 
and Nelle (Rogers) Hammond. 

SUSAN NELLE EASTLAND, b. 8 Oct. 1963, San Antonio, 
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmma^m^^^m^^ t̂Wmm^mm^m^^m^^^^^^mB^^mm^m^^a^mW t m ^ — • 

(adopted) 
DONALD EASTUND. Jr.. b. 22 Nov. 1965, Waco. TX 
SARAH ALICE EASTLAND, b, 8 Feb. 1968, San Antonio. 

(adopted) 
DANIEL EASTLAND, b, 23 Apr, 1969, San Antonio. 

(adopted) 

74-D-I-10 BRANCH COLEMAN UPSCOMB. son of James Oscar and Sallie (Hulme) 
Upscomb was apparently named for his father's uncle 
Branch Coleman Uoscomb (1836-1862), brother of Cath
erine Frances Uoscomb. He was bom26 Dec, 1896, Lock
hart, TX; m. (1) 15 Aug. 1922, Julia Wallace Rogers, 
dau. of Michael William and Annie Uda (Wallace) Rogers, 
m.(2) 12 Aug. 1950, Pearl Whitley, b. 1904, dau. of 
Robert S. and Eula Dillard (Miller) Whitley. 
Children by first wife,— 

10a BRANCH COLEMAN UPSCOMB. Jr.. b, 11 Julv 1923, Lockhart; 
m. 4 June 1949, Kitty West Bums, dau. of Charles 
Hugh and Clay (West) Bums, Divorced. 

BRANCH COLEMAN UPSCOMB III, b. 6 Dec. 1950 
• • l ^ » * * — — M l ^ ^ ^ — * 

10b WILUAM ROGERS UPSCOMB. b, 8 Jan. 1925, Lockhart; m. 30 
May 1945, Jo Lee Wheat (1927-1969), dau. of Earl 
Haldane and Catherine (KcBride) Wheat. He was kil
led in Hawaii, 21 Dec. 1955, a Marine Pilot. 

MIKE ROGERS UPSCOMB. b. 10 Apr. 1947, Cherry "oint, 
N.C; m. Manraret (°eggy) Jean Smith, dau. 
of Major Charles R. and Laura Jean (Gladlsh) 
Smith 

MIKE ROGERS UPSCOMB, Jr.. b. 5 Sept. 1968, San 
Antonio, 

LEE HALDANE LIPSCOMB, b. 13 June 1950, El Toro, CA 
mM^^^mmmmm^^^m^—mmm^mmm**w*-mmWkmmmmm^^^^^m-mm-—^* r 

GARD McBRIDE UpSC0MB. b, 15 June 1954, Costa Mesa, 
CA; d. 11 Sept. 1963. 

To continue, now, with the children of William and Caty Lipscomb (p. 85),— 

74-E URIAH UPSCOMB , Son of William k Caty Linscomb 

74-E URIAH UPSCOMB, Son of William and Caty (Huddleston) lir-scomb was 
bom (calculated from Census records) 1819-20, in Charlotte Co., VA, Person 
Co., K.C. marriage records show his marriage, 30 Sept. 1841 to Mary E. Palm
er who was bom in Halifax Co., VA. Ŝse o. 4<*>) 

His father's will left him land in Bedford Co., VA (2 counties west of Char
lotte), and they possibly lived there for awhile, since the 185^ Census 
shows that his oldest child was bora there. The I860 Charlotte Co., VA Cen
sus. Post Office, Talcot, shows,— 

Uriah Upscomb 41 *3,200 (R.E.) b. Char. Co, 
Marv E. " 17 b. Halifax Co., Va. 

•v • J f Turn paee— 
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Susan S. Upscomb 18 b . Char. Co. (1850 C. says 
Wm. R. • 13 b - " W Bedford Co.) 
Moses J. " H 
Frances B, " 4 
W l l y " 2 

So, we can l i s t their children as , — 
74-E-I SUSAN B. LIPSCOMB, b . ca. 1842. Bedford Co., or Char, Co., VA 
74-E-II WILUAM R. UPSCCKB, b. ca, 1847, Char. Co. 
74-E-III MOSES J . LIPSCOMB, b . ca. 1849, Char. Co. 
74-E-IV FRANCES B. UPSCOMB, b . ca, 1856 Char. Co. 
74-F-V MILLY UPSCOMB, b, ca, 1858. Char. C o * ( a n o ^ t L r H d s i s t e r f ° ? ) h e r 

74-F MARY UPSCOMB, Daughter of William and Caty Upscomb (p.85) 

74-F MARY LIPSCOMB, daughter of Uilliam and Caty (Huddleston) Upscomb 
was born probably in Charlotte Co., VA, date unknown. She married 6 Nov.1834 
(Char, Co. Mar. Records) Jesse E. Greene, nrobably son of Croxson Greene. 

Mrs. Emma Greene Worsham, Hurt, VA, is a descendant. 

74-G EMILY UPSCOMB. Daughter of V.'illJam and Caty Uoscomb (p.?5) 

74-G EMILY UPSCOMB. daughter of William and Caty (Huddleston) Lipscomb 
was bom orofcably in C harlot te Co., VA, riate unknown. She married 20 Sept. 
1849,Andrew J . Mlddleton. (Char, Co, Mar. Ree.) 

74-H CATHERINE UPSCOMB (daughter of am, & Caty IlDScorrb) 

74-H CATHERINE UPSCOMB. l a s t named daughter in the wil l 0 f her father, 
daughter ofWllliam and Caty (Huddleston) Lioscomb, was bom, Charlotte Co., 
ca, 1823, She married 17 Jan. 1359 (Char. Co. ! 'ar. ^.ec.) John Green Pailey. 

They are shown on I860 Charlotte Co. Census, in the household of Josiah 
Chappell, P . 78. 

Jno. G, Bailey 47 
Catherine " 37 
Jno, Wm. " 6/12 

She Hier) (*ate unknown) and i s buried or Bailey farm, Buck Mountain, Char
lo t t e Co., V«. Only one ?on i s known, now, — 

74-H-I JOHN WillIAM BAILEY . b . 2k Mov. 1659, a t Josiah Chapoell 's 
farm, Oiarlovte Co., Va. (Seleuda Harr ie t te Bailey Ion-
don's records in London Family Bible) 

(This mstcri^l sent bv Andrew ?al ley, 760 Uta Vista Way, Laguna Beach, CA 
92651, in 1978, a *r .*r , grandson of brother of John Green Bailev.) 

Thus endeth the segment on the children of William and Caty Lipscomb of p*?5 



JSLSOISMUTS Of PL£A3ANT/S LIPSCOMB ** 
O M V - ^ B H 

son of HXCrUiU} G. end FKAflCEd ( ) ^ I P S C O J ^ (p.81) 

By Keturah (Schroede r ) Lipscomb ( i r s . Joan P . ) 
3509 Shepherd S t . , Chevy Chase, Maryland 20015 ( p . 99 ) 

75 
P^EASANT/S LIPSOOjJB. whose name in the e a r l i e s t r e c o r d s ia 
spe l led wi th the " s t e , eon of Richard G. and Frances ( ) 
Lipscomb, wea p robab ly marr ied t w i c e . (1) Sarah Ann Sc^ 
A l l i s t e r , d a u . ' o f James Maciceleater, who so s igned the c e r t i 
f i c a t e , In Ha l i f ax County, May 16, 1816. (Marr iage Book 
Register # 1 , Ha l i f ax County, p . 91) (2) J u l i e Haley , on 
May 15, 1S20 in C h a r l o t t e County. ( C h a r l o t t e County mar
r i a g e s , 1765-1866) The presumption t h a t t h i s i s the same 
Pleasant i s based on the lacii of evidence for any o t n e r 
of t h a t name a t t h a t t i m e . I t t h i s i s c o r r e c t , perhaps he 
bed t h r e e c h i l d r e n by each w i f e . He wea deed by August , 
1826, as on the " f i r s t day" of t h a t month 's c o u r t r e c o r d s 
in P i t t s y l v a n i a County ( p . 6 0 ) , we f ind Daniel Dwlne t t ' s 
being appo in ted guard ian of the "orphans of P l e a s a n t 
Lipscomb, d e c r d " . No w i l l has been found. 

I s s u e : 
75-A 'JAKEJ 5I05AKS UPSCOMB , c. 1818, d. 1864, x . f 'ot iey 1639 
75-B jaAI«£3 k M L I ^ S G ! ^ , b . ca . 1619 
75-G E^IZap53!a LI?53guB. b . ca . 1820 
75-D 3PA&1T ggg355IgS LiPSCUnB, b . c a . 1821, m. ThomDSOn 
75-E .VIMAia EflUgfl M«3(i.-:ST o. ca . 1621/2 
75-F UBl i iM Pil .^A^T L!go5Cj,Bt b . c a . 1825/4, m. Staapa 

mw^^^^m^^^^^^tw^^^^^m^^^^^^^m^^^^w^^^^^^m^^^^w^^^^^^^^^^^^^^m^^^^^^^^^mm^^^^^^^^^^^mm^mm^^m^^^ 

75-A JAJ£LO dlO'd*rii} LIPoGCi.-JB 

Jii^iLS :UCnAi?i) LIFoGUxB, son of P l easan t and Saran itnn(Mc-
A U l s t e r ) Lipscomb, was born Apr i l 5, 1618 (Old Grove S t r e e t 
Cemetery tombstone in D a n v i l l e ) , perhaps in . e i t t s / l v a n i a 
bounty. He marr ied Sarah Ann Motley ( b . I b l 9 , d. June 14-, 
1891), dau. of Henry (1792-1653) and E l i z a b e t h (Tabbe) Motley 
(1795-1865), in P i t t s y l v a n i a County, November 18, 18J9. He 
died in D a n v i l l e , August 25 , 1864, l eav ing no w i l l , but t h e r e 
i s an e s t a t e a p p r a i s a l . He had fcetn maae guardian of h i s 
bro ther and s i s t e r s a s soon as he came or age. He was a 
cleric i n the B a p t i s t chu rch , a prosperous Dsnvil ie merchant . 
(1660 census and t a e e s t a t e a p p r a i s a l ) , and owned land in 
Ringgold where h i s widow l i v e d some years a l t e r the C i v i l War. 
Family legend has i t t h a t trie a d m i n i s t r a t o r of the e s t a t e 
cheated her of her money. Sy 1660, she was oactc i n i l anv i l l e , 
running a board ing house . 
7SIA*JQHM PnEAdaflT X ^ S C U A I B , b . 1840 in r l r t s v i v a n i a County, 

probably D a n v i l l e ; m. L e t i t i a Uesn Edmunds, dau. of 
S t e r l i n g and ifery Jane (Cla iborne) iidmunds of u a l i f a x 
County, October 15 , 18?B: d.„ Apr i l 25 , 1§£2 in a e n v i l i e . 
Attended J e f f e r s o n Medici1 College in P h i l a d e i p a i a , 
r e c e i v e d M3 f ros Medical Col lege of V i r g i n i a , Richmond 
a f t e r t h e s o u t h e r n s t u d e n t s in Ph i l ade lph i a r e b e l l e d 
a g a i n s t the a d u l a t i o n given John Brown's t o u r i n g Body 
and r e t u r n e d to V i r g i n i a . Served in tne Confederate 

r. 
m4 

9* 
*m/ 



98 
Army as d o c t o r f o r t h e j f i r s t Va. . f ie ld A r t i l l e r y , 
fo r t h e 10th Va. Cava l ry (Hampton's L e g i o n ) , wound 
up in t he Confedera te Navy. Af t e r t h e war , he was 
bo th d o c t o r and owner of a s u o r e . Less t h a n f i v e 
y e a r s a f t e r he was m a r r i e d , he was sho t and idLlled 
a t h i s b r e a k f a s t t a b l e by h i s f a t n e r i n l aw. Contem
pora ry Lipscomb and Edmunds s t o r i e s d i f f e r a s t o j u s t i 
f i a b l e m o t i v e . D e s c r i p t i o n from army r e c o r d s wnen he 
was 2 2 : b lue e y e s , red n a i r , l i g h t complex ion , 5*6". 

75-A-I-l MARY EMMA i^PSCO^B, b , August 16 , 1879 i n D a n v i l l e , 
m. Ar thur L e s l i e d a r r e l l ( 1878- i911) in San ta C l a r e , 
C a l i f o r n i a , June 2 , 1902; d. December 8 , 1942 in 
C o a c h e l l a , C a l i f o r n i a . 

la NATALIE CXiUBUg^ Jhl-Amiuu* b , - 'eb. 12 , 1906 
i n Tucson, Ar izona ; m. TTlliam Douglas Wilmott; 
l i v e d in P a c i f i c P a l i s a d e s , C a l i f o r n i a f t augh t 
s c h o o l . 

DDLCE ftlLiAOTT. b . Ju ly 1957; m. Donald Cot t le 

LOWELL OmTIM CCaitfHE CUTT-uL 
—-

DIANA y.I^wTT. m. (1) rfob't C a ^ p c e l l 
(2) Wil l iam Beggs 

SCCTT :^...POI.I^L d ' n ^ l ^ d Bx^GS 
*1EJIS J^iPdi^L 

lb CH* iiLj.on ...••<;. i" /Amtcub, b . may 1, 1910 i n Tuc-
son, Ar izona ; m, Mary Agnes H a r r i n g t o n Aug. 5-
1956 in Ar izona . Taught S p a n i s h . 

a.\.\iiX C->A-j^...^ fh.uihu^% t , Dec. 10 , 1959 
KATH^LI* Ally. jfAn.-tELi,, D. S e p t . 2 4 , 1941 
m. Donald Die tz jaarch 2 1 , 1963 

iJoEPHDIKT^, 1965 EblZh^TH DIh Z.1970 
I . . ,0THI j l t T Z 1966 i^IirJigL L)T^r7Tl973 

3{Lt.^K -ilETZ, 1965 
GHii.-.LEJ ri^iWiY FA^-ti^L, b . ^ a r , 2 1 , 1945 
j^alLJ JC;!.. ^^..^EJJXJ, b . An.;. 1 ? , 194-9 
r ^ i p i J O ^ H J A . - ^ I I , c . S e p t , 2 6 , 1951 
m. Ca the r ine t r o p h y , S e p t . 30 , 1978 

1-2 JOHN PiiEAS^NT LIPSCuJB, c . September 30 , I860 i n 
Df-nvil :e, V i r g i n i a ; m. Nel l i e* Laoe (dau . of Enoc 
and Nancy (Cdle) Lepe ( U76.rJ.963 J A p r i l 2 9 , 1903 
in C a l i f o r n i a , moved to P o r t l a n d , Oregon where he 
d ied February 9, 1956* He had l e f t V i r g i n i a soon 
a f t e r g r a d u a t i n g from m i l i t a r y schoo l i n D a n v i l l e . 
Mortgage b u s i n e s s . 

EDtfAHB UaaH ^ I P O : L . ^ O . b . ^ e b . 19 , 1905; m. Dolly 
i n i t c n e i i . U e n t i s t in P o r t l a n d , Oregon. 

EJftAHD JtA$ LiPSCUgtB* b . Feb. 3 , 1957; 
m. Judy Joansonj banker i n P o r t l a n d 

QASIEL LIPSCOMB DAVID LIPSGO^iB 

http://U76.rJ.963


NANCY JjfcAM LIPSCOMB, b. May 18, 1954; 
m. Charles Bates 

CHAIG BaTES STEPHAN BATES 

75-A-I-2b JOHN PEASANT L1PSC04B. b. Sept. 24, 1911 in 
Portland, Oregon; m. Keturah tdau. of John and 
Keturah (Paul; Schroeder) Dec. 31, 1937* BA and 
LLB Stanford University* Practiced law in 
Washington, D. C. for 30 years. 
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^flY KETUHAH L1P33QU3. b. Dec. 16, 1940; 
m. James Terry Plynn I960. Graduated 
Cornell University. Lives Ridgewood, N. J. 

TEHENCE FLYNN 1961 MICHAEL PLYNN 1965 
7LYNN 1967 SE&gJkgmYNN 1969 

2C TOM FINLEY LIPSCOMB, b. July 17, 1914 in Port-
land, Oregon; m. Maxine More 1958; d. Sept. 1970 
Dentist in Portland. 

TC^ FUhiiY LiPSCO^B, b . 1943 
• 

l&SRam HENHY lilPoGOIuB, b . A p r i l 2 5 , 1842 i n D a n v i l l e ; 
- . Amanda Nor th ; d . 1915 . He was L t . i n Ringgold B a t t e r y 

ing C i v i l War, l a t e r a merchant i n D a n v i l l e . 

Tl- l i^ lZi i j^JH LlPoCwiUJ, d. young 
II-2!aaY EJKEL U k i % T i B , b . Feb . 17 , 1851 in D a n v i l l e ; 

m. Tredway G r a v e l y ; dA 0c±* v 15 , 1958, D a n v i l l e 

2a wxLuIAM TitciMAX, h . S e p t . 19 , 1905, d . Apr . 4 , 
1936, D a n v i l l e 

2b F£NTCN NC^TH GRAVELY, b . Oc t . 19, 1914; 
m. Annie Lois Adams 

FrNTON GgAVmjf 1955 LOIS ANN G3AVJLY 195* 

JAjj^ ED^Aap - . I :SCOI;LB, b . 1644; m. (1) Camilla E a s l e y 
{2} Le i la hood ing ; d . 1902 

I I I - l JAi/.£3 bIPSCO.^3 (VP *mer. Tobacco Co.) 
TII-2 MRY LIPSCOMB, l i b r a r i a n i n NYC, u n e a r n e d 
III-3 ALICE LJ?SCO.^» m. Berge r , 5 s o n s , 1 d a u g n t e r 
75-A-IV 
dhL^Y *NN LIPSCO^iB, d. a s sma l l c n i l d 
JUAJA 1.1P3C0..J, d. a s s m e l l c n i l d 7 ^ - V 
UOsJgH E LI7SCU..JB. b . 1846, d . S t . L o u i s , no i s s u e 73-**m 
ikWIE TABBE L I ^ S u J B , b . 1850; m. ^ o s e l y , l i v e d i n 
Ringgold, Va, 7C-A-VII 
VH-lniABEL iiOSEjjY, m. Thornton 

W*Mltow^HB^H^^n^^BaP«i^^^^^^H^^HI' ' mmmmm^^^^^^^i^^mmmmm^ 

la STI .^INu TaOjiNTGN JI. Dr. Wiley, Winston Salem 
VII-2 dtaUDE MOSELY 
vi i- 1 ^ A L U C ilOSBLY 
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4AMIS i.lm?6Q0m, b . Aug. 3 , 1657; m, Tnoxas Will iamson, 
moved to North Caro l ine ; d, J a n . 1 3 , 1940 

VIII-1 J*uiES LOuIE iVlLUAioCfl, d. 1957 

la HELEN LCUXSE WILLIAMSON» m* Edward Try 

2 I0«i vvILLIAMoON, went to Chat tanooga, Tenn. 

5 jfAHWIE WILLLAaSCB. never c a r r i e d 

Continuing, - with the l a s t four children of Richard G , Lipscomb (p. PI) 

76 MILDRED UPSCOMB. daughter ofPichard G. Lioscomb (o. PI) 

76 KILDRED LIPSCOMB, another ono of the many MilHred Linsconbs. This 
one wasdaurbt.er of Richard G. Lipscomb, bom oossihly ca. 1775-P°. She mar
ried fl Apr. 1801, a d is tant cousin, Tenple Lipscomb, son of Uriah (son of 
Benjamin Linscomb of Amelia Co.), See p. 197 - for the farther s t o ry of 
the ! r cW ln>en. 

She apparently died by l^ lP, since we ilnH a second marriage record for 
p i e . — PI > D t . M & i Prince Edward Co., VA. - to Flizabeth A. Ha-kins 
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77 KITTY LIPSCOMB (daughter of Richard G. Up8conb)(p.fll) 

77 KITTY LIPSCOMB, daughter of Richard G. Lipacomb, and hia wife, 
Frances, i s mentioned in only one reference so far found. Her b i r th date i s 
not known. Charlotte Co. Marriage records show that 12 Nov. 1613, she mar
ried Laban Palmer, — or ra ther t h a t the -carriage bond wee taken at tha t 
date. (Waa she, perhaps, named for her father1a "Aunt Kitty" (see p. 81) 

Further data could be gleaned from Census records of l a t e r datea under hla 
name. 

76 MARY (?0LLY) LIPSCOMB (daughte- of Rich'd G. Lipscomb) 
(p*8l) 

78 MARY LIPSCOMB, daughter of Richard G, and Frances ( ) Linscomb, 
is likewise mentioned briefly. Her marriage bond, dated 2 July 1798, (Char. 
Co. Mar. Hee.) to Nathan Buckley would indicate that she must have been one 
of the older children. 

Sh* had apparently died by 1824, since a record of Person Co., N.C, dated 
and recorded Hi Dec, 1824 showed that Nathan Buckley of Sumner Co., ITf, had 
apDoint.ed B, Dollarhide, Power of attorney to receive his wife, Polly's 
(now dec'd) legacy from her father's estate, from George Llpecomb, Executor. 

Further recorHs could probably be found. 

79 JOHN UPSCOMB. dec'd before 1812 (son of Richard G, Lioscomb)(p. 81) 

79 JOHN LIPSCOMB, was possibly one of the older sons of Richard G, 
and Frances ( ) Linscomb, bom oerhaos as early as 177^. He married, 
1*5 Dec. 1796, Pr, Edward Co, (next Co, N. of Charlotte Co.) Patsy Russell, 
dau. of Joseoh Russell (whose will, Pr. Edw. Co. B.7 D 469-70, 9 June 1832, 
does not name her, but does name her children who were his grandchildren. ) 

Caswell Co., N.C, (just S.W. of Halifax Co., Va.) marriage reco-ds show a 
John Linscomb marriage. U Dec. 1808 to Phoebe Richmond. Caswell Co, D.B. 
C (1PU-13) p. 342-3, 24 Jan. 1809 show that she hrd dower land fro** a pre
vious marriage to Joshua Richmond," now dee'ef. 

Jo*n Lipscomb, otherwise unaccounted for, does not show in 1810 Census, but 

Lioscomb, Pheby: males: 3 under ten; 1 26-45 (who?) 
females; 1 26-45 

Caswell Co. Court records show, in Apr. 1810, that Phoebe Linscomb was ap
pointed guardian of orohans of Joshua Richmond,- Warren, J^hn k Robert Rich
mond, who were probably the 3 males under ten in 1610 Census,- rather than 
the three sons of her last husband, John, who had no doubt died before 1P10. 
So, whether or not, this was the same John Uoscomb remains a mystery. 

The above mate-ial, and the forthcoming data have all been gathered by the 
comnller from many different sources, mostly as a matter of tryinr to place, 
in the nroner order, so many of the names found in Virginia records. 

At least, we know that John Linscomb had died before the 11 June 1812 date 
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of the will of his father, Richard G. Lipscomb. And, we know that his wife, 
Patsy, had died by 1832, from her father's will. 

The will of Richard G, Upscomb, as recorded, left to the "orohan Grandchil
dren-Joseph H, Lipscomb, Richard Jordan and Henry Lipscomb, eons of my de
ceased son, John Lipscomb 1100 to be divided among them when Henry the 
youngest comes to age 21 years." A comma does not anpear between Richard 
*Bd Jordan. But, they were probably two different grandsons (See p. 104) 

In Joseoh Russell'a will, 1832, it might seem that there were four grand
sons, Pochard and Jordan being two. However, records for a oosslble seo-
arate Richard have not b^en found, as yet. Several records for the three 
men h^ve been found, leading to the conclusion that there may have been 
onlv the three sons of John Uoscomb, and Patsy,—(Note-see late d*tarp* 

79-A JOSEPH RUSSELL UPSCOMB. son of John and Patsy (Russell) Uos
comb. was bom ca. 1800. He m, 11 War.1830, Caswell Go. 
N.C. Eliza Harralson, who d, fairly soon. He m. (2) 
Caswell Co, , 29 May 1833. Margarette Graves (3 July 
1795- d. 1853) dau,' of Barjallai and Ursula(Wright) 
Graves of Caswell Co. (lyiers 19/181). After Joseoh's 
death, she m. (2) Jesse W. Cross. 

J.R.E. Lipscomb was apparently (Census Index) on 1840 
Fayette Co., TN Census, p, 143. This is born out bv 
the affadavit in Caswell Co., N.C. Abstracts of Minutes 
-1777-1877 - Kath. K. Kendall (1976) 0.82-3. — Apr., 
1856, stating that Joseph R.E. Uoscomb, formerly of 
Caswell Co,, afterward of Fiyette Co,, TN knew 
ad Linscomb well and was at his residence in Tenn. when 
he died. That sd Lipscomb married, Caswell Co. Farearet 
Graves by whom he had one son and only child, v/m, R. 
Urscorab. After death of Josenh Lipscomb, M s widow m. 
Jesse Mw Cross, - no children... sd. Margaret now dec'd. 
... that Jordan R, Lipscomb of ^ittsylvanis Co.. Va, was 
brother of Joseph Upscomb, 

So, Joseph died orobably before 1850, and left one son, 

A-I milAM R. U^SCOrB. data? 

79-B (RICHARD) P J ^ A N UPSttTB. b. ca. 1802 (48/1850 census), Va.(?). 
son of John and Patsy (Russell) Uoscomb, married, as 
possible her second husband, Mary DeJarnette (d. 1836), 
dau. of George DeJarnette of Pittsylvania Co., Va.. She 
had m. (1) 22 Apr. 1816, Pitts. Co., Mm, H. Carr, =ind 
had t^ree Carr children, ("DeJarnette & Allied Fan."-
E.CFrost). He died 24 Kov.1884 or 1888. 

1830 Pitts, Co. Census, p. U 5 lists — 
Jordan R. Uoscomb males 1 under 5; 1 2^-30 

females 1 30-40 
1850 Pitts. Co. Census p.190 (Northern Dist.) 
290/290 Jordan Upscomb 48 farmer 31,3^0 all b. Va. 

George " 20 laborer ( all 3 attend-
John " 18 bricklayer ( ed school 
James 16 laborer (within the yr. 

Cont,- next page 
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So, we can name the children of Jordan and Mary (DeJar
nette- Carr) Upscomb aa, -

79-B-I GEORGE UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1830, Pitta. Co., Va.(?) 
B-II JOHN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832, Pitta, Co., Va, 
B-III JAMES JOSEPH LIPSCOMB, b, 18 Sept. 1833, Pitts. Co., 

Va, (See Ackerly's "Our Kin" -Ky. p.675) 
m. Sarah Leftwich,(d. of Granville Leftwlch) 
(1829-1905); He d. Nov. 1917, Ky. 

III-l ALMA UPSCOMB. b.30 Aug.1877; m. 4 Apr.l900,Geo. 
Rob't Reese; She d. 1923, Ky. 

la WM. WORTER REESE , b. 1902, Ky. 
lb GEORGE CLARK REESE, b. 1908, Ky. 

79-C HENRY UPSCOMB, youngest son of John and Patay(Russell) Uoscomb, 
was bom in the first decade of 1800j he married Cyrena 
Harvey (d. of Thomas Harvey) ( Char, Co, Mar. Ree,)- bond 
29 Oct. 1826; he died mid-1840s, before July 1847. 

1840 Camobell Co. Census, p.8,(So. Distr.) line 7 

HTNRY UPSCCM: Males; 1 30-40 i slave. 
females: 2 under 5; 2 under 10; 1 10-15; 

1 30-40 

He apparently died between 1843 and 19 July 1847. when 
his widow, Cyrena Upscomb married (2) Josiah T, Johnson 
of Prince Edward Co, 

135^ Char. Co, Census p 55 #828/828, shows Cyrena (Sarina) 
with her lioscomb children, and her new husband,— 

J(osiah) Johnson 25(?) b. Pr. Edw. Co., Va. 
SaHna " 44 b. Char. Co., Va. 
Mary Blankenship 23(?) " 
Martha Lipscomb 20 a 

Amanda " 16 " 
Sarah " 13 b . Camobell Co., Va, 
Margaret " 10 " 
Clement " 7 b . Char. Co., Va. 
Jeremiah Blankenship 21 b. Camobell Co., Va, 

(Jeremiah Blankenship m. 11 Sept. 1850. Mary Lioscomb-) 

So, the children of Henry and Cyrena (Harvey) Uoscomb, — 
C-I MARY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1827; m. 11 Sept. 1PJ0, Jeremiah 

Elankenshio. 
C-II MARTHA UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1830, Char. Co., Va. 
C-III AMANDA UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1834, Char. Co., Va. 
C-IV SAHAH LIPSCOMB, b, ca. 1837, Camobell Co., Va. 
C- V MARGARET UDSC0MB. b. ca. 1840, Camobell Co., Va. 
C-VI CLEMENT LPSCQKB, b. ca, 1843, Char, Co., Va. 

Here ends the material we have secured on the family of Richard G. 
Lipscomb. 
But,-- NO! See next page for l a t e r research for clues to the posslbl 
fourth son of John,— Richard Llpecomb. 
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Just laet-minute calculations in behalf of some descendants of Alabama Upa-
combs point to the strong possibi l i ty tha t there could have been that fourth 
a«m, Richard Upecomb. Process deacribed, as follows, — (See p . 101) 

79-D RICHARD I1PSC0MB. a fourth aon of John Upscomb (son of Richard 
G. Upacomb)? 

Descendant* of Sarah Upecomb, widow, of Madison Co., AL 
had suppoaed that har huaband had been Tbeophllus Upscomb 
whose death is recorded in their family Bible as 1862,-with 
her death as 1668. 

Checking the 1850 Census showed that Theophllus was a son, 
bom ca. 1838. And, the 1840 Census, Madison Co, shows on 
p. 178, — 1 5 8 l a v e 6 

Richard Upacomb: males 1 under 5; 1 10-15; 1 15-20; 1 30-40 
females 1 " 5; 2 5-10; 2 10-15; 1 30-40 

No Alabama record on 1830 Census, but, back in VA, Charlotte 
Co., p. 234, — 

Richard Upaccmb: males 1 under 5; 1 5-10; 1 20-30 (9 slaves) 
females 2 M 5; 1 20-30 

And, a Charlotte Co., VA marriage record, showing bond,— 

19 Dae. 1823 Richard Lipscomb and Sarah McCargo, Sec.Allen 
McCargo (whose identity has not been established) 

The 1850 Census, giving names and dates with places of birth 
of the members of Sarah Upscomb1 s family, shows that the first 
four children were bom in Virginia - (as well as Sarah, her
self)— Robert A©.24, Martha A.R. 23, Minerva 21,and John 20, 
— the next child, b. Alabama,Mary E. ae. 18. (b.1832) 

So, this would show that the family had gone to Alabama be
tween 1830 and 1832. 

It all flta so perfectly, and consequently, the family of de
scendants has been outlined on pages 507-8 under the number 
79-D. Further proof may sometime he found. 
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68 DANIEL UPSCOMB. Son of George Major Llpacomb (p.79) 

68 DANIEL UPSCOMB. son of George Major Upscomb, would have been 
bom anytime between 1750and 1765. He married, 1792 Jane (Upscomb?) Frazer, 
widow of John G. Frazer (See p.79). He died 1797 after which his widow, Jane 
took over the taxes. We know so very little about Daniel, 

On 3 Nov. 1792 a marriage agreement was written (B.3 p-l&2) in which it was 
agreed that Jane Frazer might, after her intention of marrying Daniel Ups
comb shortly, be assured, in a complicated arrangement, of receiving all of 
Daniel's Estate, in case of his death first; of retaining in her name, the 
slaves due her, but now in her mother's possession, to be divided between 
her two children, John Gustavus Frazer and Elizabeth Frazer, along with any 
children bom from this nsrriage; and, that if she should die first, Daniel 
might enjoy for his lifetime, one third of her Estate, which would go to her 
children (if they had no issue) at his death. This document was signed by 
them both and witnessed by Wm, Alvey, Senr., Benoni Uoscomb k Ambrose Ups
comb, Jane was Quite apparently the daughter of Jane jApscomb7) (widow) who 

married (2) Daniel's father, George Major Lipscomb— all in the family. 

Daniel lived only until 1796/7 when his taxes stopped, with apparently no is
sue. Jane did deed, 4 May 1800 (B.3pt.l p.460) to her daughter, Elizabeth 
Frazer one half of her Estate, retaining the use of it during her own life
time. No record of a similar deed to her son, John Gustaves Frazer. 

Daniel accuired 64 acres 9/2, 1793 Alterations, from J.G. Frazer estate, 
which, added to the 6l acre deed from Benoni, totalled 124 acres which went 
to Jane. By 1814, Jane had married (3) Mourning Upscomb, (See p. 141) 

69 LUKE UPSCOMB. Son of George Major Lipscomb (p. 79) 

69 LUKE UPSCOMB, son of George Major Upscomb would have been bom 
ca. 1756. He was my introduction to the Virginia family of Upscombs, when 
I found that he was the father of, and had signed the permission to marry 
for my Milly Lipscomb, in Halifax Co., Va,- where she married my Moses 
Overton, on 25 June 1801 and soon went to Kentucky, Then, came to deeds to 
John Mill from the heirs of George Major Lipscomb,— and then, the whole 
family unfolded, with much difficulty, since 19671 with years of research. 

Luke Upscomb's brief encounter in the Revolutionary V.'ar is shown on the 
one certificate, dated 21 May, 1777,"Company formerly belonging to Capt. 
HoltRicheson of the 7th Virginia Regiment of Foot, commanded by Alexander 
wcClenachan, EsoV This voucher shows, under "remarks" —"Deserted Jan'y 
15. 1777". Let us hope that it was not an altogether dishonorable deser
tion* 

Luke must have married ca. 1780 in either King William Co., or, m r e proba
bly in Amelia Co. where he was listed, in 1779, on the Nottoway Parish tithe 
list of Stith Boiling, near Richard G, Upscomb, his brother,-and Uriah Ups
comb and his father, Benjamin. All three of these Lipscombs signed a peti
tion, 1781, from Amelia County inhabitants, asking that their militia be fur
nished with arras and amunitlon, since so much of their own supplies had been 
confiscated by plundering British troops. (Executive Papers, reported in the 
"Virginia Genealogist" Vol 18 (1974) p. 288-290) 

On 6 Aug.1782, Amelia Co., Luke Upscomb was surety and witness to consent 
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along with E l l i s Evans and James Hollingsworth), in the marriage record of 
Rhody Phi l l ips and Ann I s h e l l . 

The name of his wife i s not known. She had died before h i s death-before 2P 
Apr.1803. Names in the above marriage record, as well as other witness-to-
document'names have been researched in hope of finding clues as to her iden
t i t y . No record has been found in Amelia Co. marriage l i s t s . 

Luke Upscomb seemingly did not own land for any length of t ime , - none h 
Amelia Co., where his Personal Property Tax in Oct.1782 l i s t e d 5 white 1 
black, but the Boiling t i t h e l i s t of 17 Apr.1782 showed 1 white (over 21), 1 
horse and one s lave, Daphney. 

By 1^85, he had taken his family to Halifax Co,, and, on 7 Sept. 1790, he 
bought 158 acres of land, 155, bound by John Cobb, Thos. Walters and John Wal
t e r s , from Thos. Walters. (Hsl.D.B.18 p 381). 

This 158 acres he sold the next year, 27 June 1800, for J»70 (a t leas t he made 
fcl5 in the d e a l ' ) , land on Staunton River in Halifax Cr to h is brother Rich
ard G, Upscomb. This deed (Hal, Co. D.3. IS p.450, or 458?) was witnessed by 
"•im. Robert? and Jane Dickerson. 

Luke was the second of George Major Lipscomb's children t o make h i s deed to 
John Mill for land inherited from his fa ther . His deed dated 11 Dec.1801 was 
recorded 26 Apr. 1802 back in King William Co. (B.4 p . 101). I t sold to John 
Mill , for $120.fX) "the one s ixth part of tha t t r a c t or parcel of"L*nd which 
George M. Lipscomb la t e of King William County died seised off s i tua te "in sJaid 
County of King William ind now in the cossession of Jane Hornet, Benoni l ips -
comb and Jane Upscomb.the one sixth part of which t r a c t contains by estima
tion t h i r t y two and two th i rds acres be the same more or l e s s , including the 
one sixth part of t ha t part of said t r a c t a l lo t ted to the widow of the said 
Geo.M.Uoscomb and now in her possession and to pass to said John Mill at her 
death by vi r tue of these presents and devised to the stf Luke Lipscomb by vir
tue of the l a s t Will and Testament of h is father Geo.M. Linscomb, d e c ' d . , . . " 
Complicated,— wasn't i t l 

Luke's name showed on Pers. Prop, tax l i s t , Halifax Co.,lP02, North Dis t r . , 
and the 1803 tax l i s t showed Luke Uoscomb "1s t . " So,not very old, be had 
died 18^2 or 3* apoarently i n t e s t a t e . His son-in-law, Daniel Parker was Ad
minis t ra tor , and h i s Inventory (Hal.W,B.6 p.499-500) showed t35*-7-0, taken 
by vn. Thweatt, Jose Nichols and John Martin, 

Luke's children were — 

80 BETSEY UPSCOTO. bom ca,1782(?); married Daniel Parker 20 Mar.1799 
(See p . 1^7) 

81 LUCY UPSCOMB, bom ca. 1783/4; married Gabriel Beasley 24 Sept.1804 
(See p . 107) 

82 MILDRED (MILLICENT) LIPSCOMB, born ca.1785; married Moses Overton 
25 June 1801 (See p. 107) 

83 JASON UPSCOMB. born ca. 1786-91; married ^ancy Hood 1 Far.1811 
(See p. 112) 

I t i s apparent tha t Moses Overton and his new b r ide , Mildred, were anxious to 
be on the i r way to Kentucky, because the Nov..Court 1803, Halifax Pleas Fook 
22 p. 144 shows tha t they, with the s i s t e r , Lucy, md brother , Jason, an Infant, 
sued Daniel Parker, Administrator e t a l . for the i r eoual car ts of the slaves 
and other oersonal es ta te that Luke Lipscomb died possessing. 
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DESCBMDANTS OF UUKB UPSCOMB. son of George Major Upacomb 

This portion has been assembled by the compiler, herself a descendant of 
Luke Upscomb, - from Census records, family histories, records and traditions. 

dO BETSEY UPSCOMB. Daughter of Luke Upscomb (p. 105) 

80 BETSEY UPSCOMB. daughter of Luke Upacomb (wife unknown) would have 
basn bom ca. 1782, probably in Amelia County. She married 28 Mar. 1799, in 
Halifax Co. (where the father had taken the family by 1765), Daniel Parker, 
who was later to be appointed Administrator of his father-in-law's estate 
In 1803. He was vestryman in Antrim Parish Church, 1803 and 1807* He wit
nessed Luke1a permission, 1801, for Luke's daughter, Mildred's marriage to 
Hoses Overton. 

There are records of an earlier marriage, 15 Mar. 1781, Halifax Co., of a 
D„nlel Parker to Mary Ann Easley. Also, partial records of a will of 10 
Apr. 1809, Halifax Co.. for a Daniel Parker, showing legatees, Betsey Par
ker. Isaac, Patsy, Phebe, Polly and William. (If a father,- no son Daniel.) 

Otherwise, the 1840 Census, Halifax Co., North District, shows,— 

Daniel Parker 70-80; wife 60-70 

Then, 1850 Halifax Co., North District, p. 13, — 

Elizabeth Parker 60 $235 (R.E.) bom, VA (no other names) 

81 LUCY UPSCOMB. Daughter of Luke Upscomb (p. 105) 

81 LUCY UPSCOMB. daughter of Luke Upecomb, would have been b o m proba
bly ca. 1783-4 In Amelia or Halifax Co.. She married, 6 Oet. 1804, Gabriel 
Beaalay in Halifax Co.. No further proven records have been found for this 
couple, except that possibly Gabriel was the legatee In the will of John 
Beaeley, 24, Feb. 1801, Charlotte Co., 

A Gabriel Beasley married, 14 July 1635, Wake Co., N.C (2nd Co. So. of HaU-
fax Co., VA), Mary Ann Smith. Was this a second marriage? Or, a son's mar
riage? 

82 MILDRED UPSCOMB (HILLICENT). Daughter of Luke Upscomb 

82 MILDRED UPSCOMB, was b o m ca, 1765 (was 65 in 1850 Ky. Census) in Am
elia or in Halifax Co., VA. She married 25 June 1801, Halifax Co., Moses 
Overton, son of Wm. Overton, and hie wife, Judith (Brumfield) Overton of 
Charlotte Co.. Her father, Luke, signed her marriage bond,(Hal. Co. Record) 

Mildred and her husband, Moses Overton, after collecting the inheritances 
from both their parents, left around 1806 for Kentucky, where they settled 
in Gallatin Co., by 1809. He died 1 Apr. 1815 ae a soldier In the War of 
1812, leaving Mildred with eight children and a mortgage on the 117-acre 
farm on Com Creek. Her sons helped to keep the family together, and to 
save the farm. In 1836, the area where they lived In Gallatin Co. was par
titioned, and became Trimble Co., Ky. 

Turn page,— 
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On the Tax Hats, after her husband's death, she became "Milly" Overton, as 
well as on the 1820 Census, and then by 1840 Census, and concurrent tax lists 
she began to use the name "Millicsnt". It la Interesting to note that the 
name Mildred appeared several times in the Lipscomb family, - In the line of 
George Major Upscomb, and of hi a auppoaed brother Henry, Luke had named 
his daughter "Mildred"for hla slater who used the name "Mill! cent" Inter
changeably. (See her deed p. 113). Had there been a favorite Grandmother who 
bore the same interchangeable names? Many avenues have been searched, with 
no results. Milllcent (Upacomb) Ovarton died by 9 Dec. 1850, Trimble Co.Ky. 

The children of Moses Overton and Mildred were, — 

82-A JAMES OVERTON, b. 1803, VA; d. after 1870; m.(l),l$31. Julia Wise, 
m,(2) Jane ( ) Pace, widow; m.(3) Sarah J. , b. Ire, 

ONEY AMY OVERTON, b. 1838 
MARION OVERTON, b. 1842 

82-B ALLEU OVERTON, b. 1805, VA; d. after 1880; m. (1) Sibbelear Owsley 
&-I EMILY OVERTON, b. 1832 **• 1 8 3 1 

He m.(2) Amandah H. 
B-I I NANCY OVERTON, b . 1838 B-V SCOTT OVERTON, b . 1848 
B-I I1 HARRIET OVERTON, b . 1840 B-VI HARRY (HARVEY?) OVERTON '50 
B-IV WILUAM OVERTON, b. 1842 B-VTI SI U S OVERTON, b . 1951 

• ^ " - ^ ^ — ^ m W m^i^^k^a^mmmm^m^mmmmamaim^mmm^mmmm^mmmimf 

82-C JASON OVERTON, b, 1806, VA; d. before Sept. 1836; m. Nancy 
C-I SARAH OVERTON, b. 1834 ) 
C-II GEORGE OVERTON, b, 1834) W l n 8 

CIII WILUAM OVERTON, b. 1835 

82-D EUZABETH OVERTON, b. 1807, Ky.(?); d. after 1870; m. May 1829, 
KY, Benjamin Ball 

D-I JOHN A. BALL, b . 1630 D-VI WILUAM H. BALL, b . 1340 
D-II LAVINIA BALL, b , 1831 D-VII ADAUNE BALL, b . 1842 
D-I I I MAUCENT BALL, b , 1833 D-V1II HU2ABETH BAU. b , 1844 
D-IV DAVID BALL, b . 1836 D-IX BENJAMIN BALL, b . 1845 
D-Y CUIBOURNE BAIL, b . 1838 D-X ALVTRA (?) BAU. b . 1846 

m r m ' • ^ ~ ^ m ~ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ~ ^ m m ^ m w m ^ m m r - m m m m m m w m - « ^ ^ P ^ ^ M I ™ U M » » A . ^ J B B I ^ I M M B B M ™ M - ' 

82-E NANCY OVERTON, b. ca. 1808-9, Ky.(?)s d. after 1856; m, by 1830, 
John Kendall, Ky,, 

E-I EUZA JANE KENDALL ALL NOT PROVED. 
E-II OMAR TOWSEY KENDALL 
E-II1 HAR'IET DEBBE KENDALL 
E-IV AMANDA KENDALL 

- W m ^ ^ — m m m m U m a w . 

82-F WILLIAM OVERTON, b . 1810, Ky.; d. ca . 1853; m, 9 Apr.1838, Rachel 
Blake 

P-I ROBERT OVERTON, b. 1844. Trimble Co., Ky,; m. Catherine May-
field (b. 1827) (Robert had middle initial "B.") 

1-1 JENNIE OVERTON, b, 1875; m. George McCord, Ky, 
la JOSEPH ROBERT HcCQRD 
lb CATHERINE McCORD. m. Jamea McMahan, living Rte 3, Mil

ton, Ky, (1979) 
1-2 NANCY OVERTON, b. 1878, Ky.; m. John Mosley 
2a DOROTHY MOSLEY 
2b LUCILLE MOSLEY 

— • M i . 

2c RACHEL MOSLEY 

1-3 BAXTER OVERTON, b . 1678 (?) Ky.; m. Ef f i e Jones 
3a JAMES OVEHTON 
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82-F-II JOSEPH ROGERS OVERTON, b. 1847, Ky.; ra. 

II-l LUCY OVERTON. ; m. Donahue 

82-G CLAIBORNE BUFORD OVERTON, bom 28 Mar. 1812, Gallatin Co,, Ky.j 
married 3 May 1846, St. Omer, Ind., Mary Nsff (b. 12 Feb. 
1824, Ohio, d. 30 Apr.1878, Howard Co., Ind.), daughter 
of John and Bestey (Forbes) Neff. Claiborne B. Overton 
(sometimes, iniecords, spelled •Clalbourn" and conittlmeB 
Claybom, In Ky. records) left Kentucky by around 1836 
and came up into Decatur Co., Indiana, where he was a 
druggist, and where he married his wife. They lived for 
a while in Anderson vine, Franklin Co., Ind.. Then, In 
around 1856, Claiborne B. Overton took his small family 
to Howard Co., Indiana, accompanied by Mary's mother* 
C.B. Overton died 14 Mar. 1864. His widow d. 30 Apr.1878, 
on their farm west of Kokomo* 

G-I AUGUSTUS OVERTON, b. 17 Apr. 1847, Decatur Co., Ind. (or, 
Franklin Co.(?)); m. 23 Mar. 1876, Howard Co., Ind., 
Nancy E, Caldwell; he d. 11 Oct. 1924, Howard Co., IN 

1-1 WILUAM MORTON OVERTON.("Mort") b. 27 Dee, 1877; m.7 Mar. 
1906, Howard Co., Ind, Vemon Coate (1879-1948), 
"Mort" was a farmer,- and a poet, publishing sev
eral volumes of his poetryj he d. 11 Dec. 1953. 

la QUVE JEANETTE OVERTON, b. 4 June 1907, Howard Co., 
Ind.; m. 16 Aug. 1936, William A. Fields 
(he d. 7 June 1972); she d. 20 Dec. 1976, 
Indianapolis, Ind, Both were teachers. 

BARBARA ANNE FIELDS, b. 19 May 1942; m, 19 Jan, 
1963, David Earl Small. Uving 1979, 
Louisville, Ky. 

DAVID LAWRENCE 3MXL. b. 1964 
DANIEL EDWARD SMALL, b. 1966 

RICHARD HOWARD FIELDS, b. 13 Dec. 1944; m. 27 Oct. 
1971, Cynthia Louise Starker (b. 1947). 
Uvlng, 1979, Indianapolis, Indiana. 

LAURIE ANNE FIELDS, b. 19 Sept,1975, Indpls. 
WILUAM ROBERT FIELDS, b. 25 Nov. 1978, " 

SUSAN KAY FIELDS, b, 29 Sept. 1946; m, 23 Oct. 
1965, Jon Lewis Osbom. Uving 1978, 
Augusta, Ind. 

JON ("Jay") L. OSBORN. Jr., b, 1972 

JEFFREY WILUAM 0S30RN. b, 1974 

NANCY KT.TKN HELPS, b. 13 Sept, 1947; m. 29 July 
1970, Steven Wm. Wooden. Uving 1979, 
Indianapolis, Ind. 

KELLY SUSANNE WOQDBt. b, 26 Feb, 1971 

MATTHEW ASHER WOODEN, b. 15 July 1979 

lb ROBERT MORTON OVERTON, b, 13 Dec. 1909, Howard Co., 
Ind.; m.10 Feb, 1952, Dorothy Shellman 
He died 15 May 1979, Greentown, Ind. 

No children. Turn page,— 
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82-G-I-2 

3 
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ETHEL OVERTON, b. Howard Co., Ind.; died 1952. 
did not marry. 

EARL OVERTON, b. 1884, Howard Co., Ind.| m* 1918, Maud* 
L. Ellis. Later divorced. No Issue. 

JAMES OVERTON, b. Howard Co., Ind.; did not marry. 

82-G-II 

82-G-III 

82-CIV 

IV-1 

la 

lb 

JOSEPHINE OVERTON, b, 27 Jsn.1850; d. 3 Feb, 1925, Dld not 
marry, Uved and died on Overton homestead, west of 
Kokomo, 

MARYETTE OVERTON, b. 31 Aug. 1853, Franklin Co., Ind.; d. 
28 Dsc. 1901, Did not marry. Lived and died on the 
Overton home farm, west of Kokomo, with her sister, 
Josephine. 

EDNA MARTHA OVERTON, b. 16 June 1856, FrankUn Go. or Howard 
— r — i — i •—• — --mw.w r 

Co, Ind.; a, 17 June 1875, Howard Co., Ind., James 
Oliver Gerr, M.D. (b, 20 July 1850, Johnson Co., Ind, 
d. 25 Feb. 1930, Kokomo, Ind.); She d. 26 Dec. 1901, 
Kokomo, Ind, They had lived in farms west of Kokomo, 
and in Kokomo, itself. 

ERNEST,GARR,b. 9 Nov. 1876, Howard Co., Ind,; he was an 
accountant and maker of fine violins; he m, 28 
Feb. 1904, Louise Ross (188^-1947); he d. 14 Dec, 
1944, Kokomo, Ind, 

BARBARA ROSS GARR. b. 20 Nov, 1904, Kokomo, Ind. ; m. 
14 Jan. 1927, Miami, Fla, Oren D. Prltchard 
(1903-d. 24 Mar. 1978, Cincinnati,0)| she d. 
11 Aug., Cincinnati; both bur, Franklin, IN. 

VIRGINIA ANN PRITCHARD. b, 19 Mar. 1931, Urbane,IL 
1931; m, (1) 27 June 1953, Harold DeMun. 
l i v e d Chagrin Falls, 0. Later divorced, 

PHILUP GEOFFREY DeHUN, b. 1 Apr. 1956.Oxford 

CHARLES LAWRENCE DeMUN.(Larry) b. 15 Feb. 1958 
» WM m . • M — — || . _ M Mm m . 7 * W * 

Champagne, 111. 
Ann ra.(2) Kenneth Koos, 1971, Chagrin Falls 
He died 1978. 

DAVID GAAR PRITCHARD. b. 12 Feb. 1940, Indianapo
lis, Ind,; m. 27 June 1961, Cincinnati,©. 
Nancy Sutphin Hamilton. Uving 1979, So. 
Norwalk, CT. 

ANDREW HAMILTON PRITCHARD. b. 9 Mar. 1962, 
Hanover, N.H, 

DAVID HAMILTON PRITCHARD. b, 17 May 1965, Cln-
^ ^ w ^ m m m a m m m a m a m . — — ^ _ T V 

cinnati, 0, 

JOHN ROSS GARR. b. 9 Oct. 1906, Bunker Hill , Ind.; m. 
22 June 1926, Kokomo, Ind, Mary Covington; he 
d. 9 Feb. 1970, Knox. Ind. 

BARBARA LOUISE GARR. b. 4 Feb, 1929, Kokomo, Ind.; 
m. 27 Aug. 1948, Louis ("Pete") Yoehem; liv
ing, 1978, Upper Sandusky, 0. 



in 
STEPHEN MICHAEL YDCHEM. b. 1949; m.1969, Dar-

lens Sue Cortad (divorced) 
DAMN MARIE IPCHEM. b. 1971 

CATHERINE LOUISE YOCHEM. b. 1953. 
MARY JOANNA (JOAN) GARR. b. 10 Oct. 1931, Kokomo, 

Ind.; m. 1954, Ralph Paaek, living 1975, 
Chicago, IL. 

LAURA JEAKNETTE PASEK. b. 12 Oct. 1958, Minne
apolis, Minn. 

Glflffl THOMAS PA3EX. b. 1959. Minneapolis, Minn. 

JANET CATHERINE GARR, b. 6 Aug. 1934. Kokomo, Ind.j 
m. 16 June 1951, Dr. Win. AUen Palmer, Knox 
Ind.. divorced. 

WILUAM ALUM PALMER. Jr.. b. 1952, Kncx, Ind. 
DAVID SKONE PALMER, b. 1953* Knox, Ind. 
ROBERT ROSS PALMER, b. 1957, Knox 
1 — — — — m * ^ ^ m a^^ m w m 

LEE ANN PAIMER. b. 1962, Indianapolis, Ind. 

CAROLYN SUE GARR. b, 23 Apr. 1939, Kokomo, Ind.; 
m. (1) 4 Dec. 1957, Warren Dale Smith 

WARREK DALE SMITH. Jr.. b. 1963, Knox, Ind. 
Carolyn Sue m. (2) 10 Jan. 1965, Vincent 
Panepinto; living, 1975, Portage, Ind. 

ANTHONY PANEPINTO. b, 1967, Knox, Ind. 
KERMIT PANEPINTO, b, 1969, Knox, Ind. 

CATHERINE MARY PANEPINTO. b. 1973, Valparaiso 
Ind. 

ROBERT ROSS GARR. b. 25 May 1947; m. 26 Jan, 1968, 
Indpls, , Ind. Carla Hardie* Uving,1979, 
Cumberland, RI. H * . ™ * ^ 

CHRISn GARR. b. 1970, Kokomo, Ind, 
CAROLYN GARR. b. 1971, Kokomo, Ind, 
JOHN WITHNER GARR. b. 1975, Kokomo, Ind. 

-G-IV-lc VIRGINIA GARR. (Daughter of Emest Garr IV-1), bom 
23 Mar. 1909, Bunker Hill, Ind.; ra. 26 Dec. 
1943, Ft. Wayne, Ind,, Hamilton Hunter. U v 
ing, 1979, Naples, Fla,. No issue. 

1V-2 EDNA MABEL GARR, bom 8 Jan. 1878, Howard Co., Ind.; m. 
27 June 1906, Kokomo, Ind., John Louis Helmer, 
DDS (1879-1946), She was a teacher. She died 
26 Mar. 1953, Indianapolis, Ind. One child. 

** f i DOROTHY GARR HELMER. b, 15 Jan. 1908, St. Cloud, 
Minn.. Retired Interior Designer. Did not 
marry. Uving, 1979, 2810 Barbery Lane, 
Apt. G., Indianapolis, Ind, 46205. Compiler 
of this BOOK. 

1Y-3 ANNA GARR. b. 22 Sept. 1879, Howard Co., IN; d. 19 June 
1957, Kokomo, IN 

Turn page forlV-4 
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82-G4V-4 LAWRQICS 

4 J u n e 1 8 9 2 , 

JV-5 MARY EU2ABETH GARR. 
J u n e 1 9 6 4 . 

C LAI BOURNE OVERTON, b. 4 Apr. 1858, Howard Co., Ind. 
he m.U) 21 Mar, 1893, Kokomo, Ind* Nellie Catherine 
Fisher, She died 1901, One child. 

- ^ X HELEN OVERTON, b, 29 Dec. 1893, Kokomo, Ind,, She did not 
" marry. Uved In Washington D.C, and died 20 Sapt, 

1975, Chevy Chase, MD. It is to her that this book 
is dedicated, 

Wm. C. Overton m.(2) 1906, Edith Anne Thome, who d. 
1950. No children. 

OVERTON 
Overton, b. KY. Gallatin Co.; Did not marry, ana aiea sxter 
1880 Census, 

83 JASOM UPSCOMB. last child of Luke Upscomb (p, 105) 

83 JASON UPSCOMB. youngest child and only son of Luke Upscomb, was bom 
ca. 1788 in Halifax Co., VA, (ae,62 in 1850 Census), He was "an infant un
der 21" in the 1803 suit against Daniel Parker, Adm, of Luke's estate. Ho 
married , 1 Mar. 1811, Halifax Co. (Mar. Bonds) Nancy Hood, dau. of Sterling. 

The 1820 VA Census, Charlotte, Co. shows him ae, 26-45, with wife, the same, 
but two other females, 1 unar 18, the other 16-26. He moved, before 1830 to 
Morgan Co., AL, where he is on the census. A marriage record in that county 
shows (B* A-p.147) a marrlaga record, 11 Feb. 1829, for a Jason Upecomli 
and Elisabeth Johnson* Had Nancy died, and thia was our Jason remarrying? 

There are alao 1840 Census records, Morgan Co, and the 1850 Census p.233,— 

#520/507 Jaaon Upecomb ae. 62 Farmer 13,000 b. VA /daucnter or 

b. AL 
Rebecca 
Mary 
Jason 
Lucy 
Wiley 
Joseph 

ti 

n 

N 

m 

n 

It 

34 
19 
18 
7 
2 
4 

It 

tt 

n 

it 

Tha I860 Census, Morgan Co., P.O. Decatur, AL, repeats Jason as ae. 70, a-
long with the four youngest named above so, we can name, at least some of his 
children, — 

(83- REBECCA UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1816 N,C, (or, was she a 3rd wife, and 
the mother of the three youngest children?? Must be-— he 

83-A MARY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1831, AL. wms in VA ati11 to 1 8*0 } } 

83-B JASON UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832-4, AL 
83-C LUCY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1843, AL 
83-D JOSEPH UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1846, AL AL 
83-S WILEY UPSCOMB.(shown as Arthur W, in I860 Census), b, ca. 1848-9 

Jason, ae 70 in I860 Census, apparently died before the 1870 Census, Morgan 
Co.. Efforts to secure more information from Morgan Co. Upscombs, living 
there now, has bean to no avail. 

This is what we now know of the family of Luke Upscomb (p. 105) 



n 3 

70 MILDRED (MILUCENT) LIPSCOMB (Dau, of George Major Upscomb) 
(p . 79) 

70 MILDRLD (^LUCENT) UPSCOMB. only known daughter of George Ma
jor Upscomb, could h ave been born anytime 1760 tO 1775 (See Census records 
below). She married Martin Turner, possibly in King William Co., Va., and, 
so far, we have found no record of them u n t i l , for ins tance , 1812 King Wil
liam Co. Land Tax, — Martin Turner - 29 acres , tax 12$, ( m i i c e n t ' s part) 

some t ime, they had moved t o North Carol ina. Their deed, dated 23 Sept* 
1613, recorded in King William Co.. 6 June 1814 (B.6 p ?31-'*33), from Martin 
Turner and Mi l l i cen t , h is wife, of Caswell Co., K.Car., t o John Mi l l , for 
--120, for l /5 th pa r t of the t r a c t which George M. Upscomb, l a t e of King Wil
liam Co.died seized off s i t u a t e 43 acres by estimation (29 acres in l o t 
ft, and the balance now i n possession of the widow of George M, Lioscomb -
to pas? to a*3 John Mill a t her death, and also t h e i r I n t e r e s t in the par t a l 
lotted to Jane Lipscomb, widow of Daniel, now in possession of b u r n i n g Lips
comb and Jane ,h is wife, to pass , a t her death, to John Mil l . (Complicated, 
i sn l t i t ? ) The deed was signed by Martin Turner and "Mildred" Upscomb, (Note 
the interchange of namesJ) I t was witnessed by Jno. Camm Pol lard, Madison 
Lpscomb, toilson C, Pemberton and John Upscomb. 

The document on p . 332-3 i s a deposition fromCkswell Co., M.Car,, cer t i fv ing 
Millicent 'a wil l ingness to s e l l . Thus, John Mill was almost completing h i s 
purchase of George Vajor Lipscomb's land. (See p. go) 

Further accounts of Mil l icent and her husband are scarce . The 1820 Caswell 
Co., N. Car. Census shows — 

Martin Turner-Kales 1 -16 1 over 45 i* Females 3 -16,1 -45 . 1 over 45 
(10 s laves , a l l over 26.) 

(were they both lo rn before 1775, then?) 

Two 184^ Census records a re ouzzling,— Could e i t h e r of these be our Mill icent? 

Rowan Co,,N,C.o.8 Mil l icent Turner 1 10-15, 1 30-4^:: 1 20-^0, 1 40-50, 
and r i l l i c e n t f ? ) - 1 60-70, 

Anson Co., K.C.p45 Milly Turner no males : : 1 20-30,1 3^-40, 1 70-90 
(3 slave) 

71 BIiNONI UP5C0KB , Son of George Major Linscomb (p.79) 

7 1 BENONI LIPSCOMB, one of the oldest sons of George ?^jor Upscomb, 
was bom ca. 1757 (See Pension record) . I t i s to be wondered if, by chance, 
be mi^ht have been the 2ast son born to a verv f i r s t wife of George wajor 
Lipscomb. "In the Blb]e, Rachel died a t the b i r th of a son who was named BL-
N0MI,.'ch51d of my sorrow' , hence t h i s name was often given to a boy whose 
mother died a t h i s b i r t h . " - ("Hale , House and Related Families" —Jacobus 
ind Waterman, p.582). 

Benoni married Mary Cole Upscomb ( ? ) , apparently (but without nroof) one 
of the daughters of Jane ( ) Upscomb who became George Major Jlnscomb's 
last wife. He died sometime a f t e r 25 Apr.1819, one of the dates mentioned 
on h i s Pension Daymont records.His taxes had stopped in 1816. 

Renoni's Pension recues t , 23 Mar.1^19, a t aee 62, declared tha t *-e had en-



S t t s d in the Revolutionary Army (DAR acceptance) for t h r e e y e a r s , on the 1st 
day of January, 1776, in King William County in the Company c o W e d by Cant. 
James Gray Reilncnt commanded by Col. James I n n i s , in the l i n e of the State 
of V l r r i n i ; . on the Continental Establishment. Having fought a t the b a t t es 
of Stony Point, Brandywine, and Germantown, he was discharged l a t e in 1779, at 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

_ , „ Tax Alterations shows a t rans fe r of 50 acres, 6 /11 . t o Benoni from Jane 
Linscomb, by deed, (payable 1787) 

11 July 1810 6 .6 p.3) Jane Homett (who had been, as above widow of George 
Major Lipscomb) probably the mother of Benoni's wife. Mar- Cole Linscomb deed-
Pd to feu Gregory, t rus tee of Benoni1 s wife and her ch i l d r en . Susannah, Tnedes 

willy Cole Thornton Claiborne and Austin Lipscomb, for Inve and af fec t ion , 
'or b ™ the following negroes- Sarah, Palmer. Sarah, Tom, Nel ly -md child* 
This i s a very *ood indicat ion tha t Mar/ Cole Upscomb was J a n e ' s daughter. 

Benoni was the f i r s t to deed par t of h i s inher i t ance to John M i l l . (B.4 p. 65— 
6)on 16 Apr.1801. for S31f he deeded his 1/6 par t of land now in possession of 
Jane Hornett. l a t e Jane Uoscomb, which was to be divided between Benoni and 
the other he i ra , a t her death, (See p . 80) (His deed, See p . 78) 

_.. 6 Feb. 1813 (B.6 D . 2 5 7 Benoni and Mary Cole Linscomb deeded to h is brother, 
Ambrose Uoscomb (O.K.), Tor m 6 , , h i s 29 a c r e s , bound by Wm, F. Olonne. Mar
t in Turner's representa t ives , Theodoridc B. Upscomb (Benoni 's own son) , Jane 
Lipscorb (widow of Daniel) and Ambrose Lipscomb (S,M.) (See p,81) 

Then, 27 J,me 1814.(8.6 p.^42) Benoni and Mary conoleted t h e i r deeds, by deed-
in to John Vl l l , for S6 . , his portion of i n t e r e s t in the m r c e l a l l o t t e d to 
Jane Lioscomb, widow of his brother , Daniel. 

Benoni and Vary Cole Lioscomb had the following chi ldren (determined from the 
deed above from Jane Lipscomb, her nrobab]e mother,) — 

84 SUSANNAH UPSCOWB, nothing further found. (See p , 115) 

P5 THE0DORICK (THEDE) B. UPSCOMB, bom ca. 1790 (26-45,/1P20; 40-50/ 
1830; 50-60/1840; and not on 185° Census) 
married ( l ) Fauntleroy . ^ 

married (2) Sarah Hargrove * S € C p # J J 

86 MILLY COLE UPSCOMB, did she marry Mvey? (See n. 11°) 

87 THORNTON CLAIBORNE UPSCOMB, bom 1790 (6n/ l860, Richmond), married, 
v Dec, 1814, !'ary Gentry, dau, of Km., of Henrico 
Co., Ch.Annie 5 . , b.1833; Albert A,. 1835; and 
Benjamin, 1840. (See o. 119) 

AUSTIN UPSCOMB, could this be the *ust in T. Lioscomb who married 
tfary D. B e l o n g , ^ July 1829, a t Richmond, Va,? 
and did they have a son, Charles, b , 1831, *ing 
v ; i l l i a r Go, who married Martha E, Whitehurst , 
ae .22 , daughter of Neheroiah and Anne S. h n i t e -
hu r s t , in I856,in Princess Anne Co, (Lower Nor
folk Anticuary.Vol.4 p. 94)? (See o, 120) 
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DESCENDANTS OF BENONI UPSCOMB (D . m ) 
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This material has been compiled from many di f ferent sources. 

84 SUSANNAH UPSCOMB. daughter of Benoni Upscomb (p. 113) 

84 Mary 
Upacomb, in the deed of 13 July 1810, from Jane Homett (apparently the 
mother of Mary Cole Upacomb) (See p. 79).- to her grandchildren, Susannah, 
Thede, Milly Cole, Thornton Claiborne and Austin Upacomb, - was probably 
the oldest child, and oerhaps bom ca. 1790. Nothing further has been 
found regarding her, after the date in 1810. 

85 THEODORICK BLAND UPSCOMB. son of Benoni Lipscomb (p. 113) 

85 THE0D0RICK BLAND UPSCOMB. called "Thede" in Jane Homett»s 
deed of 1P10, son of Benoni and Mary Cole Lipscomb, was no doubt named for 
the oopular Revolutionary War personality, Col. Theodorick Bland, In the 
Continental Line. He was bom between 1790 and 1794, as calculated from 
Census records. 

King William County records show a deed, 12 Dec, 1809 (B.5 p.405 or 426?) 
from Christonher Johnson and Elizabeth Y,, his wife, for 160 acres, called 
"Greens", to Theodorick B. Upscomb. He paid taxes on these 160 acres 
from 1810 through 1816, - 4 miles S.E, of the Court House, This was re
duced to 27 acres by his sale of 148 acres to T.T, Neale, recorded 24 Mar. 
1*17 (K.Wm.B.7 ot. 1, p. 78) - land on Cohoke, adj. Wm. Olonne and Thos. 
Jones, In 1818 (ibid p,314), he sold 2 acres to Thos. Douglass,- then, 
(Ibid p.375), the remaining 25 acres to Thos, Douplass, Aoparently no 
further land holdings, at least through 1829. 

1817 list of members, he is shown as a member of Collosse Baptist Church 

His Census records, all King William Co., show several sons, and only one 

daughter, 

1820, males; 1 under 10; 2 10-16; 1 26-45 
females: 1 " 10; 1 16-26 (did the dau. marry before 

18^0?) 
1830. oTl males: 2 under 5; 2 $-10; 1 40-50 ' f 

l ine 17 females: 1 30-40 4 slaves 

1840, p79 males: 3 under 5; 2 5-10; 1 15-20; 1 50-60 (5 in Agr) 
l ine 9 females: 1 40-50 

Then, in 1850, Theodorick had died, and we find his widow, with four of 
his youngest ch i ldren , — 

1850. p . 3 . Kin* William Co. -
121-128 Sarah M, Upscomb 52 $3<X) a l l bom Va. 

Joshua n 18 Laborer 
Hudson B. n 16 
Cornelius w 10 

Turn page,— 



Material for "assembling" the family of Theodorick B. Upscomb has come from-
l.*An affidavit, 1963, or Neva Sledd Brooks (Mrs. C. Maury), Mechanicsville, 
VA. ; 2,** Jammie Virginia Ray Williamson (Mra, James Calvin, who lived, 1Q73 
2401,Copgln, Brownwood, TX 76801; 3.*** Anita Lowell Aldrlch (Mrs. Gordon 
Li pi comb), 8426 Richmond Highway, Alexandria, VA 22309; and 4.**** Mrs. Hud
son Brltt Upecomb III who lived, 1972 in Atlanta, GA, 

The affidavit of Neva Sledd Brooks, 1963, (Daughter of Neva Wynne (Linscomb) 
and John Stuart Sledd), b, 1906, gives family records taken from a family al
bum which lad been copied by her mother from the family Bible, 

Theodorick B. Lipscomb, she quoted, married (l) Fauntleroy, and had 
two sons, John and William Peter who went west (Vte, P. settled in Arkansas) 
after their father had married (2) Sarah (Sally) M. Hargrove (b, 1798 - d. 
I860 K. Wm. Co.), and that the children of Theodorick B. and Sarah M. Har
grove Lipscomb were, — (without dates, or order of births) — 

Egbert L. Lipscomb, d. New Kent Co., VA 
Joshua Lipscomb 
Madison Upscomb, went to AK 
Banks Upscomb, to St.Petersburg FL 
Cornelius Upscomb, b, 1837, mar. Coly | Hudson Britt Upscomb 

Ann Barker, sister of M.K., wife of Hudson Britt Linscomb 

Frazer Upscomb 
Theodoric Bland Lipscomb 
Robert Lipscomb 

And, by inference,-

It is difficult to reconcile all these sons, by name, with the census records 
by ages, especially since the DAR application of Jammie Williamson shows Wm, 
Peter was bom 25 Mar,l827 (if he had been one of the two first sons). And, 
we do not have a date for the second marriage of Theodorick to Sarah M, Har
grove. 

However, let us try to put the family together as best we can, with the de
tails available,— 

85-A JOHN UPSCOMB. probably son of first wife; went west. 

WILLIAM PETER LIPSCOMB, (this family from DAR papers •*) b. 25 
Mar.1827, K, Wm.Co., Va.; to Arkansas; m. Arkansas, 5 
Apr,1860. Eliza (Becket) Roach (1838/9- 1871); he died 
12 Feb, 1900 Uttle Rock, AK, 

-I SALLY VIRGINIA UPSCOMB, b. 5 July 1361, Little Rock; m. 3 
Sept. 1876, Pine Bluff, AK, Jonah Sterling Ussery, 
(1855- 1910); she d. 13 Oct. 1938, Pine Bluff. 

1-1 HETTY STONE USSERY. b. 20 Nov. 1889, Red field AT; m, 17 
Feb. 1917, James R. Ray (1889-1952). 

la JAMMIE VIRGINIA RAY. &. 30 Oct, 192?. Gadsden , ALj 
ro.(l) 21 Sent 1946 Warde Edmond Hatterie, 
Sallislaw, OK 

MADELEINE KAREN RATTERIE. b. 27 Sept.1947 
J.V.Ray m. (2) 12 June 1954, Ft. Worth, TX, 
J%mes Calvin Williamson (b. 1928i was there 
ackughter,— 

CYNTHIA Williamson ? 

* * 

8*-C EGBERT L. UPSCOMB, b. ca. 1840 (lo/l8SO); d. New Kent Co., Va 

85-D JOSHUA UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1832 (18/1850) 

85-E MADISON LIPSCOMB, to Arkansas. 

* 
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85-F BANKS UPSCOMB, to St, Petersburg, FL; (a letter is on record 

from a Banks F. Upscomb of St, Petersburg, FL, dated 
Oct. 1928.) 

85-G FRAZER UPSCOMB. no data. 

85-H THEODORICK B. LIPSCOMB, was he the Theodorick P. Lipscomb who 
married 26 Dec, 1842, Mary F, Garthwright, by Elder 
James 3. Taylor, (from Marriage notices In Religious 
Herald, VSA) (Henrico Co.) 

8*-I ROBERT LIPSCOMB, no data. 

65-J HUDSON BRITT UPSCOMB, Sr., (This family from Neva Sledd 
Brooks,1963 data) b. 6 Apr. 1832, K. Wm, Co. Va.; m. 
Nov. 1862, Mary Catherine Barker; he d. 4 Jan. 1892, K. 
Wm. Co. 7 children, 

J-I MARCUS STARET UPSCOMB, died young 
II ULLYSES UPSCOMB. d. y. 
III U L U A N HUDSON UPSCOMB. d. y. 
IV SALLY BUND UPSCOMB. d. y. 
V HUDSON BRITT UPSCOMB. Jr.. b. ca. 1900, K, Wm, Co*; m. ca. 

1931, Grace Pearl Carter, b. K. Wm. Co. 3 children 
(This from Mrs. Hudson Britt Uoscomb IIL***-*) ,-

**** V-l HUDSON BRITT LIPSCOMB III, b. ca. 1932; m. ; lived, 
mm^m—mam----mm^m^t*mmmmmm^ | u I • — » M ^ — — * ' * HbMMM1 W 

1972, Atlanta, GA 
2 WIUIAV CLINTON UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1941 
3 IDA BUND UPSCOMB, b . ca. 1943; m. Dawson. 

VI NEVA WYNNE UPSCOMB, b.1872 K.Wm. Co., Va.; m. 1889, Hano-
ver Co., VA John Stuart Sledd (1863-1941); she d. 
29 Nov, I960, Mechanicsville, VA; at l eas t one ch . -

* VI-I NEVA SLEDD. b . 15 July 1906. Hanover Co., VA; m. 31 Dec 
1935, C. Maury Brooks, (b. 1900); l iv ing 1963, 
Kechanicsvil le , VA. 

VII OUVE BRANCH UPSCOMB 

85-K CORNELIUS LIPSCOME. (This material from Anita AldftW, wife of 
Gordon Lipscomb Aldrich, Jr.) bom 20 Jan. 1837, K.Wm. 
Co.; to Hanover Co., VA; m. Coly Ann Barker (sister of 
Mary Catherine Barker, wife of his brother, Hudson 
Britt Lipscomb, dau. of Chas. k S.A. Barker, St. Paul's 
Parish. Hanover CoJ (b. 1842-d.1916, Tuxedo KD); he d. 
^0 Nov.1895, Mechanicsville, VA (choked on a chicken 
bonel) 

K-I SALLY UPSCOMB. b. 4 Jan. 1862; d. 4 Jan, 1862. 
K-II CORNELIA LIPSCOMB, b, 26 Feb. 1864; m. 26 Dec. 1883, Hano-

ver Co., John W. Cronie; to Wash. D.C, others In 
family followed; she d. 15 June 1954. 

Ill THEODORICK B. UPSCOMB, b, 17 Nov.1867, prob. West Point, 
m. 1 Jan. 1891, Wash. D.C., Mary Ann Regina Hogan, 
(dau. of Patrick k Annie Hogan from Ireland) (1873-
1954); he d. 21 Dec. 1914, typhoid. 12 children,-

III-l ANNIE UPSCOMB, b. 11 Nov.l891j m. Clarence Curren; d. 
17 Apr. 1911 

2 ETHEL UPSCOMB. b. 10 July, 1893, Wash, DC; m, 21 Oct. 
1914, Raymond Hubbard 

Turn page,— 



118 
85-K-III-3 SARAH ELLM UPSCOMB, b. 15 May 1895. W-ash.DC; m. 17 Mar. 

1912, Uordon James Joseph Aldrich; she d. 18 June 
1967, Wash, DC. 

3a CHRISTINE ALDRICH, b. 1912/3; m, (1) B i n Earheart, 
m.(2) George T. Lattin II; she d, 1971/2, 

GEORGE UTTIN III 
JANET UTTIN 

3b JAMES BRUCE ALDRICH, b. 6 Oct. 1914; m. Louise Thom-
linson; he d. 8 Aug. 1947 (drowning victim) 

3c SYDNEY ANN ALDRICH. b. 27 May 1917; m. 27 Nov.1938, 
Richard C. Hlgdon, (b, 1911 

RICHARD HIGDON. b. 19 Doc.1939 
RAYMOND HIGDON. b. 16 July 1943; m. 24 Apr. 1970 

Ada Elbe-ta Edens of Tunoers Creek, W.VA. 
MARGARET HIGDON. b. 12 Aug. 1946; m. 29 Jan. 1966 
• I • M l mmmWmmmmmimmm^mmm, W^ , • . m g , * ^m* W 

Donald P. Erwin. 
PHILUP ERWIN 
GWENDOLYN ERWIN 
JOSEPH ERVEN 
< ^ — — — - W ^ M W 

3d GORDON LIPSCOMB ALDRICH, B. 11 July 1919, Wash, DC; 
m. 23 Nov,1946, Clara Josephine Brown (b. 
1924, Wash.DC), dau- of John Walter Brown 
and Clara Josephine Horgan. 

SARAH ELLEN ALDHICH. b. 13 Mar.1948, Alexandria, 
VA; m. 20 Aor.1968, Michael Doyle, 

ERIN DOYLE, b. Mar.1977. 
GORDON UPSCOMB ALDRICH. Jr.. b. 31 Aug 1951, 

«** Wash. DC; m, 27 Feb. 1971, Anita Carolyn 
Lowell, b, Boise, ID, 16 June 1951,(dau. 
of Raymond Lowell and Leathea Jane Wy-
nearson Jiminez) 

PAUL UURITZ ALDRICH. b. 24 Sept, 1971, Sil
ver Springs, MD, 

CHRISTINA JQANN ALDRICH. b. 21 Jan.1954, Wash.DC 

KATHLEEN MARIE ALDRICH. b. 10 Jan. 1957, Wash.DC 
lives in Richmond, VA 

CECEUA ANN ALDRICH. b. 21 July I960, Wash,DC. 
^ ^ ^ — n ~ • • • II . * ** w 

85-K-III-/* THEODORICK B. LIPSCOMB. Jr.. b, 16 Au*. 1897 Tuxedo, KD; 
m m m m m m m m m " ^ — ' ^m^mmmmmjk I ' 

m. Mar. 1925 Annie Ponushka; he d . 9 Aug, 1949 
5 COLLEY D. LIPSCOMB, b . 22 Aug, 1899; m, 6 May 1918, Wil

l a rd Goldsmith; l i v i n g in Shenandoah Mnts , , Va, 
6 CORN EU tlo UPSCOMB. b . J^me/July 23 1900 /01 , Tuxedo, MD; 

m. 5 Apr. 1925, Edi th May Keene 
6a WILUAM B. UPSCOMB 
6b PATSY UPSCOMB 

8 

i • • .I^.I 

7 MARGARET LpSCOMB, b. 4 July 1903, Wash. DC; m. Sept. 
1921, Michael Sullivan; she is living in Wasb. 

AGATHA (EVELYN) UPSCOMB. B, 28 June 1905; m. 7 Sept. 
1923, Herbert Poston 

9 . NEVA UPSCOMB. b. 1 Oct. 1907; d. 8 Apr, 1909, Wash.DC 
10 JOHNNIE UPSCOMB. b. and d. 1 Dec. 1909, Wash, DC 
11 HUDSON UPSCOMB. b. 21 Jan. 1911; m. Sept. 1949, Mary 

Catherine Martino, Wash. DC 
12 LAWRENCE BAILEY LIPSCOMB. B. Feb, 1912; d. 4 Nov. 1967 
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85-K-IV WIIXAMENA UPSCOMB. b. 17 June 1870j m. 25 Oct. 1893, Thos. 

Mohler; d. 29 Apr. 1910 (?) 
1 EWELL MOHLER. d. 5 May 1978. 

JOHN BANKS UPSCOMB. b. 10 Aug. 1872; m. Ora Mae Sours; he 
d, 1937. 

VI BAILEY H. UPSCOMB. b. 21 June 1874. ra. . d# 1967 

1 GEORGE CLYDE UPSCOMB. d. 30 July 1977,'obit. Wash, 
Post. 

2 I£UA MAE JOHNSON UPSCOMB 
VII ANNIE UPSCOMB. b . 21 Mar. 1876; d. Nov. 1958 

86 MILLY COLE UPSCOMB. daughter of Benoni Lipscomb (p. 113) 

86 MILLY COLE UPSCOMB. thi rd named grandchild — in the deed from 
her grandmother, Jane Homet t , would have been b o m between 1790 and 1800, 
daughter of Benoni Lioscomb and his wife, Mary Cole Upscomb. She was prob
ably named for her aunt , Mildred Lipscomb, daughter of George v ajor Lipscomb, 
and for, nossibly the fac t tha t he r mother was named Cole for her middle 
name, because qui te poss ib ly , Mary's mother, Jane.had been bom a Cole,as 

thought by Dr. H a r r i s , - g r . dau, of Capt. William Cole. (See p . 70) 

l a t e r l i f e of Milly Cole Upscomb i s no*, known, but i t mlgh* be well to 
check to see i f she mieht have become the Millv Cole Alvey of l a t e r records. 

87 THORNTON CUIBQRNE UPSCOMB. son of Benoni Lioscomb (o,113) 
^^mmmm^^mm^m^mmm^i^^mmm^m^^tm^mm^ma^m^i^mmammmm^m^^^w^ammmmmmmmmmm,* 

87 THORTON CLAIBORNE UPSCOMB, having the middle name, Claiborne, 
also oointa t o the p robab i l i t y tha t the children1 s grandmother, Jane, 
had been a Claiborne before marrying, f i r s t , a possible Upscomb, and 
h^vin^ two daughters, Jane and Kary Cole, (See p. 79) 

His 1850 Census, ind ica t ing age 60, would show his probable b i r th date as 
1790, and the "Gentry Family in America"- Richard Gentry, Kansas City, 1909 
u.107, pives h i s b i r t h d^te as 5 Oct, 1790, in l i s t i n g his marriage, ca. 
1816, Henrico Co., VA, t o Mary (Polly) Gentry (1796-1863), dau. of Wm. Gen
try, This l i s t s h i s death d^te as 7 Apr. 1871. Henrico Marriage Bonds, 
however, l i s t s h is mar-iage date as 7 Dec. 1814 (at l e a s t the Bond Hate). 

They apparently continued to l ive in Richmond, VA, where the 1840 Census 
shows five sons and two daughters, and 9 s laves. Some of the children were 
rarried and away by 1850, when only three of the children appear, n. 287, 
Henriro Co. Census, — 863/947,— 

Thornton C. Upscomb 60 no occupation l i s t ed a l l torn VA 
Mary e 50 
Annie E. * 17 
Albert A. n 15 
Benjamin " 10 

So, of t he i r seven ch i ld ren , we can only l i s t the 3 youngest ones, — 
Turn page,— 

, 
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Children of Thornton Claiborne Upscomb and his wife, Mary Gentry, — a l l 
probably bom, Richmond, VA, — (as taken from 1850 Census) ( there were at 
leas t four other chi ldren, bom as early as 1815-17, but a quick study of 
Henrico 1850 Census names does not reveal any probable names of these chi l -
d r e n ) . , — 

87-A ANNIE E. UPSCOMB. b , ca. 1833 (17/1850) 

87-B ALBERT A. UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1835 (15/1850) 
87-C BENJAMIN UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1840 (10/1850) 

AUSTIN T. UPSCOMB. son of Benoni Uoscomb (p . 113) 
• ^ ^ I M B M m m - m m - m m m - m i — m a m ~ " • 

88 AUSTIN T. LIPSCOMB, l a s t named grandchild in Jane Homet t ' s deed 
of 1813, son of Benoni and Mary Upscomb, was also bom between 1790 and 
1800, Judged from Census record of 1830, K, Wm, Co, 

a came Just recent ly from Stephen A, Upacomb, J r , , P.O. Box 413, Frank
l i n , VA, 23851, Indicating h is descent from Austin T. LiDSComb and wife, 
Elizabeth, whose son, Charles R, Lipscomb, married 29 Nov, 1855, Martha F% 
Whitehurst in Princess Anne Co., VA This information agrees with what had 
already been found (See p, 114) — even to his statement t h a t h is father 1 
jokingly told him that h is th i rd plvenname was "Budlong" (tho» not recorded 
as such in the Bible), So, had the Mary D. Budlong in t he Richmond, VA re
cord have been Miry Elizabeth Budlong? 

Since the only other contemporary Austin Upscomb of record, in Virginia an
n a l s , was the one in King William Co.,(son of Daniel and Jane Lioscomb (p. 
408 ) who married Mildred lioscomb) Ollone (p. 358 ) ,(widow), daughter 

of Capt. Bernard Upscomb,- and i s well documented, - i t wi l l be safe to as
sume that t h i s Austin T. Upscomb of the Richmond Marriage record, 1829 (p, 
114 ) was the son of Benoni Lipscomb, and the ancestor of t h i s branch. 
Further research should be rione to confirm i t . 

The 1830 Census record, — p,73, l ine 20, shows, — 

Austin T, Lioscomb: males: 2 5-10; 1 30-40 2 slaves 
females: 1 20-30; 1 10-40 

(the 20-30 probably h i s wife, the 10-40 probably a mother) 
I t la impossible to explain an 1829 marriage, and yet two sons age 5-10. 
Could an ea r l i e r Henrico Co, Mnrria^e Bond be Ms ' a l so? - - Augustine T. 
Upscomb married Lucy P. Foster (dau. of Joseoh), 9 Nov. 1820, 

Austin T, Uoscomb paid land tax in King William Co., 1826 through 1829 (as 
far as checked') on 63 3/4 acres , 8 miles S.E. of C.H., a d j . J . Howard, Es
t a t e and the Lower Church (St . John ' s ) . His name I s not found on the 1840 
K. sm. Co, Census Index, and so fa r , no widow's census record would seem 
to correspond. 

In any case, the report in "Lower Norfolk Anticuarv", Vol.IV, o,94, l i s t i n g 
the marriage "Charles B. Upscomb, ac . 25, sg l . b . K, Wm. Co., son of Aus
t in T. Upscomb and Mary E. Upscomb, Merchant, and M3rtha F. Whitehurst, 
a w PO i5<&* b Princess Anne Co., dau, of Nehemiah k Anne E. Whitehurst" 
N O V . ^ , 1 6 5 6 , - Marriages performed Rev, H,J.Chandler, Bapt. Minister.P.A.Co 
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would surely be acceptable proof, despite year and middle Initial differences. 

We can, now, atart with the son Charles R.Upscomb (were there other sons?) 
froii the information from Mr, Stephen A. Lioscomb, Jr.'s Bible and personal 
knowledge records, — unless otherwise stated, most were bora Norfolk, VA. 

88-A CHARLES R. UPSCOMB. b. 15 Aug. 1830, King William Co. (and, 
quite evidently not one of the two sons, ae, 5-10 in 
1830 Cenaus, and probably even born after the Census was 
taken); married 29 Nov. 1855, (Pr. Anne Ca),Martha Frances 
Whitehurst (1833-1915); he died 6 Sept.1880, crobably 
Norfolk Co., VA. 

A-I CHARLES W. UPSCOMB. b. 13 Sept. 1857; married 13 July 1875, 
Norfolk Co, VA, Alice Gregory (1857-1909); he d. mmn 

1-1 MATTIE VIRGINIA UPSCOMB. b, 1 Nov, 1876; d, 12 Dec. 1895 

1-2 STEPHEN ALEXANDER UpSC0MB b.24 Feb. 1878; m. Leila Sun
beam Downing (1880-1931) of T^rell, N . C , dau. 
of Thos. S. and Hattie E. Downing; he d.24 May 
1959. 

2a MATTIE VIRGINIA UPSCOMB. b. 25 Sent. 1900; m.(l) 
Marshall Monroe Pebworth (b, 1923).- divorced. 

JEANNE ALUSQN FEBWQRTH. b. 21 Jan.1925; m. 8 
Oct.1949, Charles Ray Gammon 

ALUSQN RAY GAMMON, b, 17 Aor.1951; m. 22 
Nov,1971, John Esch Weaver, b. Alex
andria, VA 

WEAVER, a dau, b. 27 Aug. 1972 
Kansas City, 

STEPHEN KENT GAMMON, b, 30 Oct. 1953 
VIRGINIA ANN GAMMON, b. 29 Aug. 1957, Salis

bury, MD, 
CHARIES LEE GAMMON, b. 16 Jan.I960, Sails -

bury, MD. 
Mattie V. Linscomb Pebworth m, (2) 8 Aug.1938, 

Dwieht lyman Miller of Norfolk. VA 
ELIZABETH DWIGHT MILLER, b. 18 Dec,1939; m. 10 

July I960, Roy Dennis Morris of Freder
icksburg, VA 

ROBYN VIRGINIA MORRIS, b. 22 May 1963, Rich
mond , VA 

DWIGHT DENNIS MORRIS, b. 15 July 1965, R-md. 

** 2b STEPHEN ALEXANDER LIPSCOMB, Jr„ b. 3 Sent. 1902, Nor
folk, VA; m.14 July 1923. Pay Maxine Jones, 
who was dau. of Thos. L. and Lavinia Caroline 
Etheridge Jones, of Tyrell N.C. 

JANE AUCE LIPSCOMB, b. 2^ Apr. 1928, Petersburg, 
VA; m.(l) 24 Jan.1951. Richard F. Hofer, 
USN, who d. 7 July 1952; she ra. (2) Lt. 
Willis Iredell Brown, USN, 21 Feb. 1953-
divoreed; she m,(3)1' July 1963, Richard 
E. Steme of Atlanta GA, - divorced. She 
died 11 Sept. 1974. 

2c RICHARD DOWNING UPSCOMB. b, 6 Aug.1905; m. 31 Jan. 
1931 Lllliam Virginia Shepheard. dau. of 
Earnest Unwood and Addie (Butt) Shepheard) 

d. 1944. He d. 27 Sept, 1976. 
Turn page,— 



122 
FRANCES MARION UPSCOMB. b. 23 June 1933; m. 21 

Nov.1958, Robt. Sherry Hodges of Norfolk 
Co., VA, 

SHERRI LYNN HODGES, b. 26 Mar. 1962 

U L U A N VIRGINIA UPSCOMB, b. 10 Oct. 1931; m, 
21 Mar. 1953, Wm. Allen Waters (b.1927 
Petersburg VA) 

WILUAM ALLEN WATERS. Jr., b. 16 July 1955 
CHERYL DOWNING WATERS, b, 5 Oct. 1959; m, 13 

May 1978, Richard Bruce Lemnmn of 
Lincolnr Nebraska. 

JENNIFER LYNNE LEMMO& b, 25 Feb. 1979, 
Taccoa, GA 

FAY ETHEL UPSCOMB. b. ^0 Jan. 1937; m. James Hay 
Hardman, Jr. of Taccoa GA, 23 Nov.1954. 

REBECCA FRANCES HARDMAM. b. 9 Sept.1957, at 
Virginia Beach, VA; m. 15 Aug.1976 
Stephen Keith Howell of Canton, N.C, 

RICHARD THOMAS HOWELL, b. 28 Sept. 1977. 
ANN MARIE HARDMAN. b. 23 Mar. I960 
MAHY VIRGINIA HARDMAN. b. 15 July 1964, Vir

ginia Beach, VA. 
JEAN RAY HARDMAN. b. 31 Oct. 1967, Roys ton GA 

og-A-I-^ CHARLES ROSCOE UPSCOMB, b. 2 Aug. 1881; m, Edna H, Nor-
ton (1882-1958), dau. of Joseph Herbert and Mary 
(Booth) Norton; he died ca. 1951 

3a MARION UPSCOMB. ; m, W. H. McDonald, 

3b CHARLES ROSCOE LIPSCOMB. Jr.. b. 29 Oct. 1915, 
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Was it this Ambrose Upacomb who inserted the item in the Virginia Gaastts 
of May 25, 1769 (Purdle's) dated 23 May,1769, King WiUiam Co* "I Intend to 
leave tha Colony in a short time." Was this in ordsr to gp to Hanover Co. 
to assume his father's lands? Was it coincidental, too, with his marriage 
to Elizabeth Claiborne? (The term "Colony" is not understood) (Hiybe County?) 

On 25th of August,1769, Ambrose Upscombe, Holt Richeson and others wtre 
sponsors at the chrlstsnlng of Molly Gregory, daughter of Roger Gregory and 
his first wife, Mary Cole Claiborne, sister of Elizabeth Claiborne, ("Winatons 
of Virginia") In King William Co, 

Ambrose Upscombs was a Captain In the Hanover County Militia, during the 
Revolutionary War, and is mentioned in Robert PoUard's application for Pen
sion (Nat'l Archives), saying that — 

"..In the spring of 1732, he marched as drafted militia man from the Coun
ty of Hanover under the conroand of Capt. Ambrose Upscombe to guard and 
carry British prisoners from Gold Hill near Hanover Town in Hanover Co., 
to Winchester in Frederick Co duty 2 weeks." 

Ambrose Upscombe Is also listed on Hanover Co, Public Service Claims (VSA) 
Court Booklet I 3,6; Certificate 1; Ust II 2; Commission Book III 182. 

The Vestry Book of St. Paul's Pariah, Hanover Co, shows that his land, which 
had been hi a mther' a, was processioned in 1779 (p- 500). Here, Ambrose was 
a vestryman 1779 through 1786 (p538 and en). 

was listed on Hanover Co, tax records 1782 to 1794 when he died. A dssd 
15 Oct.1787 records that Thos. Pleasant Johnson and Susan,.his wife, sold to 
Ambrose 219 acres, called "Ginger Dread", in St. Paul's Parish, on Mrs. Tal
ley's Branch.... and Mr. Chapman's Mill Creek. (22W(l)122) 

A number of additional items are included among the papers in the Brock Col
lection at the Huntington Ubrary, Pasadena, California - on the Hanover Co. 
Upsconbes, and copies of the records have been carefully studied. 

Ambrose Lipscombe was appointed sole Executor in the will of his brother, 
John, probated May 1?84. He advertised the sale of his lands 4 July 1785, 
and encountered some difficulty in making necessary collections through 1787. 

In Apr.1785, Ambrose Lipscombe was appointed and posted bond as Inspector 
at Page's Warehouse. In 1786, he was a Justice in Hanover Co. On 6 Oct, 
1791, he and Nathan Talley were appointed Inspectors of Tobacco at Page's 
Warehouse. 

Elizabeth (Claiborne)Upscomb? apparently predeceased her husband, who died 
at age around 49, at their family home "Merry Oaks" 21 Oct. 1794 after an 
Illness. He diad intestate, having given some verbal directions as to the 
division of his estate, which included 13 slaves. 

Capt. Ambrose Upscombe and his wife, Elizabeth (Claiborne) Lipacomtehad the 
following children — 

92 NATHANIEL CLAIBORNE LIPSCOMBE.bom 1771; died 1847(See p.125) 

93 SP0TTSW00D UPSCOMBE. bom 4 Dec. 1778; died (?) 10Mayl827, 
Tate Springs,, Tenn. (See p. 129) 

94 RQSCCW UPSCOMBE. bom 1780/1 j died 22 Jan. 1803, Charlottes
ville, Va. (See p. 130) 
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95 JANE POLE UPSCOMBE. died Richmond Theater f i r e 

26 Dec. 1811 (See p. 130) 
96 MARTHA (PATSY) UPSCOMBE died 1797 (See p. 130) 

92 NATHANIEL CUIBQRNE LIPSCOMBE , Son of Capt. Ambrose 
(P. 123) 

92 NATHANIEL CUIBORNE UPSCOMBE.eldest son of Capt, Ambrose and 
Elizabeth (Claiborne) Upscombe was born ca. 1771, and named for his mother's 
father, Nathaniel Claiborne. He inherited his father's "Merry Oaks", 

He waa In the Hanover County Militia as evidenced by the certificate in the 
Brock Collection, saying — 

"At a Court-Martial held for the 7th Battalion of the 93rd Regiment , at 
Mr. Janss H. lynch's orders on the 26th day of Kay 1798,— Nathaniel C. 
Upscombe, a private In Captain John Bowers company of MUltla, is fined Sev
enty five cents for having failed to attend a private muster in April last." 

He must have married,by about 1790, Margaret Booth, daughter of George and 
Mary (Talliafero) Booth of Gloucester Co,, Va,- as his first wife. 

He was administrator of his father's (Capt. Ambrose } estate after hie death 
in 1794, 

His 1810 Census, Hanover Co. record is — p.898, line 19 

Males 1 -10; 3 16-25; 1 26-45 Females 3 -10; 2 10-15; 1 16-25; 1 26-45-
10 slaves 

For 1820 Census, Hanover Co. p . 593 

Males 1 -10; 1 16-18; 1 18-26; 2 26-45; 1 over 45 37 slaves 
Females 2 -10; 2 10-16; 2 16-26; 1 26-45 

3 May,1815 Nathaniel Claiborne Upscombe was granted a l icense to s e l l wines 
an** l a t e r , on 25 June 1839, Hanover Court granted him a"license to keep a 
house of Private entertainment a t the Merry Oaka,he having paid t o the Sher
iff of th is County five d o l l a r s , the tax on the said l i c ense . " (Brock Coll .) 

The date of his f i r s t w i f e ' s death la unknown, but In November, 1798, he 
married a second wife, Mary Bledsoe Sutton (who died in 1855), daughter of 
James and Fanny (Powell) Sutton, (G.H.S.King p.187) 

The 1340 Hanover Co. Censua. for Nathaniel C. Uoscombe, shows, p .98, — 

Males 1 20-30; 1 60-70 (Many slaves, 8 in agricul ture) 
Females 1 30-40; 1 40-50; 1 50-60 

Nathaniel C, Uoscombe died in 1847. His l a s t w i l l and Testament was da t 
ed 18 Jan.1847, Hanover Co., witnessed by Sam'l R. Wingfield. William H. 
Timberlake and James A. Waddill. I t was recorded 24 Feb, 1847 at a"Court 
of quarterly Session continued and held for Hanover County at the Court 
House". Somehow a copy had been oreserved, and i t i s published, in fu l l , 
in the Art ic le by George Harrison ianford King in Tyler 's Quarterly Vol. 
33, pp.179-182. His son, Nathaniel C. Upscombe, J r . , Executor. 

In his w i l l , he "lent" to h is wife, Mary B. Upscombe, during her widowhood, 
the land where he l i ved , in Hanover Co., aU farming ecuioment, twelve 
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slaves (named), and a l l residue not otherwise disoosed of In w i l l . Unon 
her death or remarriage, a l l which he had "lent" to her war. to be divided 
a-"-ng four of h is daughters, Martha P, Wingfield, Mariet ta A. McGee, Rebec
ca A, Grubbs an^ Frances J . Frankl in , - and his granddaughter, Jane L. Green 
(daughter of a dec'd daughter of h i s ) . M^ria S. Youngs' children were not 
mentioned, but he had noted tha t he had already nrovided for her by deed. 

His two daughters bv his f i r s t wife are not mentioned, Margaret Booth Ups 
combe had nerished in the Theater Fire a t Richmond, 1811, with her aunt, 

, no further records of Eliza Uoscombe have been found. 

To each of the four daughters, and to the granddaughter, Jane L, Green, he 
gnve 2 or ^ s laves . 

To h is son, Nathaniel C. Uosconbe, J r . , he gave that r a r t of land 'Jying to 
the north of the road leading from "Merry Oaks" to Langford 's , - and from 
""erry 0*iks" to the Hanover Co. Court House. To his son, Roscow, nothing 
since he had already given him his fu l l oort ion. 

rom e a r l i e r records, from h i s will ,and from Census records , we can name 
the children of Nathaniel Claiborne Lipscombe, S r , , and h i s f i r s t wife, 
M^r^aret Booth, — 

92-A EUZA UPSCOMBE. named, but no further record 
92-B MARGARET BOOTH UPSCOMBE. b . before 1798; died in the Ric'-mond 

Theater t i r e , J811 , with her aunt, Jane Cole Lipscombe 
Children of Nathaniel C. Upscombe Sr. and second wife, Kary Bledsoe Cutton, 

92-C NATHANIEL CLAIBORNE LIPSCOMBE. J r . . b . 1816; d. 1886 (See o. 127] 
92-D MARTHA P. UPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1801; m. Benjamin Kinpfield; ( r . 1271 
92-E a daughter UPSCOMBE. b , ; m. Wm. B. Green; d, before 1847 
92-F MARIETTA A. UPSCOMBE. b. ; m. Edw. H. McGee; d. 1P80 (p# 127) 
92-G REBECCA A. LIPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1818; m. Peter . . Grubbs (p. 128) 

M M Ml H I — M M M H ^ M M M M ^ j ^ M * . — i ^ — ^ p ' * 

92-H FRANCES J. UPSCOMBE. h. ca. 1-12; n. David '?. franklin; d, •• 
J^n. lff97, "ichmond, Va. (See p. 128) 

92-1 MARIA S. UPSCOMBE. h . ? m.(l) Winston, It. (2) Grover I-. 
' ^ . ^ ^ • ^ ^ ' ^ ^ ^ • • W M a M M n B M B B M M ^ M ^ i S ' -

Youngs; she d. Richmond. (See p . 128) 
92-J R0SC0W UPSCOMBE, b. en, l«n4; m. 30 Hov.1830. Jane Marie DeJar-

_ ^ ne t t e . (See p . 128) 
m. wmmwmmamm-mwmw^m^^^mm—-^^mm^mm^—^m~wmmm^-mm-mm^am 

Notes re : Hanover Co.. Va. Records— 
The very unfortunate dest ruct ion, by f i r e , of Hanover Co. Court records, in 
1865, c u r t a i l s extensive research in that County. Certain few scarce re
cords have been ou-lished, including, — 

"Hanover Co. Chancery - Wills and Notes"*- v.m.R Cocke (1940) (Piece? l*a< 
"Hanover Co. Taxpayers, S t . Paul 's Parish-1782-1815" - on. 5. Cocke ( '5" 
"Vestry Book of Ct. PauPa Parish, Hanover Co. 1706-1786" - edited by 

C, 0, Chamberlayne (1940) 
"Virginia Vibrations, Hanover Co." V.I 1723-50, V.II 1743-1P71- : u,-eni* 

G. Clazebrook 
"Sketch of *arly History of Hanover Co., Va,'1 - Hob't 8. Tincaster ('57) 
"Some Farriag.es in turned Counties of Va," - I axwell (1972) 

So~e of these have LT-SCOKB(E) data. In addi t ion , there are Hanover Co. 
land,ind Personal Droperty Tax l i s t s , as well as Census records vfhich c?*n 
be checked on microfilm, for further research. 

c 

http://Farriag.es
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DESCENDANTS OF NATHANIEL CLAIBORNE UPSCOMffi. Sr., Son of Capt, 

Ambrose (p.125) 
Destruction by fire of the Hanover County Court records unfortunately de
prive us of much information about this family, but the comoiler has search
ed Cenaus records and others including the splendid Article, by George Har
rison Eanford King in Tyler1 Quarterly, Vol.33 P 179-189, in order to put 
together some further generations of the family, assuming that all material 
is accurate. Dorothy R,Clarke Hus1$*(Mrs. Richard D . ) , 15915 SE 45th St., 
Issaquah, Wash, ,98027 has furnished a portion, under Frances J. Upscomb, 

Two daughters of Nathaniel C. Lipscombe ,Sr. and first wife, Margaret Booth,-
92-A E U Z A UPSCOMBE, named, but no further data. 
92-B MARGARET BOOTH UPSCOMBE. died with her aunt In Theater fire 1811, 

Children of Nathaniel C, Upscombe, Sr, and second wife,Mary Bledsoe Sutton,-

92-C NATHANIEL CLAIBORNE UPSCOMBE. Jr.. b. ca.1816; d. 1886; wife's 
name ? One of his children,— 

C-I NETTIE MARTIN UPSCOMBE, b, 7 Oct, 1851; m. Thomas Atkinson 
Pollard. Was one of their children,— ? 

1-1 JAMES CLAIBORNE POLLARD, whose wife was, at one time, a 
Senior Archivist ,~ Virginia State Ubrary, 

D MARTHA P. UPSCOMBE. b, ca. 1801; m. Benjamin T;ingfield: by 1850 
Census, Hanover Co., we assume these were their children, 

D-I JOSEPH WINGFIELD. b. ca, 1827 
II B. C. WINGFIELD. (female), b, ca. 1831 
III M. E. WINGFIELD. " , b, ca. 18?? 
IV A. J. WINGFIELD. (male), b. ca. 1836 
1 IRA A, WINGFIELD, b. ca. 1835 

E a daughter UPSCOMBE. m. Vim. B. Green who d. c?. 1846. She d. 
earlier, and he had m. again. 

E-I JANE UPSCOMBE GREEN, named in her grandfather's will 
as daughter of his d eceased daughter; she m, 
before 1853, John 3. Glazebrook; she d, 3 Oct. 
1856. 

1-1 V.TLBERT B. GLiZEBttOOK. 3- after 1849-
F MARIETTA A. UPSCOMBE. b. ; m. Edw. H. McGee (his will 1845) 

She d. 1880. 
F-I MARY ANN McGEE, b. ; m. Wm. C. Taliaferro (d. 1880) 

over Co. 1-1 MARIETTA TAUAFERRO 
dancer" 2 HERNDON TAUAFERRO. b. after I860 (?) 

rtecoras Q - _ • — — TALIAFERRO, " " " 

ITMARirrnDlSE H C G E I L . T . ca. 1831 (19/18V)); m. *.?. Win-
940J"" ston 
II-l EDW. H. WINSTON 

2 LOUIS PHIUIP WIUSTOU. 
3 MARY W. WINSTON, b. ca. 1866 (?) 
4 ELIZABETH W. WINSTON, b. after 1866 (?) 
5 JOHN G. -..INSTON. b. after 1866 (?) 
6 WESLEY M. WINSTON, b. ca, 1869 (?) 

F-III LOUIS C, McGEE 
IV WESLEY McGEE, d. 1B80, unmarried (?) 
V JAMES A, McGEE. b. ca. 1833 (17/185°) 

DANIEL C. McGEE 

"Am, i.r Cocke 

VII FRANCIS H. McGEE (female ?) b. ca. 1840 (10/18*0) 
VIII EEW. F. HcGEETb. ca. 1842 (P/l85n); d. unmarried ? 

turn page — 
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92-G REBECCA A. UPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1818 (32/1850); m. Peter W. Grubbs 

Cb. ca. 1810 - 40/1850) 
C-I JOHN L. GRUBBS, b, ca. 1835 (15/1850) 

II VIRGINIA C GRUBBS, b, ca. 1839 (ll/l850) 

92-H FRANCES J. UPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1812 (38/1850); m. David B. Franklin 
(b. ca. 1P10 40/1850) (boot and shoemaker). She had mid
dle name JAMES. She d, 22 Jan. 1897, Richmond. Va. 

HVI LUCY FRANKUN. b. ca. 1833 (17/1850) 
II ANNA FRANKUN - evidently the JUUA A. FRANKUN in Dorothy 

Husby's report, b. 1838 (Anna was 12/1850); m, 24 Mov, 
1860 Robert F. Johnston. (Was it HER will dated 14 
Dec. 1905, nrob. 10 Sept. 1906?) lived at Richmond. 

II-l GAY JOHNS TOW ' (All Johnston ch, b. Richmond, Va.) 
2 MATTIE REED JOHNSTON 
3 CARRIE JOHNSTON 
4 REBECCA JOHNSTON, b. 22 Jan.1873; m. Jesse Brooke Clarke; 

d. 4 Jan.1965, Bellvue, WN. 
4a ROBERT BROOKE CLARKE, ra. Gall Reed 
b EUZABETH CL\RKE, m. Benjamin Morgan 
c DOROTHY RANDOLPH CLARKE, b. 15 Nov. 1910 Hood River, 

Oregon; m. (1) M.G.Davis 
JUUANNE JOHNSTON DAVIS, b. ;m. Harold P. Henrie 
-11 i i , n — • 1 — - " — ' 

*•• Dorothy R, Clarke m.(2) Richard D. Husby (who 
d. Feb. 1978) She lives at 15915 S£ 45th St. 
Issacuah, Washington, 98027 

KAREN JUNE HUSBY. b. ; m. Brian A. Cross 
~:iETT CROSS, b. 1978 

d SARAH P. RSNNIE CLARKE, m. Everett Backlund 
.-mmm^^^^—^mmw^m^m^mm-mmmmmmmmmmwmmi^^wmm^mmmmm^mi^^mmmmmmmmmmmm-

m DAVID JOHNSTON "L4RKE 
f EVELYN CLAIPGRTE CLARKE, m. Ben Ciraulo 

- - - • . - ^ — — • — — — M M M M M — — # * 

5 IRENE JOHNSTON 
6 HOWARD JOHNSTON 

COLEMAN JOHNSTON 
H - I I I FENDELL FRANKLIN, b . ca . 1S40 (10/1850) 

IV SARAH FRAVKLIN. b . ca , 1845 (5/1850) 
I MARIA S. LIPSCOMBE. m . ( l ) Wins ton , (2) b e f o r e 1847 Grover M. 

Y^ungB^b. I*3 J^n . lS l" 1 ) t o Richmond as a young man. She d 
I-I WM. GROVEH YOUNGS a t Richmond. 
I - I I MORTIMER YOUNGS ("Col.&Rev. L ineages of Aner.*1 

— — • 

III JOSEPH YOUNGS Vol, 12 (1946) 0 211) 
IV HENRY YOUNGS 

MARY ADELIA YOUNGS, b. ca. 1840 16 mi. from Richmond; m. 31 
Jan.1866, Cairo. 111. Jacob Goodner Lynch: she d. 9 
Feb.1917, Oakland, Calif. 

J RQSCOW UPSCOMBE. b, ca, 1804 (46/1850) ;n, 30 Nov. 18?0. Hanover 
Co., Jane Marie DeJarnette, dau. of Wm. Y. DeJarnette. 
1850 Census Hanover Co., p ?87 gives her age, 39(b.l8U) 
and their children,— 

J-I MARY J. LIPSCOMBE 19 (1831) J-VII CQRMETJA UPSCOMBE 
II BETTY C. U^S-XMHE 16(1834) 6 (1344) 
III WM. Y. UPSCOMBE 15 (1835) VIII JAMES UPSCOMBE 
IV LUCIAN P. UPSCOMBE 13(1837) 4 (1846) 
V SPOTTSWOQD UPSCOMBE 10(1840) IX EMMA UPSCOMBE 
VI RQSCOW LIPSCOMBE 8 (1842) 2 (I848) 
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93 SPQTSWQOD UPSCOMBE Son of Capt. Ambrose (p. 12?) 

93 SPQTSWQOD UPSCOMBE. second son of Capt, Ambrose and Elizabeth 
(Claiborne) Upecombe was bom 4 Dec.1778, Hanover County. He married on 
7 July 1799, Elizabeth Smith Pendleton (12 Aug. 1782-9Aug. 1861) daughter of 
John Pendleton of Richmond, They eloped from a picnic, going to Maryland 
where they were married in Charles Co., some little distance, by Rev. John 
C. Broekenbougn, Rector of Wm.& Mary Parish ("Maryland Records "-Brumbaugh, 
p./^B-Charles Co. Marriages) 

He is listed on Henrico Co. Census, 1810 p 1007 #21 --

Males 1 26-45 Females 3-10; 1 26-45 10 slaves 

His correspondence is preserved in the Brock Collection, beginning with a 
letter 15 Feb,1811, from Lexington, Kentucky, to his wife back in Richmond, 
urging her to keep the lumber miU running there, but painting a plaintive 
picture of his attempts to find new locations in Kentucky which he could 
Afford, 

By a letter addressed to his brother 2 Feb.1812 from Scott Co., Ky, his 
spirits were high, and urged Nathaniel C, to come to live there on adjacent 
land where crops would be profitable. His wife and children had evidently 
Joined him. But subsequent correspondence with his brother continues in a 
pitiable vein, with many problems dealing with selling of crops and pork, 
and many debts, from Knox Co., Ky, Cumberland Falls, 1814, and later from 
Orroville, Tenn., 22 Feb. 1822 saying that "the burning of the station has 
well nigh ruined me, my loss being from eight to nine thousand dollars". 
He mentions "in all having had IS children11, but most of those must have 
died (see 1830 Census). 

His letter 11 Feb. 1824 from Bean Station, Term, claimed that he was "almost 
bankrupt", but says "my family are ill well and unite with me in best wishes 
for the health prosperity and happiness to yourself and family..". Spots-
wood died 10 May 1827, at Tate Springs, Tenn. 

His family apparently stayed in Grainger County, Tenn. and the 1830 Census 
for that County shows— p. 405 #6 — his widow — 

Elizabeth Upscombe Males 1 20-30 (»°n, Nathaniel Edmund Pendleton) 
Females 1 5-10; 1 10-15; 1 15-20; 1 40-50 

e son, Nathaniel Edmund Pendleton Upecombe, wrote a letter 25 Apr,,1829 
from Bean Station, Tenn. to his uncle Nathaniel Claiborne Upscomb reporting 
on the little family, and saying that he would very much like to see his 
relttlves in Virginia or to hear from them. Six of the children were still 
living. Mary, the eldest had married Dr. John Lide; Ann Virginia, the next, 
had married Dr. Jamea W. Ketherland - (?) and lived in SuUlvan Co., Tenn.. 
Caroline was 15; Helen Maria 10; Margaret 8; and he was in his 22nd year. 

Caroline (1815-1878) married, in July 1837, Dr. Miles Smith (180^-1868) at 
Chatanooga, Term.. And, Margaret seems to have married a Moor, since 
we find, on the 1850 Tenn. Census Index, McMlnn Co., Tenn. 498-514 — 

"Elizabeth Upscomb(e) ae. 71 b. Va.; Margaret Moor 25 b, Tenn." 

Son, Nathaniel Edmund Pendleton Upscomb does not show in the 1850 Tenn. Cen
sus Index. Did he leave Tennessee? Did he marry and have children? 

Elizabeth Smith (Pendleton) Upscomb is said to have died 9 Aug. 1861. 
Turn oage — 
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From preceding records, then, we can name the 6 living children (1829) of 
Spotswood and Elizabeth Smith (Pendleton) Lipscombe, — 

93-A NATHANIEL EDMUND UPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1807, Hanover Co., Va,; no 
further data. 

93-B MARY UPSCOMBE ("Eldest") b, Va. or Ky.(?); m. Dr. John Ude 
93-C ANN VIRGINIA UPSCOMBE, m. Dr. Janes W, Netherland (?), lived 

Sullivan Co., Tenn, 
93-D CARQUNE UPSCOMBE. b. ca. 1814 Ky.(?) (15/1829); m. July 1837, 

Dr. m e s Smith (1803-1868) at Chatanooga, Tenn, 
9̂ -E HELEN MARIA UPSOOMBE, b. ca. 1819 Ky or TN; (10/1829) 
93-F MARGARET UPSCOMBE. b. ca, 1821, TO (8/1329); m. Moor(?) 

94 RQSCOW UPSCOMBE. Son of Capt. Ambrose (p. 123) 
mmmmjimmw^^^m-wmmmmmmmmm 

94 RQSCOW UPSCOMBE, son of Capt. Ambrose and EUzabeth (Claiborne) 
Upscombe, was bom 1780/1, Hanover Co., Va.. His name, Roscow, comes 
from his mother's family. He did not marry. 

He died, ae. about 22 or 23, apparently a t Char lo t tesvi l le , Albemarle Co., 
Va., and his obituary appears in the 22 June 1803"Richmond Examiner'.^20V286) 

95 JANE C0I£ UPSCOMBE, Dau. of Capt. Ambrose (p.123) 
— — • W > • • • — M — M — 

95 JANE POLE UPSCOMBE. daughter of Capt. Ambrose and Elizabeth 
(Claiborne) Llpecomb, was named for her maternal grandmother. Her birth 
date is not known. 

Her first husband, Clark, died by 1803 (10T68). She married (2), 
8 Mar.1809, in Henrico Co., Aubln de la Forrest, who had been married 
first to her cousin, Elizabeth Upscombe, daughter of her father's brother, 
John Upscombe. 

Jane Cole Upscombe died in the tragic Richmond Theater fire,22 Dec. 1811, 
along with her niece, Margaret, daughter of Nathaniel Claiborne Upscombe. 
Whether or not she had children is not known, but her husband did return 
to France, taking with him, his two sons (by which wife?) 

96 MARTHA (PATSEY) LIPSCOMBE. Dau. of Capt. Ambrose 
(p. 123) 

96 MARTHA LIPSCOMBE. daughter of Capt. Ambrose and Elizabeth (Clai
borne ) Upscombe married William Ravlelgh, 

Patsey died in 1797, after the death of her father, mid William Raleigh evl 
dently hoped to receive her portion of the inheritance. An interesting 
letter, in the Brock Collection, from John Warden (12 Feb. 1798) advises the 
Administrator that since Patsey had had only a still bom child, and that 
Mr. Raleigh never having had by his wife any living child, he Is not en
titled to any Estate by courtesy in Mr, Upscomb's Lands,". ...(and, re: 
the slaves and personal estate)— "After the debts are paid Mr. Rawleigh 
is entitled to one-fifth part of the surplus," 

Ho had apparently offered to release all his right and title .,, for "the 
ronsidcration of 120 pounds k a Mare of a sorrel color". 
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